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Introduction 

The Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) provides 
health and environmental programs and services which affect the health 
and well-being of all South Carolinians. This Executive SWIU1Jary of the 
FY 1989 Annual Report contains information about the programs and 
services which DHEC provided in fulfilling its broad responsibilites for 
protecting public health and the environment. 

This sWIU1Jary describes the programs and services provided through the 
Deputy areas for Health Services, Environmental Quality Control and 
Health Regulations. More detailed descriptions of these activities are 
contained in the FY 1989 Annual Report. Inquiries for further 
clarification or information about specific departmental activities can 
be directed to the appropriate program or to the Office of Planning and 
Policy Development. 
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H E A L T H S E R V I C E S 

The Deputy Connnissioner for Health Services oversees the personal health 
programs that serve the citizens of South Carolina. DHEC's health 
services are provided through 15 health district offices and 46 county 
health departments and 120 clinic locations. 

CENTER FOR HEALTH PROMOTION 

The Center for Health Promotion was established in November 1988 as the 
agency's focal point for efforts to reduce the prevalence and severity 
of risk factors associated with the state's leading causes of death and 
disability. The Center includes program elements formerly located in 
the Division of Chronic Disease and the Office of Health Education. 

In FY 89, Health Risk Appraisals were administered to 5868 individuals 
from 105 comnnnunity groups and organizations. Risk factor screening and 
educational services were provided to 8,878 individuals. 
Connnunity-based health promotion services include a variety of 
strategies designed to increase awareness of personal and connnunity 
risks associated with the leading causes of death, to motivate people to 
try to improve their risk status, and to provide people with the skills 
and support needed to adopt and maintain positive health behaviors. 

The Center also administers the State Aid Cancer Clinics Program. The 
nine hospital-based State Aid Cancer Clinics provided outpatient care to 
3,758 medically indigent individuals with cancer or with a suspicious 
Pap smear. 

BUREAU OF PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

This organizational unit provides for better surveillance, intervention, 
treatment, and monitoring of connnunicable and environmental-related 
diseases. 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL ACTIVITIES 

Division of Sexually Transmitted Diseases 

Gonorrhea, syphilis and other sexually transmitted diseases are a major 
public health problem in South Carolina. In FY 89, there were 16,503 
cases of gonorrhea for a rate of 465.5 per 100,000 population and 790 
cases of infectious syphilis for a rate of 22.3 per 100,000 population. 
There were 191 new cases of Acquired Innnune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) 
and 982 new cases with positive HIV tests. These AIDS cases/HIV 
infections are those which were reported for the first time during FY 
89. An "AIDS team" consisting of a nurse, a connnunicable disease 
investigator, a clerk, and health educator was trained and employed in 
each health district to carry out the counseling, testing, contact 
tracing, and partner notification activities. 
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HIV counseling and testing was made available throughout the state at 
DHEC sexually transmitted disease, tuberculosis, and maternity 
clinics. Contact tracing and partner notification of those exposed to 
HIV was initiated in all 15 health districts. 

Division of Tuberculosis Control 

Tuberculosis is still a personal and public health problem even though 
it is now curable and preventable with drug therapy. There were 477 new 
cases for a case rate of 13.6 per 100,000 population in FY 89. S.C. has 
ranked consistently among the top 10 states in the nation with the 
greatest number of new cases per 100,000 population. Based on 
epidemiologic assessment, 180,000 South Carolinians are infected. This 
"reservoir of infection" includes individuals who were recently 
infected, who have a relapse of their previous disease and who have been 
exposed in the past. DHEC provides diagnostic, treatment, prevention 
and contact examination services in clinics at the state's 46 county 
health departments. 

Division of Immunization 

The Immunization Program provides vaccines for all childhood 
vaccine-preventable diseases to public health departments, neighborhood 
health centers and Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment 
(EPSDT) participating private physicians. Preventable childhood 
diseases include: diphtheria, pertussis (whooping cough), tetanus 
(lockjaw), polio, measles, rubella, and mumps. The immunization program 
provides several monitoring services: 1) it enforces the S. C. 
Mandatory School Immunization law; 2) maintains a surveillance system 
to investigate and provide control measures when cases of 
vaccine-preventable diseases occur, and 3) provides a recall system for 
children served in the health departments who fall behind in their 
immunizations. Considerable numbers of South Carolina's children 
between 2 months and 2 years of age do not receive their basic series of 
childhood immunization on schedule, leaving them unprotected or 
pareially protected against such diseases. 

Total Doses of Vaccine Administered 
in Public Health Clinics by Antigen 

FY89 

Antigen 

Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis 
Tetanus-Diphtheria (Adults) 
Trivalent Oral Polio Vaccine (Sabin) 
Inactivated Poliovirus Vaccine (Salk) 
Measles, Mumps, Rubella 
Measles 
Rubella 
H. Influenzae, Type B 
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DIVISION OF HEALTH HAZARD EVALUATION 

The Division of Health Hazard Evaluation identifies, evaluates, and 
responds to real or potential health risks created by environmental 
exposures to hazardous substances. The program also conducts state-wide 
surveillance needed to investigate and analyze the potential health risk 
associated with exposure to environmental hazards. 

Health Hazard Evaluation Activities 
FY 89 

No. of hazardous exposures responded to 
No. of field investigations conducted 

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SANITATION 

120 
7 

Sanitarians in county health departments throughout the state inspect 
hotels, motels, restaurants, campgrounds, dairies and soft drink plants. 
They review proposals for septic tank systems and issue permits, check 
sanitary conditions at mobile home parks, state parks, migrant labor 
housing, and state and penal institutions. 

Environmental Sanitation 
Field Activity 

FY 89 

Inspections 

Dairy Foods and Bottled Products 
Food Protection 
General Sanitation 

Environmental Sanitation 
Septic Tank Program Activities 

FY 89 

Sites Evaluated 
Sites Acceptable for 
Conventional Systems 

Sites Acceptable for 
Alternative Systems 

Sites Not Acceptable for 
Any System 
(Percent Not Acceptable) 

Conventional Installations 
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BUREAU OF MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 

The Bureau of Maternal and Child Health offers a variety of health 
programs to improve the health of mothers and children. 

DIVISION OF MATERNAL HEALTH 

All pregnant women receiving services in county health departments 
through maternity clinics or the Women, Infants and Children (WIG) 
supplemental food program are screened for risk factors and conditions 
associated with poor pregnancy outcomes. The women are channeled to the 
type of care appropriate for their risk status, such as the High Risk 
Perinatal program, Low Birthweight program or Low Risk Maternity Clinic. 
Prenatal services available in maternity clinics include: 

1. Health history 
2. Physical examination/appraisals 
3. Blood pressure and weight check 
4. Laboratory tests 
5. Prenatal counseling (nursing, social, nutritional, etc.) 
6. Referral to other medical resources as appropriate 
7. Drugs and biologicals as indicated. 
8. Physician services normally given in physician's office 
9. Immunizations 
10. Health education 

Maternity patients admitted to DHEC sponsored services increased to 
16,108, which is a 32% increase from the previous year. First trimester 
admissions increased from 32% to 37% for DHEC patients. 

Family Planning program services include patient education counseling, 
medical services, contraceptive methods, and referral and follow-up. 
There were 115,000 patients given family planning services in FY 89. 

DIVISION OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH 

In FY 89, a total of 197,065 children received services through the 
Child Health Program. This is a increase of 10,272 patients over last 
year. Public health nurses, nutritionists, social workers and health 
educators gave health assessments that included developmental and 
nutrition, vision, hearing and metabolic screening, and laboratory 
testing. They also provide immunizations, health education and 
referrals. 

The Children Rehabilitative Services (CRS) program admitted 2,895 new 
patients in FY 89, an increase of 378 new patients over last year. This 
program serves the physically handicapped children with congenital heart 
defects, orthopedic handicaps, deafness, epilepsy, sickle cell disease, 
cystic fibrosis, hemophilia, cleft palate or other birth defects. 
Services are available through special clinics throughout the state 
which are staffed by pediatricians and other medical specialists who 
provide diagnostic examinations and treatment. The CRS program paid 
$1,294,318 for inpatient hospitalization in FY 89. 
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There were 529 CRS patients hospitalized. The CRS program provided the 
only source of funds for 281 of these patients. 

WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) PROGRAM 

WIC is a supplemental food program for low income women, infants and 
children to age five. In addition to receiving vouchers for 
supplemental foods necessary for proper nutrition, WIC participants are 
provided nutrition education, health assessment, and access to other 
health and social service programs. To receive WIC benefits, a person 
must be both income eligible and be determined to be in medical need by 
a health care provider. The WIC Program provided supplemental food to 
29,413 prenatal patients in FY 89. 

DIVISION OF PRIMARY CARE 

South Carolina's rural health program provided health care services to 
1800 migrant farm workers in FY 89. DHEC contracts with private 
physicians, hospital outpatient clinics and emergency rooms to serve the 
migrant workers. The Division of Primary Care also provided funding to 
15 rape crisis centers around the state. 

The Cooperative Agreement Grant is a federal grant which facilitates a 
system, in conjunction with the Primary Care Centers and the Primary 
Care Association, to serve the needs of patients in the rural areas who 
are economically, socially or otherwise unable to obtain primary care 
services. 

BUREAU OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES AND LONG TERM CARE 

DIVISION OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES 

Home Health Services provides intermittent skilled and restorative care 
for homebound patients. Physicians prescribe home care for their 
patients and determine the treatment plan. Services may include skilled 
nursing, home health aide, physical, speech and occupational therapy, 
dietary counseling and medical social services. Home Health Services 
are available in all counties in South Carolina. 20,390 persons were 
served and 444,031 visits were made in FY 89. 

PERSONAL CARE AIDE SERVICES 

The Personal Care Aide Services Program was implemented to ensure the 
statewide availability of personal care services to elderly and disabled 
adults eligible for community-based services sponsored by the Community 
Long Term Care program (CLTC). Persons must be at the intermediate or 
skilled level of care and financially eligible for Medicaid sponsored 
nursing home benefits to receive assistance from the CLTC program. 
There were 2,680 patients served by this program in FY 89. 
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BUREAU OF LABORATORIES 

Scientists at DHEC's Bureau of Laboratories tested 430,788 specimens for 
the diagnosis, prevention, and surveillance of infectious diseases, 
congenital disorders, food products, and environmental hazards. The 
Bureau serves DHEC with scientific expertise which is utilized by 
virtually every program. 
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E N V I R O N M E N T A L 
QUALITY CONTROL 

The Department's Envirorunental Quality Control activities are provided 
through seven administrative bureaus. They are: Water Pollution 
Control; Drinking Water Protection; Solid and Hazardous Waste; Air 
Quality Control; Radiological Health; EQC Laboratories and District 
Services. EQC plays a vitally important role in South Carolina's growth 
and development. EQC must regulate and permit activities which touch 
every citizen o~ the state. Twelve EQC district officies are located 
throughout the state and are open for inquiries and reports of 
violations of envirorunental laws. 

BUREAU OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 

The Bureau of Water Pollution control makes sure that proposed sewage 
treatment facilities use the best available technology to comply with 
state and federal regulations. The bureau reviews applications for 
permits from industries, cities, towns and subdivisions to construct 
treatment facilities and to discharge treated wastewater into nearby 
streams. Once discharges begin, the bureau audits monthly monitoring 
and surveillance reports to ensure that none of the treated wastewater 
which is discharged by these facilities will pollute the state's 
waterways. 

Water Pollution Control Field Activities 
FY 89 

Discharge Monitoring Reports Reviewed 
Compliance Inspection Reports Reviewed 
Notice of Violations Issued for: 

Permit Violation 
Order Violation 

Referrals to State Attorney General 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
Systems Permits Issued 

BUREAU OF DRINKING WATER PROTECTION 

15,642 
225 

401 
20 
14 

218 

76.2% of South Carolina's citizens receive their drinking water from a 
public water supply. The bureau ensures the safety of public drinking 
water by reviewing plans for all proposed public water systems, 
inspecting them during construction and after they are in operation, and 
by conducting a routine monitoring program for bacteriological, organic 
and inorganic chemical and radiological contamination. 
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Drinking Water Protection 
Program Activities 

FY 89 

New Facilities 

Projects Submitted 
Construction Permits 
Inspection During Construction 
Operating Approvals 

Existing Facilities 

Operation and Maintenance Inspections 
Fluoridation Surveys 
Sanitary Surveys 
Bacteriological Monitoring 
Chemical Monitoring 
Fluoride Monitoring 
Turbidity Monitoring 

BUREAU OF SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT 

1,004 
1,089 

402 
818 

1,420 
132 

54 
4,949 

807 
825 
946 

The Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management provides assistance 
to municipalities, counties and industries for more effective and 
efficient waste disposal systems; promotes materials and energy recovery 
projects; evaluates abandoned and closed disposal sites to determine 
action needed for cleanup of those threatening the public health or 
environment; and exercises authority over the collection, transfer, 
storage, treatment and disposal of solid and hazardous wastes. 

Sometimes oil and other hazardous materials are spilled or fish kills 
are reported. DHEC's emergency response team is on call 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week, to assist in such emergencies for all environmental 
quality control programs. 

Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 
Program Activties 

FY 89 

Enforcement Actions Taken 
Compliance Inspections/Conducted Records Reviews 
Quarterly Report Submittals 
Permitting Action Taken 
Emergency Response Assessment/Spills 

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY CONTROL 

473 
627 

2462 
71 

301 

The Air Quality Control program implements the South Carolina Air 
Pollution Control Act as well as the Federal Clean Air Act. The bureau 
designs air emission control regulations which limit discharge of 
pollutants from their sources, and monitors all new and expanded sources 
to prevent air pollution problems before they start. 
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Air Quality Control 
Program Activities 

FY 89 

Pennits issued 
Source Tests 
Source Evaluations 
Major Point Source Inspections 
National Source Perfonnance 

Standard Inspections 
National Emission Standards for 

Hazardous Air 
Pollutants Inspections 

Continuous Monitor Inspections 
Samples Collected 
Laboratory Analyses Perfonned 
Asbestos Abatement Licenses Issued 
Notices of Violations Issued 

BUREAU OF RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH 

630 
448 
101 
362 

51 

14 
95 

7,711 
17,052 

2,739 
127 

The Bureau of Radiological Health licenses and inspects facilities which 
produce or use radioactive material to ensure compliance with 
regulations. Hospitals, industrial users, academic institutions, and 
the Chem-Nuclear low level waste disposal facility are among the 
facilities licensed. The bureau issued 406 pennits for the 
transportation of radioactive waste and routinely inspected 2,759 
shipments of waste. The bureau response team is on call 24 hours a day 
to 1) respond to accidents involving radioactive material, 2) detect and 
evaluate radioactive material, 2) detect and evaluate radioactive 
contamination, and 3) provide advice and recommendations on courses for 
dealing with the situation. 

BUREAU OF ANALYTICAL AND BIOLOGICAL SERVICES 

The bureau continuously checks the air, and water and waste discharges 
throughout the state to ensure that discharges do not endanger the 
health of South Carolinians or the state's environment. Wastewater 
discharges are analyzed for compliance with the law. Stream monitoring 
includes sample collection, then chemical, bacteriological and/or 
biological analysis. Samples taken at 587 statewide stations are 
analyzed for all types of pollutants. There are also 46 biological 
trend monitoring stations which are used to evaluate life in bodies of 
water. 

BUREAU OF DISTRICT SERVICES 

The Bureau of District Services' 12 district offices implement the 
previously described environmental programs throughout the state. 
Inspections of drinking water systems, wastewater treatment facilities, 
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industries and landfills are made routinely, and samples are collected 
to ensure the quality of the state's drinking water, streams and rivers, 
land and air. 

District staff members respond to envirorunental emergencies such as oil 
and hazardous waste spills and fish kills. They also investigate all 
citizens' complaints concerning the envirorunent. Other duties include 
the inspection and sampling of public swimming pools. On the coast, 
there is an intensive shellfish program to ensure that shellfish are 
only harvested from unpolluted water. 

H E A L T H R E G U L A T I O N S 

Since 1947, DHEC has established standards for hospitals and nursing 
homes, and supervised their inspection and licensing. More recently the 
Department has been given responsibility for licensing other types of 
health facilities and services, for surveying and certifying facilities 
services for Medicare and Medicaid payment, and for emergency medical 
services coordination and licensing. 

BUREAU OF HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES DEVELOPMENT 

The bureau is responsible for the development and annual update of the 
Medical Facilities Plan and administration of a State Certificate of 
Need Program. A total of 108 projects were received under the 
Certificate of Need program during FY 89. Ninety-eight projects with 
capital expenditures of $439,680,147 were approved while 30 projects 
with capital expenditures of $42,972,382 were denied. Normal review 
activities include consultation with applicants, determinations 
concerning the applicability of the program to specific projects, 
analysis of applications for content and completeness, notification of 
the public for review of the project, as well as the decision process 
itself. 
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BUREAU OF HEALTH LICENSING AND HEALTH FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION 

DHEC issues new and renewed licenses for hospitals, nursing homes, home 
health agencies, ambulatory surgical facilities, community residential 
care facilities and hearing aid dealers. Licensing staff visits each 
facility at least once a year and makes follow-up visits when necessary 
to assess safety and health standards. If the facilities maintain 
quality standards, licenses are granted or renewed. 

Health Licensing and Health Facilities Construction 
Field Activities 

FY 89 

Number of Licenses Renewed 

1. Hospital and Infirmaries 
2. Long Term Care Facilities 
3. Home Health Agencies and Hospices 
4. Ambulatory Surgical Facilities 

Acupuncture Clinics, Health Maintenance 
Organizations, Adult Day Care Centers 
Alcohol and Chemical Dependency 
Outpatient Facilities 

5. Community Residential Care Facilities 
6. Hearing Aid Dealers 
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DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

The Division of Emergency Medical Services regulates and licenses 
ambulance services, inspects ambulance vehicles, trains and certifies 
emergency medical services personnel, and coordinates emergency medical 
services systems. 

Emergency Medical Services 
Field Activities 

FY 89 

Basic EMT's Certified 
Intermediate EMT's Certified 
Advanced EMT's Certified 
Initial and Refresher Basic 

EMT Courses 
EMS Providers Inspected 
Ambulances Inspected 

BUREAU OF CERTIFICATION 

1,216 
300 
366 

181 
204 
550 

This bureau is to survey and recommend certification of health care 
facilities electing to participate in the Medicare and Medicaid 
programs, when in compliance with the Conditions of Participation, plus 
any new facilities requesting certification during the year. They also 
survey annually health facilities participating in the Medicaid Program 
to determine compliance with the Inspection of Care Regulations, plus 
any new facilities entering the program during the year. 

Certification Program Activities 
FY 89 

1. Number of Certification surveys made 
2. Number of Surveys performed in new facilities 
3. Number of Inspection of Care Surveys made 
4. Number of New Inspection of Care Surveys made 
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BRIEF HISTORY AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

The Department of Health and Environmental Control was created in 1973 
by the General Assembly through the Reorganization Plan Number Ten 
which merged the State Board of Health (created in 1878) and the 
Pollution Control Authority. 

The Department is under the supervision of the Board of Health and 
Environmental Control, which has seven members, one from each 
Congressional district and one at large, who are appointed by the 
Governor upon the advice and consent of the Senate. The Board is 
empowered to make, adopt, promulgate and enforce reasonable rules and 
regulations for the promotion of the public health and the abatement, 
control and prevention of pollution. 

The position of Commissioner, the executive head of the Department, was 
established by the 1973 act. The organizational structure of the 
agency, as reflected on the adjoining chart, includes four major deputy 
areas, 15 health districts comprised of the forty-six county health 
departments, and 12 environmental quality control districts. 

The Department is the sole advisor to the State in matters pertaining to 
the public health and has the authority to abate, control and prevent 
pollution. Statutory authority is primarily provided in Titles 44 and 
48 of the S. C. Code, 1976. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA BOARD OF THE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 

1988-89 

Term 
City of Expiration 

Members Residence and District 

William E. Applegate Charleston June 30, 1991 
1st 

John Hay Burriss Chapin June 30, 1993 
2nd 

Henry S. Jordan, M.D. Anderson June 30, 1991 
Vice Chairman 3rd 

Oren L. Brady, Jr. Campobello June 30, 1989 
4th 

John B. Pate, M.D. Bishopville June 30, 1993 
Secretary 5th 

Toney Graham, Jr., M.D. Lake City June 30, 1991 
Chairman 6th 

E.M. Colvin, M.D. Spartanburg June 30, 1989 
Secretary Member-at-large 

Harry Hallman, of Charleston, represented the first district from 
July 1, 1988 until his resignation on November 16, 1988. 

Moses Clarkson, of Columbia, represented the second district from 
July 1, 1988 until his resignation on December 15, 1988. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 

Mission Statement 

The mission of the South Carolina Department of Health and 

Environmental Control is to protect the public's health and 

environment. As the principal advisor to the state on public 

health, the Department has the responsibility and the authority 

to prevent, abate, and control pollution and health problems. 

In support of this mission, the Department serves the 

state's citizens by: 

- Protecting and promoting health and environmental quality 

through prevention, education, advocacy, regulation and 

services. 

- Assuring the provision of health care services to the 

public by promoting the participation of private sector 

providers and by delivering services directly; 

- Developing state policies for health and environmental 

protection; 

- Monitoring the public health and environmental status 

of the state; 

- Expanding knowledge through epidemiology and applied 

research on health and environmental issues. 

The Department's programs and services are targeted to the 
I 

general public, the regulated community, and specific groups 

according to health needs, age, and economic status. The 

Department provides health and environmental services through 

its state, district, and county offices. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 

Management Philosophy 

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 

is committed to effective, efficient and accountable management. The 

Department's staff is composed of health, environmental science and 

administrative professionals. We acknowledge the complementary and 

interdependent roles of central office and field staff in managing the 

Department's programs. This philosophy is consistent with the belief 

that staff members are committed to high quality service and competent 

work coupled with a sincere interest in protecting the public's health 

and environment. 

Management of the Department is implemented through the 

participative management team approach. Participative management 

improves management decisions and thus Department actions. These 

improvements are the result of: 

- Open sharing of and competition among ideas and constructive 

resolution of conflicts; 

- Communication of the reasons behind policies, procedural 

decisions, and requests for information; 

- Independent thinking by employees who are encouraged to 

question and offer alternative solutions to rules or practices 

that do not appear to be workable; 

- Greater understanding by managers and staff of other areas 

in the Department; 

- Greater understanding by managers and staff of Department 

issues and priorities; 
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- Greater commitment by managers and staff to decisions in which 

they participated. 

Participative management is interactive and involves teamwork at all 

levels of the Department. This management approach is based on the 

expectation that managers and staff at all levels will participate in 

this process. It is also assumed that managers are committed first to 

the Department and then to their individual programs. 
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FINANCIAL EXPENDITURES BY SOURCE OF FUNDS 

State Appropriations 
TOTAL 

Local Appropriations 
County Health Units 

TOTAL 

Fees & Other contracts for Services 
TOTAL 

Federal Grants 
Preventive Health Block Grant 
MCH Block Grant 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Water Pollution Control 
Air Pollution Control 
Hazardous Waste Management 
Public Water Supply 
Municipal Wastewater Treatment Construction 
WPC-Water Quality Planning 
Hazardous Waste Site Inventory 
Underground Water Source Protection 
WPC Ground Water Program 
Multiple Site Management 
Underground Storage Tanks 
Permit Compliance System 
Innovative Waste Management 
Water Quality Monitoring 
Asbestos Abatement Contract 
Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund 
Non-Point Source Planning 
CERCI.A Core Planning 
Lake Edgar Brown Study 
Toxins Monitoring 
Clean Lakes Water Quality Assessment 

US Department of Agriculture 
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Foods 

TOTAL GRANTS 

Federal Projects & Contracts 
Migrant Health 
Immunization 
Family Planning 
Venereal Disease 
Typhus Revolving 
Compliance Field Testing of Diagnostic X-Rays 
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FY 88 

77!348!375 
77,348,375 

21871!621 
2,871,621 

29,0641225 
29,064,225 

1,135,273 
9,728,499 

1,408,936 
1,058,251 
1,124,363 

425,406 
193,125 
198,821 
291,289 

66,139 
108,797 

2,280 
155,069 

19,361 
47,398 
24,727 
19,551 

109,312 
50,602 

376 
3,402 

-0-
-0-

38!912,689 

55,083,666 

51,813 
384,555 

3,091,762 
599,070 
150,844 

21,361 

FY 89 

88!3701310 
88,370,310 

21467!266 
2,467,266 

42!1911448 
42,191,448 

1,091,557 
9,790,185 

1,423,597 
1,113,607 
1,363,653 

502,983 
553,926 
154,468 
541,001 

61,398 
99,114 

-0-
162,151 

49,900 
-0-
-0-
-0-

413,332 
129,842 
205,127 

59,765 
16,450 

4,126 

37,220!845 

54,957,027 

71,879 
450,060 

2,928,069 
539,424 
124,637 

21,047 



App. III Demo HHS Project 
Partnership for Healthy Generations 
Childhood Accident Reduction 
Fetal & Infant Mortality Review 
Child & Family Health/Rural Communities 
Consumer Product Safety 
Coastal Water Quality Management 
Construction Grants Revolving Fund/Loan 
Env. Surveillance of Radioactivity 
AIDS Drug Reimbursement Program 
Medical & Dental Scholarship 
Infant - Child Safety Restraint 
Community Long Term Care Project 
Summer Food Service Program 
Employee Health 
Health Assessment for Refugees 
Risk Factor Surveillance 
Tuberculosis Control Project (317) 
Paramedic Training - B 
Santee Cooper River Basin Study 
Occupational Safety & Health Study 
HTLV - AIDS Testing 
VD Research 
Marlboro Hospital Charities 
Low Birthweight Prevention 
Resource Mothers Project 
Primary Care Service Cooperative Agreement 
AIDS Prevention and Risk Reduction 
Adolescent Reproductive Risk Reduction 
Intermediate EMT Training 
County Personnel Aid/Sp., Newb. & Lex. 
EPSDT Outreach 
Health Promotion Research Clearinghouse 
Pedestrian Safety 
Seat Belt Safety 
Coastal Water Quality Mgt. Plan Update 
Child Adolescent ProjDMH 
Crash Victim Extrication 
Trauma Registry, EMS 
First Responder Training, EMS 
Mental Health Hosp. & Chem. Abuse Centers 
Teenage Seat Belt Usage 
Coordination of Prevention/Dental 
Promotion of Breast Feeding 
Cardiovascular Disease Prevention 
Hemoglobinopathies - Follow Up 
Health Assessment Demonstration Project 
Pharmaceutical Diversion Program 
Fish Sample Collection 
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FY 88 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

81,710 
71,839 

225,000 
48,950 

3,490,442 
24,902 
57,262 
24,869 
20,665 

138,099 
59,658 

231,433 
35,941 
80,897 
1,270 

21,679 
244,499 
237,342 
148,776 
679,139 
235,911 

28,197 
78,433 

985,134 
1,224 

38,432 
65,233 
94,262 
82,199 
4,843 

30,190 
15,463 
77,605 
27,832 

110 
91,555 

486,351 
83,380 
55,379 

9,682 
2,290 

FY 89 

17,527 
56,560 
14,642 
21,216 
62,374 
30,694 
23,200 

247,316 
55,550 

133,173 
120,000 

67,677 
2,463,911 

55,836 
1,468 

-0-
17,367 

133,963 
65,837 

219,146 
29,984 

-0-
-0-

26,366 
63,490 
18,567 

136,603 
1,719,793 

134,605 
16,707 
95,712 

1,200,798 
-0-

32, 641 
65,791 

-0-
-0-

9,789 
-0-

16,049 
-0-

33,130 
-0-

102,390 
492,766 
212,906 
148,677 
19,987 

-0-



Basic Trauma Life Support Training 
Education for Handicapped, Part H 
Study on AIDS 
Hazardous Waste Capacity Analysis 

TOTAL PROJECTS & CONTRACTS 

Social Security Administration 
Health Insurance Program 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
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FY 88 

10,000 
21,391 
8,694 

338 

12,757,905 

1,719,609 

1,719,609 

178,845,401 

FY 89 

-0-
335,072 

593 
5,341 

12,860,330 

2!0291060 

2,029,060 

202,875,441 



(S 0267) Act No. 134 

DHEC LEGISLATION PASSED 
1988-89 

A Bill to amend Title 44, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, by adding 
Chapter 93 so as to provide for the management of infectious waste; and to 
repeal Section 51, Part II of Act 658, relating to the commercial disposal of 
infectious waste by incineration. 

(S 0521) Act No. 114 

A Bill to amend the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, by adding Article 21 
to Chapter 7, Title 44 so as to provide for the Infants and Toddlers with 
Handicapping Conditions Act by setting forth definitions, members and 
requirements of a State Interagency Coordinating Council, responsibilities of 
the Department of Health and Environmental Control including a comprehensive 
interagency system and promulgation of regulations, requirements of an 
individualized family service plan, charges for early intervention services, 
financial resources, recommendation and implementation of a comprehensive 
service system, penalties for disclosure violations, and consultation 
requirements by the joint legislative committee. 

(S 0573) Act No. 213 

A Joint Resolution to authorize the Department of Health and Environmental 
Control to construct additional Medicaid-certified nursing home beds and 
provide adequate funds to pay for the care given to the additional Medicaid 
patients when these new beds are constructed and certified, set forth the 
federal limitation on the number of patients allowed adding to the demand for 
the beds, authorize the Department to contract with nursing homes in Georgia 
and North Carolina, within budget limitations, to provide care for Medicaid 
patients from this State during the first fiscal year before the authorized 
additional beds are constructed, provide for the admission procedures for 
patients, require the State Human Services Finance Commission to expand the 
hospital "swing bed" program to the maximum extent allowed by federal law, 
define "small rural hospitals", and provide for the hospitals to convert a 
portion of their licensed hospital beds to Medicaid-certified nursing home 
beds which must not be counted in the medical facilities plan until 1991. 

(H 3326) Act No. 196 

A Bill to amend the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, by adding Sections 
44-56-35, 44-56-165, and 44-56-205 so as to authorize the Department of Health 
and Environmental Control to promulgate regulations establishing standards for 
the location of hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities to 
ensure long-term protection of human health and the environment, and require 
that all hazardous waste treatment and disposal facilities in this State shall 
give preference to hazardous waste generators within the State for treatment 
and disposal of hazardous materials at licensed facilities in the State, to 
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designate that a portion of the fee imposed under Section 44-56-170(C) 
be used to fund hazardous waste reduction and minimization actions of 
the Department and to enforce bans provided for in Section 44-56-136(4), 
( 5 ) , and ( 6) ; . . . . . . 

(H 3523) Act No. 158 

A Bill to amend Section 40-71-10, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, 
relating to the exemption from liability of members of certain professional 
committees, so as to exempt committees appointed by the Department of Health 
and Environmental Control to review patient medical and health records in 
order to study the causes of death and disease; and to amend Section 40-71-20, 
relating to the confidentiality of certain proceedings, records, and 
information, so as to provide that the confidentiality provisions do not 
prevent committees appointed by the Department from issuing reports solely 
containing nonidentifying data and information. 

(H 3636) Act No. 189 

A Bill to amend Section 44-6-170, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, 
relating to the South Carolina Medically Indigent Assistance Act and, among 
other things, to confidential information, so as to provide for the release of 
uniform billing system data and other necessary data with patient and hospital 
identification to the Department of Health and Environmental Control to 
conduct disease and injury surveillance studies, restrict the release of the 
information provided to the Department, and allow the Department to publish 
the results of its surveillance studies; and to amend Section 44-6-180, 
relating to the Medically Indigent Assistance Act and the confidentiality of 
patient records, so as to provide that nothing in this Section may be 
construed as limiting access to information needed by the Department to 
conduct disease and injury surveillance studies. 

REGULATIONS: 

(S 0382) Act No. 216 

Joint Resolution to approve regulations of the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, relating to water classification: Oolenoy River, 
Pickens County, designated as Regulation Document Number 984, pursuant to the 
provisions of Article 1, Chapter 23, Title 1 of the 1976 Code. 

(S 0615) Act No. 236 

A Joint Resolution to approve regulations of the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, relating to athletic trainers, designated as Regulation 
Document Number 1095, pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Chapter 23, 
Title 1 of the 1976 Code. 
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(H 3386) Act No. 221 

A Joint Resolution to approve regulations of the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, relating to classified waters, Fishing Creek, Edisto 
Island, Charleston County, designated as Regulation Document Number 989, 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Chapter 23, Title 1 of the 1976 Code. 

(H 3431) Act No. 220 

A Joint Resolution to approve regulations of the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, relating to minimum standards for licensing home health 
agencies, designated as Regulation Document Number 1058, pursuant to the 
provisions of Article 1, Chapter 23, Title 1 of the 1976 Code. 

(H 3372) Act No. 235 

A Joint Resolution to approve regulations of the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, relating to classified waters, Rocky River, designated 
as Regulation Document Number 1052, pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, 
Chapter 23, Title 1 of the 1976 Code. 

Regulation Document No. 856 Time expired; effective date 3/24/89 

Neonatal Screening for inborn metabolic errors 

Regulation Document No. 863 Time expired; effective date 6/23/89 

Reclassification of Chattooga River 

Regulation Document No. 868 

Air Quality Control 

Regulation Document No. 878 

Controlled Substances 

Regulation Document No. 916 

Shellfish 

Regulation Document No. 983 

Medicaid nursing home permits 

Regulation Document No. 1055 

Certificate of Need 

Regulation Document No. 1061 

Time expired; effective date 2/24/89 

Time expired; effective date 1/27/89 

Time expired; effective date 5/26/89 

Time expired; effective date 5/26/89 

Time expired; effective date 6/23/89 

Time expired; effective date 5/26/89 

Standards for licensing of Renal Dialysis facilities 
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Regulation Document No. 1065 

Vital Statistics 

Regulation Document No. 1068 

Time expired; effective date 6/23/89 

Time expired ; effective date 6/23/89 

Hazardous Waste Management - Task Force Recommendations 

Regulation Document No . 1069 Time expired; effective date 6/23/89 

Friable asbestos materials in schools 

Regulation Document No . 1126 Time expired; effective date 6/23/89 

Hazardous waste management to reduce stringency for used oil and small 
quantity generators 
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FISCAL YEAR 1989 REGULATIONS 
PROMULGATED, AMENDED, OR REPEALED 

REGULATION 

R.61-79, Hazardous 
Waste Management 

R.61-58, 61-58.4, 
61-58.5, 61-58.6, 
and 61-58.9, State 
Primary Drinking 
Water Regulations 

R.61-42, Sanitation 
of Schools 

R.61-73, 
Exemptions and 
R.61-74, Variances 

SUBJECT EFFECTIVE DATE 

Amendment maintains 
compatibility 
with federal law (40 
CFR 124, 260-266, 268, 
and 270 through 12/31/86, 
and the non-HSWA federal 
amended regulations 
through 6/31/87). 

Amendment maintains 
compliance with federal 
law (40 CFR Parts 141, 
142 and 143 5/2/86 
through 7/1/88). R.61-
58.9 was promulgated for 
the granting of variances 
and exemptions authorized 
by 40 CFR on Jan. 20, 
1976. 

Amendment updates 1964 
regulation to current 
standards and practices 
to ensure that every 
school facility in S.C. 
is operated in such a 
manner so as to prevent 
health hazards and to 
provide basic criteria by 
which existing or new 
facilities may be 
evaluated. 

Repealed. Regulations 
were replaced by 
R.61-58.9, entitled 
"Variances and Exemp­
tions," and are part 
of the State Primary 
Drinking Water Regula­
tions promulgated to 
maintain compliance 
with federal law. 
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HEALTH SERVICES 

BUREAU OF MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal: 
Health and Human Services Department 
United States Department of Agriculture 
Department of Education 

$15,539,866 
39,143,231 
1,269,335 

State: 
Line Item Appropriation 

Other: 
Earned Revenue 

TOTAL 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Title V, Social Security Act 

Section 17, Child Nutrition Act 

Section 44-37-30, S.C. Code of 
Laws, As Amended 

Section 44-33-10, S.C. Code of 
Laws, As Amended 
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12,718,180 

5,154,233 

$73,824,845 

Responsibility 

To provide for (1) health 
services for mothers and 
children to reduce infant 
mortality and the incidence 
of preventable diseases and 
handicapping conditions among 
children, (2) rehabilitative 
services for blind and 
disabled individuals under the 
age of 16, and (3) treatment 
and care of crippled children. 

To provide supplemental foods 
and nutrition education to 
eligible persons. 

Promulgate regulations for 
screening for metabolic 
disorders in infants. 

Provide education, voluntary 
screening, genetic counseling 
and referral services to 
children and adults with 
sickle cell disease. 



Public Law 99-457, Part H 

Section 41.8, 1988-89 

Title X, Public Service Act 

III.A.PROBLEM STATEMENT 

To develop and implement a 
statewide, comprehensive 
coordinated, multi­
disciplinary interagency 
program of early 
intervention services for 
handicapped infants and 
toddlers and their families. 

Assist children and adult 
hemophiliacs in obtaining 
necessary medical services. 

To make comprehensive 
voluntary family planning 
services readily available 
to all persons desiring such 
services. 

In 1981, South Carolina had a perinatal mortality rate of 23.5 per 
1000 deliveries. 

Determinants of the problem are: Low weight births (8.9%), low 
level technology in small hospitals, chronic disease, lack of 
prenatal care (12% receive 0-5 visits), 34% are admitted to WIG 
after the 6th month, risk factors associated with fertility and 
mortality. 

Contributing factors of this problem are: Interpregnancy interval 
less than 1 year, inadequate weight gain during pregnancy, lack of 
prevention of pregnancy, poor nutritional status, smoking, 
inadequate risk determination, lack of prematurity prevention 
programs, lack of cooperation public and private, lack of training 
both public and private, lack of identification of gestational 
diabetes, uncontrolled diabetes prior to and during pregnancy, 
inappropriate obstetrical considerations prior to delivery, 
inappropriate care at delivery of infant, chronic diseases, lack 
of nutrition knowledge, substance abuse, lifestyle practices, 
parity greater than 5, and pregnancy less than 3 
years post menarche, teenage pregnancy, out-of-wedlock pregnancy. 

OUTCOME OBJECTIVE 

By June 30, 1989, the perinatal mortality rate will be reduced to 
15.0 deaths per 1,000 deliveries. 

IMPACT OBJECTIVE 

The percent of women receiving 0-5 prenatal care visits will be 
reduced from 12% in 1981 to 10% in FY 1989. 
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PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

l.A. All of the county health departments will provide either complete 
or monitoring maternity care by June, 1989. 

EVALUATION: 

Actual complete patients admitted 16,129. 

NARRATIVE: 

In addition to the 16,129 women admitted to complete services, 437 
women were admitted to monitoring services and 12,532 to support 
services. 4,624 women were served who were admitted in the prior 
fiscal year. The High Risk Perinatal Program also served 1,396 
high risk patients during the year and an additional 924 prenatal 
patients who were at risk for preterrn labor. All county health 
departments provide prenatal care to the indigent population of 
South Carolina. 

Table 1 

NUMBER OF NEW MATERNITY PATIENTS ADMITTED FOR FY 1989 

DISTRICT COMPLETE MONITORING SUPPORT 
FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 

Appalachia I 660 941 1 0 324 
Appalachia II 999 2133 364 23 783 
Appalachia III 508 431 0 2 1698 
Upper Savannah 547 570 18 5 738 
Catawba 1011 1101 1 5 614 
East Midlands 1527 1933 0 0 447 
Edisto 1014 1001 1 2 393 
Wateree 609 999 144 97 1116 
Pee Dee I 954 950 0 6 774 
Waccamaw 755 1084 168 11 855 
Trident 918 1075 4 6 2232 
Low Country 210 211 249 277 773 
Lower Savannah 641 761 1 0 471 
Pee Dee II 530 480 0 1 653 
West Midlands 870 1040 0 0 158 
Beaufort/Jasper 406 597 0 1 1 
Franklin C. Fetter n/a 822 n/a 1 n/a 

FY 89 

285 
436 

2070 
778 
582 
546 
381 
952 
940 

1063 
2388 

794 
487 
629 
183 

0 
18 

STATE TOTALS 12,159 16,129 951 4'?7 12,030 12,532 

Additionally, the Women Infants and Children (WIG) Program provided 
supplemental food to 29,413 prenatal patients in FY 1989. 
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Table 2 

PRENATAL WIC ADMISSIONS AND AVERAGE MONTHLY PARTICIPATION 

FY 88 FY 89 
DISTRICT ADMISSIONS ADMISSIONS 

Appalachia I 
Appalachia II 
Appalachia III 
Upper Savannah 
Catawba 
East Midlands 
Edisto 
Wateree 
Pee Dee I 
Waccamaw 
Trident 
Low Country 
Lower Savannah 
Pee Dee II 
West Midlands 
Beaufort/Jasper 
Franklin C. Fetter 

STATE TOTALS 

1026 
2200 
2061 
1355 
1641 
1830 
1275 
1888 
1773 
1827 
3307 
1193 
1115 
1220 
1052 

323 
572 

25,658 

1273 
2720 
2245 
1444 
1717 
2369 
1370 
2082 
1968 
2196 
3664 
1280 
1267 
1211 
1299 

401 
907 

29,413 

FY 88 
AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
PARTICIPATION 

423 
895 
928 
625 
696 
747 
613 
799 
848 
818 

1491 
484 
424 
552 
477 
114 
251 

11,185 

FY 89 
AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
PARTICIPATION 

563 
1028 
1053 

663 
684 
981 
659 
888 
923 
978 

1689 
544 
489 
575 
552 
144 
353 

12,766 

AVERAGE MONTHLY PARTICIPATION is the average number of WIC 
participants receiving WIC services (voucher pick-ups) in one 
month. 

PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

l.B. During FY 1989, 95% of WIC prenatals will have their risk 
determined and a plan of care developed. 

EVALUATION: 

Actual% WIC Prenatals With Risk Determined 

Planned 

NARRATIVE: 

95% 

95% 
100% 

During FY 1988 county health departments provided risk screening to 94% 
of the prenatal WIC patients and developed mechanisms for informing 
private providers of the results of the screening. During FY 1989, 
using the same mechanisms for informing private providers of screening 
results, county health departments provided risk screening to 95% of the 
prenatal WIC patients. 
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PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

1.C. By June 30, 1989, the family planning program will serve 76,500 
enrolled patients and 27,000 non-enrolled patients. 

NARRATIVE: 

In FY 1989, the family planning program served 115,025 patients. Of 
those, 76,688 were enrolled and 38,337 were non-enrolled. In FY 1988 
the program served 107,577 patients, 77,058 of which were enrolled and 
30,519 were non-enrolled. The program showed a less than 1% decrease 
for enrolled patients, a 25% increase for non-enrolled patients and a 7% 
increase for total patients served. 

Table 3 

NUMBER OF FEMALE USERS SERVED BY DISTRICT 

WOMEN FY 88 FY 88 % FY 89 FY 89% 
DISTRICT IN NEED # SERVED NEED MET # SERVED Need Met 
-------- ------- -------- -------- -------- --------
Appalachia I 8860 4667 53% 4631 52% 
Appalachia II 20,620 9536 46% 9302 45% 
Appalachia III 14,230 9221 65% 8831 62% 
Upper Savannah 9590 7172 75% 6869 72% 
Catawba 10,120 7541 74% 7667 76% 
East Midlands 18,760 7034 37% 8273 44% 
Edisto 9980 6357 64% 6497 65% 
Wateree 13,330 7427 56% 8420 63% 
Pee Dee I 13,080 7280 56% 7020 54% 
Waccamaw 13,730 5167 38% 9488- 69% 
Trident 30,500 14,122 46% 15,523 51% 
Low Country 10,150 6259 62% 6887 68% 
Lower Savannah 7760 4835 62% 6135 79% 
Pee Dee II 8920 5416 61% 4530 51% 
West Midlands 8000 5543 69% 4952 62% 

STATE TOTALS 197,630 107,577 54% 115,025 58% 

PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

1.D. By June 30, 1989 at least 20% of the caseload in Family Planning 
will be teens 17 and under. 

ACTUAL% TEENS 

PLANNED TEENS (20%) 

NARRATIVE: 

18% 

20% 
90% 

In FY 1989, the percentage of teen caseload being seen in family 
planning has held at 18%, and, although it is less than 20% goal, this 
level of teen enrollment is within the acceptable range. 
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III.B.PROBLEM STATEMENT 

In 1981, 29.2% of the children entering public schools in South Carolina 
did not demonstrate readiness for first grade as determined by 
performance on a Basic Skills Assessment Test. Failure to demonstrate 
readiness may result from any number of reasons. Current data from the 
Basic Skills Assessment Test do not show why children fail to 
demonstrate readiness. Although information on specific health and 
health related problems causing failure in school readiness are 
not available, it is likely that a significant number of children 
may have health problems which impair their ability to learn and 
to perform adequately on the Basic Skills Assessment Test. It is 
generally acknowledged that healthy children learn better than 
others and that the early detection and correction of health 
problems can positively affect a child's ability to learn. 
Uncorrected health problems pose a significant problem in assuring 
that South Carolina's children are ready for first grade. 

Determinants of the problem are: Physical/Medical Determinants: 
Hearing loss (5% of children nationwide), visual deficits (5% of 
children nationwide), congenital disabilities, acquired disabilities, 
poor nutritional status, and language and speech difficulties. 

Non-Medical Determinants are: Poor personal and social 
development and poverty. 

Contributing factors of the problem are: Lack of early detection, 
treatment and follow-up; lack of comprehensive services; perinatal 
problems; genetics; abnormal ear conditions, including infections; 
complications of pregnancy, labor and delivery; infections; nutrient 
deficiency during pregnancy and infancy (Vit. A., Vit. E., and taurine); 
lack of access to care; genetically acquired conditions; lack of 
environmental stimulation; accidents; communicable/parasitic diseases; 
acute illness; chronic diseases and conditions (allergies, diabetes, 
heart disease, etc.); lead poisoning; inadequate diet; parents' 
lack of education; anatomical abnormalities of the speech 
mechanism; dental anomalies; mental retardation; chronic 
disruptive family relationships; multiple problem families; 
substance abuse in families; psychiatric problems in families; 
poor parenting skills; inability to understand/accept medical 
condition of child; lack of social support system. 

OUTCOME OBJECTIVE 

By FY 1990, 90% of children served by DHEC and entering South Carolina 
public schools will have no correctable, untreated health problems that 
will impact adversely on the child's performance on the Basic Skills 
Assessment Test.IMPACT OBJECTIVE 

By FY 1989, the percent of children served by DHEC and presenting in 
first grade with uncorrected hearing loss, visual deficits, congenital 
disabilities, acquired disabilities, poor nutritional status and 
language and speech impairments will decrease. 
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PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

l.A. By June 30, 1989, 100% of CHS/EPSDT patients will have been 
screened for hearing and vision problems, congenital and acquired 
disabilities, poor nutritional status, and language and speech 
difficulties. 

EVALUATION 

Percent of CHS/EPSDT Children Screened 

Planned (100%) 

NARRATIVE 

90% 

100% 
90% 

Screening and preventive care activities are aimed at obtaining the 
healthiest outcomes for the children we serve. Only by providing these 
services at regular intervals can we hope to attain a population of 
healthy and developmentally ready children for school entrance. 
Although the planned goal of 100% was not achieved, 90% is still 
considered an accomplishment for the program. 

Additionally, the WIC Program provided supplemental food to 34,654 
children and 23,063 infants in FY 1989. 

Table 4 

WIC ADMISSIONS AND AVERAGE MONTHLY PARTICIPATION FOR CHILDREN AND 
INFANTS 

FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 
AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE 
MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY 
PARTICIPATION PARTICIPATION PARTICIPATION 

DISTRICT FOR CHILDREN FOR CHILDREN FOR INFANTS 
-------- ------------ ------------ -----------
Appalachia I 1002 858 833 
Appalachia II 2094 1747 1512 
Appalachia III 3681 3115 1816 
Upper Savannah 2208 1751 1151 
Catawba 2125 2076 1333 
East Midlands 2684 2082 1577 
Edisto 3233 2478 1180 
Wateree 4086 3529 1720 
Pee Dee I 2763 2372 1549 
Waccamaw 2474 1957 1421 
Trident 5333 4484 2824 
Low Country 2377 2191 1181 
Lower Savannah 2117 1790 998 
Pee Dee II 1796 1492 962 
West Midlands 1596 1519 882 
Beaufort/Jasper 361 334 164 
Franklin C. Fetter 1216 879 578 

STATE TOTALS 41,146 34,654 21,681 
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FY 89 
AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
PARTICIPATION 
FOR INFANTS 
-----------

902 
1646 
1837 
1203 
1439 
1763 
1205 
1807 
1558 
1540 
3153 
1271 
1001 
1012 

942 
183 
601 

23,063 



AVERAGE MONTHLY PARTICIPATION is the average number of WIC participants 
receiving WIC services (voucher pick-ups) in one month. 

PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

1.B. By June 30, 1989, 100% of the children reported as having 
abnormalities in any of the areas listed above will be 
referred for further evaluation. 

EVALUATION 

Percent of Children with 
Abnormalities referred for evaluation 

Planned (100%) 

NARRATIVE 

96% 

100% 
96% 

In an effort to prevent health problems which may impair a 
child's ability to learn from occurring or progressing, it 
is important that the evaluation process begin as soon as 
possible. Many conditions can either be corrected or 
greatly minimized when intervention occurs shortly after 
identification of the problem. The program, therefore, 
considers 96% a significant achievement and 
certainly a reflection of the timeliness between problem 
identification and initiation of further diagnostic 
evaluation and treatment. 

IMPACT OBJECTIVE 

By FY 1989, the percent of children served by DHEC and 
presenting in the first grade with uncorrected congenital 
disabilities will decrease. 

PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

2.A. By June 30, 1989, 100% of preschool children with PKU 
and hypothyroidism will be under treatment. 

EVALUATION 

Percent of Diagnosed PKU and Hypothyroidism 
Preschool Children Under Treatment 

Planned (100%) 

NARRATIVE 

100% 

100% 
100% 

The program monitors all newborn screening activities, 
maintains a statewide registry of abnormal cases, monitors 
services including laboratory tests and treatment for both 
DHEC and non-DHEC patients and distributes all special 
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formulas for PKU patients. Currently all 32 PKU and 
hypothyroid patients less than 6 years of age are getting 
followed by the health department staff to ensure that 
patients are receiving necessary treatment. Without early 
intervention and treatment, severe mental retardation can 
occur. 

Table 5 

NUMBER OF CHILDREN RECEIVING SERVICES BY CLINIC TYPE AND DISTRICT 
FY 1988 

DISTRICT CHS EPSDT PED SPECIAL 
-------- -------
Appalachia I 734 524 630 9149 
Appalachia II 2376 2273 409 11,589 
Appalachia III 2608 3151 197 13,817 
Upper Savannah 544 1967 100 7530 
Catawba 1293 1384 85 10,400 
East Midlands 1708 740 484 12,745 
Edisto 1676 2410 324 7064 
Wateree 2029 4480 35 11,029 
Pee Dee I 1054 1401 89 11,490 
Waccamaw 424 3145 140 3539 
Trident 3244 2741 1277 16,502 
Low Country 482 2002 25 9958 
Lower Savannah 2773 1398 71 6378 
Pee Dee II 1110 2580 110 7923 
West Midlands 2653 1186 339 5969 

STATE TOTALS 24,708 31,382 4015 150,082 

Table 6 

NUMBER OF CHILDREN RECEIVING SERVICES BY CLINIC TYPE AND DISTRICT 
FY 1989 

DISTRICT CHS EPSDT PED SPECIAL 
-------- -------
Appalachia I 994 534 702 9497 
Appalachia II 2709 2561 333 15,121 
Appalachia III 2733 3373 258 14,259 
Upper Savannah 509 1832 54 7610 
Catawba 1225 1289 109 11,152 
East Midlands 1619 530 1119 12,634 
Edisto 1373 2313 356 7012 
Wateree 1893 4582 17 11,709 
Pee Dee I 1039 1276 59 12,180 
Waccamaw 531 3185 356 9940 
Trident 3191 3012 1418 17,484 
Low Country 453 1999 2 10,346 
Lower Savannah 2521 1610 112 6506 
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Pee Dee II 1397 2392 91 7502 
West Midlands 3013 1067 287 6358 

STATE TOTALS 25,200 31,555 5273 159,310 

* Figures in these tables reflect the unduplicated number of 
children served in each type clinic. 

(CHS= Child Health Service; EPSDT = Early and Periodic Screening, 
Diagnosis, and Treatmentr; PED= Pediatric) 

Table 7 

NUMBER OF CHILDREN'S REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 
SERVED AND NUMBER OF VISITS BY CLINIC TYPE - STATE TOTALS 

FY 1988 FY 1989 FY 1988 
CLINIC TYPE # VISITS # VISITS # PATIENTS 
----------- -------- -------- ----------
Cardiology 756 713 634 
Craniofacial 313 365 260 
Cystic Fibrosis 203 78 87 
Developmental 151 94 73 
Endocrine 202 197 93 
Myelodysplasia 62 108 33 
Neurology 553 530 289 
Orthopedic 2109 1729 1202 
Pediatric 2379 2086 1838 
Pediatric/Orthopedic 4263 4053 2349 
Renal 105 87 37 
Rheumatic Fever 17 18 13 
Sickle Cell-Adult 254 235 126 
Sickle Cell-Pediatric 379 450 343 
SSI Disabled 486 136 327 
Urology 86 71 52 
Other/Unspecified 82 76 62 
Home Visits 899 1641 567 
School Visits 184 126 61 
Hospital Visits 31 58 25 

STATE TOTALS 13,514 12,851 8471 

III.C.PROBLEM STATEMENT 

In 1981 South Carolina had a postneonatal mortality rate of 5.3 
deaths per 1000 live births. 

Determinants of the problem are: Congenital anomalies; Sudden 
Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS); prematurity and low birthweight; 
infective and parasitic diseases/influenza and pneumonia (.6 
deaths per 1000 live births, 1979-1981); accidents such as 
choking, drowning, and automobile, approximately 40% of all live 
births have an identified risk factor which increases the 
likelihood of postneonatal death; non-enrollment of these infants 
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FY 1989 
# PATIENTS 
----------

617 
312 

33 
55 

105 
64 

287 
1066 
1668 
2474 

34 
11 

128 
400 

75 
45 
53 

1069 
37 
35 

8568 



in a follow-up system increases the likelihood of higher 
postneonatal death rates. 

Contributing factors to this problem are: Inappropriate care, 
lack of resources, lack of risk determination, undetected genetic 
problems, lack of technology, brief interconceptional period, 
deliveries at inappropriate hospitals. Inadequate reporting of 
cause of death. Autopsies were not performed consistently to 
determine cause. Lack of understanding of SIDS. Caretakers' lack 
of knowledge of signs and symptoms of illness. Professional 
caregivers placing low priority on teaching and reinforcing 
caretaker knowledge. Inappropriate care. Attitudes of 
professional caregivers. Indifference to care responsibilities. 
Limited access to care/lack of ability/information to access care. 
Environmental factors. Lack of understanding of infant 
developmental phases and possible danger points. 

OUTCOME OBJECTIVE 

By June 30, 1989 South Carolina will have a postneonatal mortality 
rate of 4.4/1000 live births. 

IMPACT OBJECTIVE 

In CY 1989, the three year average postneonatal mortality rate due 
to infections, parasitic diseases, and pneumonia will decrease 
from 0.97 to 0.50. 

PROCESS OBJECTIVE 

1.A. By June 30, 1989, 90% of all infants less than 1 year of age 
receiving immunizations through the health department will 
be series complete for age. 

EVALUATION 

Percent of Infants <1 year series complete for age 

Planned 90% 

NARRATIVE 

65% 

90% 
= 73% 

South Carolina's immunization levels, while comparable to national 
trends, are less than desirable for children under two years of 
age. This is felt to be due in part to a decrease in the 
incidence of vaccine preventable diseases. The public is not 
as aware of the need to maintain immunity through vaccine use as 
during disease outbreaks or threats of disease. 

The demand on health department staff increases as costs of 
vaccines continue to rise and parents cannot afford immunizations 
in the private sector. Without increasing staff to provide 
immunizations, nursing time devoted to follow-up on delinquent 
patients diminishes. 
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BUREAU OF PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE SURVEILLANCE AND CONTROL ACTIVITIES 
FY 1989 

I . SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal: 
Health and Human Services $3,994,685 

State 
Line Item Appropriation 7,338,356 

Other 
Earned Revenues 
American Lung Association of South Carolina 

509,197 
21,000 

Total $11,863,238 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Sections 44-1-80, 44-1-
110, 44-1-140, 44-29-10, 
44-29-40, 44-29-170 
through 44-29-210, 47-5-
50, and 47-5-150, S. C. 
Code (1976) 

Sections 44-29-60 through 
44-29-146, S. C. Code 
(1976); Section 518, 
Public Health Service Act 
(42 USC 247c) 

Section 44-31-10 through 
44-31-150, S. C. Code 
(1976) 

Sections 517 and 518, 
Public Health Service Act, 
Amended by P. L. 92~449 
and P. L. 94-517 

P. L. 97-55, Title V-SSA, 
45 CFR 96 
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Responsibility 

Study and control 
communicable diseases. 

Study and control sexually 
transmitted diseases, 
including AIDS and HIV 
infection. 

To take action in all 
matters relating to the 
control, prevention, and 
treatment of tuberculosis. 

To assist states and 
communities in 
establishing and 
maintaining immunization 
programs for the control 
of vaccine preventable 
diseases. 

To assure quality health 
care for mothers and 
children. 



III. PROBLEM 

Communicable diseases are major public health problems in South 
Carolina. In 1989, the State had 477 new cases of tuberculosis (TB) 
reported (case rate of 13.6 per 100,000 population). An estimated 
180,000 South Carolinians have tuberculosis infection, and are at 
lifelong risk of developing active disease with the potential for 
transmitting infection to others. 

Rabies in animals is now endemic in nearly the entire State. 
Prompt prophylaxis is required to prevent an almost always fatal 
disease in persons exposed to rabies. On an annual basis, the 
Department estimates that 175-250 people are exposed to potentially 
rabid animals and require prophylactic or preventive treatment. 
The average cost of only the vaccine is approximately $400 per 
person. 

Large numbers (30-40%) of preschool children still do not complete 
the recommended immunization series prior to two years of age. Data 
collected on a monthly basis from DHEC's Child Health clinics 
indicate that only 60-70% of children are completing their 
immunizations on schedule. 

Outbreaks of other diseases, such as hepatitis, salmonellosis, and 
shigellosis, require prompt investigation and institution of 
control measures to prevent further spread of diseases. In FY 
1988, there were 2,861 cases reported from 33 different diseases. 

Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD), chiefly syphilis and 
gonorrhea, have been major health problems in South Carolina. 
Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) cases and persons with a 
positive Human Immunodeficiency Virus(HIV) antibody test are 
increasing in the state. The state reported 790 cases of infectious 
syphilis from July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989, for a case rate 
of 19.9 per 100,000 population. The cumulative total of confirmed 
AIDS cases through June 30, 1988 was 300; during the same period of 
time the number of HIV tests which were positive totaled 1,704. 

IV. GOAL 

To reduce the occurrence of communicable diseases. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To ensure that the case rate for tuberculosis does not 
exceed 15 cases per 100,000 population. 
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EVALUATION: 

A. 1. No. of TB patients adhering 
to chemotherapy regimens 
No. of TB patients with 
chemotherapy prescribed 

Jul-Dec 88 

271 = 84% 
321 

Jan-Jun 89 

302 = 100% 
302 

2. No. of TB patients completing 
prescribed chemotherapy by FY 89 

3. 

4. 

No. of TB patients with chemotherapy 
prescribed in FY 88 

Jul-Dec 88 

114 = 64% 
179 

No. of contacts examined 
No. of contacts identified 

Actual TB case rate 
Planned TB case rate 
(15 per 100,000) 

Jan-Jun 89 

167 = 97% 
172 

NARRATIVE: 

5235 
5474 

13.6 
15.0 

96% 

91% 

This is the second year in a row that the actual tuberculosis case 
rate has been below the rate projected. Since 1986, six of the 
health districts (Appalachia I, East Midlands, Low Country, Pee Dee 
I, Pee Dee II, and Wateree) have experienced a continuous decline 
in the number of new cases reported each year. Only one district 
(Edisto) has experienced a significant increase in the same time (a 
65% increase in new cases since 1986). The data for measure 1 
cannot be combined due to the dynamics of the register. The data 
for measure 2 were not combined because of apparent problems with 
the quality of data entered into the computerized registry system 
during the first six months. 
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TABLE I 
Tuberculosis Data for South Carolina 

FY 88 and FY 89 

Newly reported cases 
New case rate per 100,000 population 

Contacts Identified 
Contacts Examined 
% Contacts Examined 

% Total cases (hospitalized, 
institutionalized, and at home) on recommended 
treatment as of June 30 

% Cases completing recommended treatment within 
one year 
% Contacts completing recommended treatment 
within one year 
% Others at risk completing recommended 
treatment within 1 year 

Mortality 
Tuberculosis deaths 
Tuberculosis death rate (per 100,000 
population) 

* Calendar Year 1987 Data 
** Calendar Year 1988 Data 

FY 88* 

462* 
13.3* 

5,305 
5,203 

98% 

65% 

73% 

71% 

65% 

19* 

.5* 

FY 89** 

477** 
13.6** 

5,474 
5,235 

96% 

100% 

80% 

71% 

55% 

14** 

.4** 

B. To prevent the occurrence of rabies in humans. 

EVALUATION: 

B. No. surviving rabies exposure 
No. exposed to rabies 

NARRATIVE: 

305 
305 

100% 

The objective was met. The number of persons treated for exposure 
to known -0r suspected cases of animal rabies increased by 21% from 
FY 88, when 252 persons were treated. In FY 89, the cost for the 
postexposure treatment increased to $428.62 per patient. 

C. 1. To raise the percentage of preschool children completing 
the basic immunization series in health department clinics 
by age two years from 69% to 75%. 
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2. To maintain at 98% the number of students, grades 
kindergarten through twelve, receiving the required 
iuununizations. 

KVALUATION: 

C. 1. % 2 year old with completed basic 
immunization series in DHEC clinics 
% Planned (75%) 

2. Actual# day care centers audited 
# Planned(200) 

3. % students grades K-12 with 
completed iuununization series 
% Planned (98%) 

65% - 87% 
75% 

161 
200 

99% 
98% 

81% 

101% 

NARRATIVE: 

Immunization levels in the 18-24 month age group remain less than 
desired. More sophisticated data collection methods have revealed 
that actual iuununization levels in this group are less than 
previously reported. Efforts aimed at follow up and recall of those 
not on schedule will be increased. Couununication and interaction 
with the agencies responsible for enforcing iuununization 
regulations among this age group will be increased. While 
iuununization levels among pre-school age children need much 
improvement, iuununization levels in the state's school age 
population (grades Kindergarten through twelve) approach 100%. This 
is reflected in the low numbers of vaccine preventable diseases in 
the state, as displayed in Table II. 

TABLE II 
REPORTED INCIDENCE OF VACCINE PREVENTABLE DISEASES 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

Disease FY 88 FY 89 

Diphtheria 0 0 
Measles 2 0 
Mumps 20 9 
Pertussis 8 1 
Poliomyelitis 0 0 
Rubella 0 0 
Tetanus 0 2 
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TABLE III 
TOTAL DOSES OF VACCINE ADMINISTERED 
IN PUBLIC HEALTH CLINICS BY ANTIGEN 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

Antigen 

Diphtheria-Tetanus-Pertussis 
Tetanus-Diphtheria (Adult) 
Oral Polio (Sabin) 
Injected Polio (Salk) 
Measles-Mumps-Rubella 
Measles-Rubella 
Measles 
Mumps 
Rubella 
H. Influenzae, type B 

FY 88 

145,730 
21,007 

126,446 
667 

30,737 
120 
209 
146 
676 

30,737 

FY 89 

153,610 
17,014 

131,176 
1,259 

34,846 
114 
133 

89 
124 

39,155 

D. To carry out surveillance and investigation of outbreaks of 
other communicable diseases and to provide recommendations to 
control those outbreaks requiring such services. 

EVALUATION: 

D. 1. No. outbreaks investigated 12 
No. outbreaks requiring investigation 12 

100% 

2. Number outbreaks 

NARRATIVE: 

provided control services 
Number outbreaks requiring 
control services 

9 = 100% 
9 

The objective was met. Outbreak investigations included hepatitis A 
in an industrial complex, Scombroid fish poisoning at a restaurant, 
and shigella in a day care center. 

E. To ensure that the case rate for infectious syphilis does not 
exceed 18.0 per 100,000. 

EVALUATION: 

E. 1. Number infectious 
syphilis cases interviewed 
Number infectious syphilis 
cases reported 
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2. Number infectious 
syphilis contacts examined 
Number infectious syphilis 
contacts identified 

3. Actual infectious 
syphilis case rate 
Planned case rate (18.0) 

NARRATIVE: 

1,491 = 88% 
1,700 

22.3 = 124% 
18.0 

The health districts showing the greatest increases in their 
syphilis rates were Catawba and Lower Savannah. It is significant 
that both districts border metropolitan areas in North Carolina 
(Catawba) and Georgia (Lower Savannah) which have experienced 
severe outbreaks. In addition, Lower Savannah outbreaks have 
occurred in population subgroups thought to use crack cocaine, 
often exchanging sex for a supply of the drug. Tables IV and V 
display the changes in infectious syphilis and gonorrhea cases and 
rates for FY 88 and FY 89. 

TABLE IV 
SYPHILIS AND GONORRHEA CASES BY HEALTH DISTRICT 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

INFECTIOUS TOTAL TOTAL 
HEALTH SYPHILIS SYPHILIS GONORRHEA 
DISTRICT FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 

APPALACHIA I 8 7 23 17 655 718 
APPALACHIA II 22 37 49 74 1875 2121 
APPALACHIA III 39 so 91 86 828 1084 
CATAWBA 27 48 62 91 574 687 
EAST MIDLANDS 117 63 219 170 2303 2515 
EDISTO 59 so 105 116 1263 1377 
LOW COUNTRY 28 41 54 77 297 306 
LOWER SAVANNAH 37 76 68 119 777 720 
PEE DEE I 59 57 155 155 576 808 
PEE DEE II 17 22 44 48 417 446 
TRIDENT 61 66 110 129 1897 2185 
UPPER SAVANNAH 45 34 107 80 806 676 
WACCAMAW 96 121 221 206 639 878 
WATEREE 45 67 81 109 1144 1008 
WEST MIDI.ANDS 21 9 37 23 201 260 

OTHER: 
NOT STATED 0 0 0 0 0 162 
INSTITUTIONS 10 36 41 77 112 217 
MILITARY 4 6 13 16 446 335 

STATE TOTAL: 695 790 1480 1593 14810 16503 
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TABLE V 
SYPHILIS AND GONORRHEA CASE RATES BY HEALTH DISTRICT 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

INFECTIOUS TOTAL TOTAL 
HEALTH SYPHILIS SYPHILIS GONORRHEA 
DISTRICT FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 

APPALACHIA I 4.0 3.4 11.4 8.3 325.9 352.6 
APPALACHIA II 5.5 9.2 12.3 18.4 470.3 526.8 
APPALACHIA III 13.6 17.4 31. 8 29.9 289.4 376.6 
CATAWBA 12.9 22.6 29.6 42.8 273.7 323.4 
EAST MIDLANDS 37.4 19.9 70.0 53.8 736.0 769.4 
EDISTO 49.2 41.4 87.6 95.9 1053.3 1139.0 
LOW COUNTRY 16.9 24.0 32.5 45.0 178.9 178.8 
LOWER SAVANNAH 24.6 49.8 45.2 78.0 516.0 471. 9 
PEE DEE I 31.6 30.2 82.9 82.2 308.2 428.7 
PEE DEE II 12.3 15.8 31. 7 34.4 300.9 320.0 
TRIDENT 11.8 12.5 21.3 24.5 367.7 414.2 
UPPER SAVANNAH 24.2 18.1 57.6 42.7 433.6 360.4 
WACCAMAW 41.2 50.3 94.9 85.7 274.4 365.3 
WATEREE 23.6 34.7 42.5 56.5 600.1 522.2 
WEST MIDLANDS 10.6 4.5 18.6 11.4 101.2 128.6 

STATE 19.8 22.3 42.4 44.9 411.1 465.5 

F. To ensure that the case rate for resistant gonorrhea does not 
exceed 4.0 per 100,000. 

EVALUATION: 

F. 1. Number resistant 
gonorrhea cases interviewed 
Number resistant gonorrhea 
cases reported 

2. Number resistant 
gonorrhea contacts examined 
Number resistant gonorrhea 
contacts identified 

3. Actual resistant 
gonorrhea case rate 
Planned case rate(4.0) 

NARRATIVE: 

634 = 99% 
642 

665 = 64% 
1041 

16.6 = 415% 
4.0 

Resistant gonorrhea cases are surging in South Carolina as well as 
nationally. As displayed in Tables IV and V, several districts have 
reported increases in total gonorrhea. The major areas of concern 
are Appalachia II, Edisto, Pee Dee I, Trident, and Waccamaw Health 
Districts, and it 
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appears that in these areas resistant gonorrhea is endemic. The 
major influencing factor is thought to be crack cocaine, which is 
exchanged for sex. It is extremely difficult to identify contacts 
to cases in these outbreaks, since the persons with disease fear 
for their lives, and also do not wish to eliminate the source of 
their drug supply. This has contributed to the increase in the 
number of cases, as well as the low percentage of contacts being 
examined. All gonorrhea cases and their identified sex partners 
are being treated with the therapy of choice for resistant 
gonorrhea, which is ceftriaxone. 

G. To reduce the HIV positivity rate* for high risk persons tested 
by DHEC laboratory from 20% to 15%. 

*This analysis does not include high risk persons who choose not to 
be tested or who are tested out of state. In addition, if many 
"worried well" clients are tested, the positivity rate will be 
falsely low. 

EVALUATION: 

G. Actual high risk HIV positive rate 
Planned high risk rate(l5%) 

NARRATIVE: 

17 % 
15 % 

113% 

While the HIV positivity rate in the high risk population (bisexual 
and homosexual males, and/or IV drug abusers) did not decline quite 
as much as projected, the rate was reduced to 17% from the previous 
fiscal year's level of 20%, through targeted health education 
programs, increased screening at the local health departments, and 
mass media campaigns. Tables VI and VII show the changes in the 
number of AIDS cases and positive HIV infections from FY 88 to FY 
89. 
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TABLE VI 
AIDS CASES AND HIV INFECTION BY HEALTH DISTRICT 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

HEALTH AIDS Cases Positive HIV 
DISTRICT FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 

APPAIACHIA I 5 5 22 21 
APPAIACHIA II 11 19 54 96 
APPAIACHIA III 5 9 31 44 
CATAWBA 9 6 23 56 
EAST MIDLANDS 26 34 124 189 
EDISTO 6 4 49 68 
LOW COUNTRY 5 6 28 28 
LOWER SAVANNAH 16 16 25 24 
PEE DEE I 6 8 27 46 
PEE DEE II 2 4 13 16 
TRIDENT 35 39 141 189 
UPPER SAVANNAH 2 9 37 32 
WACCAMAW 7 13 54 74 
WATEREE 12 10 41 57 
WEST MIDLANDS 6 9 30 42 

STATE 153 191 699 982 
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TABLE VII 
AIDS CASES AND HIV INFECTION BY COUNTY 

FY 88 AND FY 89 

AIDS Cases Positive HIV 
COUNTY FY 88 FY 89 FY 88 FY 89 

ABBEVILLE 0 0 3 0 
AIKEN 13 16 19 21 
ALLENDALE 1 0 4 2 
ANDERSON 5 4 21 21 
BAMBERG 0 1 9 13 
BARNWELL 2 0 2 1 
BEAUFORT 4 0 15 8 
BERKELEY 2 2 13 24 
CALHOUN 0 0 0 6 
CHARLESTON 32 36 116 154 
CHEROKEE 0 1 3 4 
CHESTER 0 0 5 10 
CHESTERFIELD 0 1 1 2 
CLARENDON 3 2 8 10 
COLLETON 1 3 8 12 
DARLINGTON 1 2 7 7 
DILLON 0 1 5 7 
DORCHESTER 1 1 12 11 
EDGEFIELD 0 0 0 1 
FAIRFIELD 1 0 3 2 
FLORENCE 4 5 16 29 
GEORGETOWN 0 1 13 12 
GREENVILLE 8 19 50 93 
GREENWOOD 1 2 13 16 
HAMPTON 0 1 4 5 
HORRY 5 9 35 50 
JASPER 0 2 1 3 
KERSHAW 1 1 9 7 
LANCASTER 1 1 6 7 
LAURENS 0 5 15 10 
LEE 0 0 2 1 
LEXINGTON 5 9 26 34 
MARION 2 2 6 10 
MARLBORO 1 1 5 7 
MCCORMICK 0 1 2 0 
NEWBERRY 1 0 4 8 
OCONEE 0 1 1 0 
ORANGEBURG 6_ 3 40 49 
PICKENS 3 0 4 3 
RICHLAND 25 34 121 187 
SALUDA 1 1 4 5 
SPARTANBURG 2 6 28 35 
SUMTER 8 7 22 39 
UNION 3 2 0 5 
WILLIAMSBURG 2 3 6 12 
YORK 8 5 12 39 

STATE 153 191 699 982 
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BUREAU OF PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

DIVISION OF HEALTH HAZARD EVALUATION 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 
Hazardous Waste Management 

Cooperative Agreement (EPA) 

Demonstration Program to Conduct 
Health Assessments of Toxic Substances 
Cooperative Agreement (ATSDR) 

Preventive Health Services Block Grant 

State: 
Line Item Appropriation 

TOTAL: 

II. LEGISIATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Amount 

$ 22,000 

19,191 

148,993 

258,424 

$448,608 

Section 44-1-110, S.C. Code To investigate the causes, 
character, and means of prevention 
of epidemic and endemic diseases 
and the influence of environmental 
factors in these diseases. 

III. PROBLEM 

The potential for exposure to hazardous environmental substances 
exists in occupational, community and recreational settings and 
raises the issue of possible adverse health effects for individuals 
in those settings. For many years, attention has been focused 
primarily on risks associated with occupationally-related 
exposures. However, medical and regulatory authorities have become 
increasingly aware of the need to investigate and assess potential 
risk to individuals in all settings. This process is often 
complicated by the absence of standards establishing acceptable 
limits of exposure. The general public also has become more aware 
of potential adverse health effects related to exposure. The 
presence of commercial landfills, toxic waste sites, incinerators, 
a substantial chemical industry and nuclear reactors in South 
Carolina and the impact they might have on the environment are 
matters of concern to its citizens. The staff of the Division of 
Health Hazard Evaluation are called upon, more and more, to address 
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community and occupational concerns, assess the impact on public 
health, and to act in the public's interests to ensure their 
safety. 

IV. GOAL 

To protect the people of South Carolina from adverse health effects 
associated with environmental exposures to hazardous substances. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To identify, evaluate, and respond to real or potential health 
risks created by environmental exposures to hazardous 
substances. 

B. To conduct state-wide surveillance needed to investigate and 
analyze the potential health risk associated with exposure to 
environmental hazards. 

C. To act as an information resource for those groups concerned 
with potential health effects associated with hazardous 
substances. 

EVALUATION: 

Al. No. of evaluations conducted on reported adverse 
health effects 
No. of reported adverse health effects received 

2. No. of hazardous exposures responded to 
No. of hazardous exposures requiring a 
response 

3. No. of field investigations conducted 
No. of hazardous exposures requiring 
a field investigation 

246 
246 

120 
120 

7 
7 

100% 

100% 

100% 

Bl. Developed contacts with Clemson University and USC School of 
Public Health. Robert F. Marino, MD, MPH, was appointed 
Adjunct Professor, Department of Epidemiology and 
Biostatistics, USC School of Public Health. John F. Brown, 
PhD, DVM, was appointed Adjunct Professor, Department of 
Entomology, Clemson University, and Adjunct Associate 
Professor, Department of Environmental Sciences, USC School of 
Public Health. 

2. Utilizing environmental computer databases maintained by 
National Library of Medicine and Toxnet. 

Cl. Number of consultations provided - 75 
Number of presentations made - 19 

2. Developing a toxicological information database. 
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NARRATIVE 

The Objectives for FY89 were met. 

Requests for health/toxicological assessments continue to increase. 
The number of inquiries from the general public concerning 
perceived cancer case clustering and other health hazards are still 
on the increase, placing a continual demand on existing staff and 
resources. The ability to adequately address the cancer cluster 
concerns is limited by the absence of a statewide cancer registry. 

We have five staff members working under the Cooperative Agreement 
with the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry. A 
hydrologist position was added this year. As of February 1989, 22 
sites are either proposed for or included on the National Priority 
List. Since July 1, 1988, staff have completed six health 
assessments and six are in Draft form and are under review by ATSDR 
at this time. It is anticipated that the six under review will be 
completed and that 3 new assessments will be undertaken by December 
1989. Health assessments for the remaining sites will be completed 
during the remaining year of the project period. This will include 
all sites added with each update of the National Priority List. 
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BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source: Amount 

Federal: 
United States Department of Agriculture 
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant (Lead) 

$ 44,000 
65,785 

State: 
Line item appropriation 2,588,288 

Other: 
Sale of small items 
Typhus revolving fund 
Environmental Health fees 
Sale of Assets 

19,125 
194,289 
522,962 

8,156 

Total $3,442,605 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

S.C. Code of Laws: 
Section 44-1-140 

Section 44-1-140 
Section 39-37-120 

Section 44-1-140, 
Section 44-55-210, 
et seq., Section 
44-55-610, et seq., 
Section 47-5-10, 
et seq. 

Section 44-1-140 

Section 44-1-110 
Section 44-1-140 

Responsibility 

To promulgate and enforce 
regulations regarding sanitation of 
all public and private food service 
establishments and retail food stores. 

To promulgate and enforce regulations 
regarding the production, processing, 
storing, labeling, transportation, and 
selling of milk and milk products, and 
bottling plants, and frozen desserts. 

To promulgate and enforce regulations 
regarding the sanitation of hotels, 
camps, schools, ice plants, adult 
day care facilities, mobile home 
parks, methods of on-site disposal and 
treatment of sewage, approval of 
subdivisions and the control of rabies. 

To promulgate and enforce regulations for 
the control of disease bearing insects. 

To protect the health and well being 
of the people of S.C. from accidental 
injury and hazards in the home and school 
environment. 
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I II . PROBLEM 

The health and well being of the people of South Carolina is 
affected by unsanitary conditions associated with individual water 
supplies, individual waste disposal systems, food service 
establishments, markets, food vending machines, camps, schools, day 
and residential care facilities, hotels, mobile home parks, dairy 
farms, milk pasteurization plants and soft drinks; by the 
adulteration or contamination of food, milk, milk products and soft 
drinks; by insect and other animal vectors and by hazardous 
conditions, and hazardous products. 

IV. GOAL 

To protect the people of South Carolina from communicable disease 
and environmental hazards; to insure that food, milk, milk products 
and soft drinks provided on a retail basis for human consumption 
are safe, wholesome and sanitary; to protect the populace fr'om 
those illnesses and nuisances associated with insect and animal 
vectors and lead and to protect their health and well-being from 
accidental injury and hazards in the non-occupational home and 
school environment. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To insure compliance with the rules and regulations related 
to dairy foods and bottled products. 

1. To conduct 4,300 inspections, investigations and other 
field activities, issue and suspend permits as necessary 
at dairy farms, pasteurization plants, ice cream plants, 
milk distribution stations, single service container 
plants and soft drink bottling plants. 

2. To collect 10,380 samples to be used in grading the 
facilities regulated. 

3. To perform inspections at a rate of 3.00 field activities 
per day. 

EVALUATION: 

Objective 
A.l. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

Objective 
A.2. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 
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4,300 
3,773 

88% 

Annual 
10,380 

9,085 
88% 



Objective 
A.3. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

NARRATIVE: 

Annual 
3.00 
2.59 

86% 

The evaluations of Objectives A.l., A.2. and A.3. were within 
acceptable limits. 

TABLE I ACTIVITIES - DAIRY FOODS 
AND BOTTLED PRODUCTS 

Dairy Farms 
Number of Farms 
Number of Field Activities 

Pasteurization Plants 
Number of Plants 
Number of Field Activities 

Frozen Dairy Food Plants 
Number of Plants 
Number of Field Activities 

Soft Drink Bottling Plants 
Number of Plants 
Number of Field Activities 

FY 88 

255 
2,632 

14 
720 

5 
83 

16 
80 

FY 89 

246 
2,421 

13 
509 

4 
74 

16 
66 

Percent 
Change 

- 3.53 
- 8.02 

- 7.14 
-29.31 

-20.00 
-10.84 

0 
-17.50 

B. To insure compliance with rules and regulations related to 
food service. 

1. To insure that inspections and other field activities are 
done (66,951 planned), permits issued and necessary legal 
action taken at retail markets and convenience stores, food 
service establishments (permanent, temporary and mobile), 
food vending sites and in meat transportation vehicles. 

2. To perform field activities at a rate of 4.50 per man per 
day. 

EVALUATION: 

Objective 
B.l. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

NARRATIVE: 

The evaluation of Objective B.l. was met. 
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101% 



The permits of thirty-seven food service establishments or retail 
markets were suspended for poor sanitary conditions which 
represented potential health hazards. 

EVALUATION: 
Objective 
B.2. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

NARRATIVE: 

The evaluation of Objective B.2. was exceeded. 

TABLE II ACTIVITIES - FOOD PROTECTION 

FY 88 FY 89 

Permanent Food Service 
Number of Establishments 11,482 11,692 
Number of Field Activities 50,928 54,406 
Average of Field Activities/ 

Establishments 4.44 4.65 

Retail Markets 
Number of Markets 1,198 1,189 
Number of Field Activities 5,180 5,516 
Average Field Activities/Market 4.32 4.64 

Convenience Stores 
Number of Stores 1,210 1,177 
Number of Field Activities 2,339 2,327 
Average Field Activities/Store 1.85 1. 98 

Other Food Protection Field Activities 
Vending 10 19 
Temporary Food Service 4,262 5,058 
Temporary Food Service Permits 1,498 2,034 
Meat Transportation 198 233 

Annual 
4.50 
4.99 
111% 

Percent 
Change 

1.83 
6.83 

4.73 

-0.75 
6.49 
7.41 

-2.73 
-0.51 
7.03 

90.00 
18.68 
35.78 
17.68 

C. To insure compliance with rules and regulations related to 
camps, hotels, ice plants, schools and mobile home parks. 

1. To insure that inspections and other field activities 
(9,437) planned are done, permits issued and suspended 
and other legal action taken. 

EVALUATION: 

Objective 
C.l. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 
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NARRATIVE: 

The evaluation of this objective was within acceptable limits. 

TABLE III ROUTINE GENERAL SANITATION ACTIVITIES 

FY 88 FY 89 Percent 
Change 

Camps 
Number of Camps 297 286 - 3.70 
Number of Field Activities 417 366 -12.23 

Hotels-Motels 
Number of Hotels-Motels 1,156 1,206 4.33 
Number of Field Activities 1,016 988 - 2.76 

Ice Plants 
Number of Ice Plants 33 32 - 3.03 
Number of Field Activities 32 24 -25.00 

Schools 
Number of Schools 1,221 1,212 - 0.74 
Number of Field Activities 1,810 1,961 8.34 

Mobile Home Parks 
Number of Mobile Home Parks 2,869 2,885 0.56 
Number of Field Activities 4,813 4,892 1.64 

D. To insure compliance with rules and regulations related to 
individual on-site wastewater disposal, subdivisions, private 
water supplies, day care facilities and foster homes. 

1. Upon request, insure that inspections and other field 
activities (122,674 planned) are conducted, permits 
issued and legal action taken. 

EVALUATION: 
Objective 
D.l. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 
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TABLE IV SEPTIC TANK PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Sites Evaluated 
Sites Acceptable for 

Conventional Systems 
Sites Acceptable for 

Alternative Systems 

Sites Not Acceptable for 
Any System 

(Percent Not Acceptable) 

Conventional Installations 
Alternative Installations 

NARRATIVE: 

FY 88 

25,425 

20,388 

3,930 

699 
2.7% 

18,611 
2,944 

FY 89 

24,489 

19,523 

3,948 

559 
2.3% 

17,273 
2,982 

Percent 
Change 

- 3.68 

- 4.24 

0.46 

-20.03 
-14.81 

- 7.19 
1.29 

In order to overcome site conditions that prevented conventional 
septic tank systems from being approved, staff designed and 
approved for use twenty-seven different types of alternative 
systems for 2,982 sites. 

TABLE V NON-ROUTINE GENERAL SANITATION ACTIVITIES 

Day Care/Foster Home/Other 
Institutions 

Septic Tanks 
Subdivisions 
Private Water 

EVALUATION: 

Objective 
C&D Planned 

Actual 
Accomplislunent 

NARRATIVE: 

FY 88 

3,543 
113,833 

6,322 
1,843 

FY 89 

3,583 
106,160 

5,917 
2,142 

Percent 
Change 

1.13 
- 6.73 
- 6.41 
16.22 

Annual 
5.00 
5.10 
102% 

The productivity standard of five field activities per day was 
met. 

E. To protect the public from possibilities of rabies outbreaks 
by promoting and establishing rabies immunication clinics and 
investigating animal bites. 

1. To conduct 23,664 field activities. 
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EVALUATION: 

Objective 
E.1. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

Rabies Clinic Promoted 

NARRATIVE: 

Objectives were met. 

X Yes 

TABLE VI POSITIVE RABIES IN ANIMALS 

Cases Confirmed 

*CALENDAR YEAR FIGURES 

1987 

59* 

1988 

127* 

Annual 
23,664 
28,839 

122% 

No 

% Change 

+ 115% 

F. To promote technical information, services, and support to 
local vector control operations; to insure inspections and 
other field activities are done. 

1. To conduct 17,905 field activities. 

EVALUATION: 
Objective 
F.1. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 

NARRATIVE: 

The evaluation of Objective F. was met. 

Annual 
17,905 
18,926 

106% 

G. To conduct a public information campaign designed to inform 
the people of South Carolina of accident problems and 
potentially hazardous products. 

1. To conduct 2,799 field activities. 

EVALUATION: 

Objective 
G.1. Planned 

Actual 
Accomplishment 
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TABLE VII ACTIVITIES - PRODUCT SAFETY 
AND INJURY CONTROL 

Field Activities 

Educational Materials 
Distributed 

Persons Attending Film 
Showings 

FY 88 

2,081 

42,000 

33,400 

FY 89 

2,799 

35,000 

32,845 

Percent 
Change 

34.50% 

-16.67% 

- 1. 67% 

H. To investigate premises related to elevated blood lead 
levels. 

1. To conduct 3,302 field activities. 

EVALUATION: 
Objective: 

H.l. Planned 
Actual 
Accomplishment 

NARRATIVE: 

The evaluation of this objective was met. 
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BUREAU OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES AND LONG TERM CARE 

DIVISION OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

State: 
Line item appropriation 

Other: 
Earned revenues 

Total: 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44, Chapter 1, S.C. Code 

II I . PROBLEM 

Amount 

$1,402,471 

,21, 202,623 

$22,605,094 

Responsibility 

To provide home 
health services 

People have illnesses and injuries that do not require 
services in an institution on 24-hour basis, but do require 
professional and supportive health care in their homes on an 
intermittent basis. 

IV. GOAL 

To achieve or maintain optimal health status of persons who 
are in need of professional and/or supportive health services 
in their places of residence, under the direction of, and/or 
in collaborationl with the attending physician. 

1. Collaboration with the attending physician is essential 
for all home health care. Physician orders are required for 
Home Health Services as defined by Medicare regulations. 
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V. OBJECTIVE 

To provide quality2 services, appropriate3 to patients' needs, 
and in a timely4 manner to 21,527 persons through 409,460 
visits. 

2. Quality - operationally defined as : (a) Ninety-five 
percent (95%) of records in a sample of at least 1% of the 
district's services, audited by designated professionals from 
each discipline, meet minimum professional standards. 

3. Appropriate - operationally defined as: services, objectives 
and priorities were adequate for patient's condition, care 
plan and expected outcome in ninety percent (90%) of records 
reviewed by the Utilization Review Committee. 

4. Timely- operationally defined as: services were provided 
within 24 hours but no more than 48 hours of referrals, unless 
otherwise ordered, in one hundred percent (100%) of the cases. 
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EVALUATION: 

Measure 

No. people served 
No. visits 
% of clinical records 
with satisfactory 
quality scores 

NARRATIVE: 

Planned 

21,527 
409,460 

95% 

Actual 

20,390 
444,031 

97% 

%Accomplishment 

95% 
108% 

102% 

For the first time in three years, the Program experienced an 
increase in visits provided to the Horne Health population of South 
Carolina. The major reason for this increase in service was the 
more reasonable application of eligibility criteria imposed on the 
Horne Health industry by Medicare through the Health Care Financing 
Administration. In addition, the quality of care to patients was 
excellent, as demonstrated by the quality audits performed 
throughout the year in each district. 

These factors, added to the increase in administrative efficiency 
and caregiver productivity allowed the Program to increase earned 
revenue by 12%, giving the Program the opportunity to provide 
necessary care to the Horne Health indigent population using earned 
funds. 
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S. C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 
DIVISION OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES 

TABLE I 

Comparison of Number of Persons Served 
FY 89 and FY 88 

% Change 
No. 

District No. Served Served 
FY 89 FY88 

Appalachia I 1,078 1,090 -1% 

Appalachia II 1,054 1.015 +4% 

Appalachia III 2,120 2,089 +1% 

Upper Savannah 1,461 1,372 +6% 

Catawba 1,497 1,488 +1% 

East Midlands 1,737 1,846 -6% 

Edisto 891 976 -10% 

Wateree 1,564 1,649 -5% 

Pee Dee I 1,621 1,579 +3% 

Waccamaw 1,716 1,673 +3% 

Trident 1,636 1,610 +2% 

Low Country 966 1,016 -5% 

Lower Savannah 727 766 -5% 

Pee Dee II 1,155 1,143 +1% 

West Midlands 1,167 1,092 +7% 

STATE TOTALS 20,390 20,404 No 
Significant 

Change 
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BUREAU OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES AND LONG TERM CARE 

PERSONAL CARE AIDE SERVICES 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 

State: 

Other: 
Earned Revenues 

Total: 

II. LEGISIATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Amount 

$ -0-

-0-

6,141,077 

$6,141,077 

No Legislative or Congressional Mandate exists for this program. 

III. PROBLEM 

Eligible elderly or disabled adults requ1r1ng care in an 
institutional setting are in need of alternative home-based 
services which enable them to remain at home. In many areas of 
the state, residents do not have ready access to alternative 
home-based services. A contributing factor is the lack of enough 
providers of alternative home-based services to meet the 
identified statewide need. 

IV. GOAL 

To restore, maintain, and promote the health status of persons who 
are in need of home support of and assistance with activities of 
daily living, medical monitoring, and escort services in 
collaboration with appropriate care teams and payment sources. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

To provide quality services in a timely manner to 2,375 persons 
through 10,004 nursing visits and 623,170 units of personal care 
aide services. 

EVALUATIONS: 

Measure 

No. PCA Units Provided 

No. Patients Served 

No. Nursing Visits 
Provided 

Planned 

623,170 

2,375 

10,004 
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644,537 

2,680 

9,871 

% Accomplishments 

103% 

113% 

98% 



BUREAU OF LABORATORIES 

FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

State: 
Line item appropriation $2,810,999 

Other: 
Earned revenue - private sector and other 

State Agencies 1,178,355 
2,025,748 Intra-Agency Program Assessments 

Total $6,015,102 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Public Law 100-578 

Sections 44-1-140 
and 44-1-110, S.C. Code 

I II . PROBLEM 

Responsibility 

Effective January 1, 1990, the Clinical 
Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 
will require that all laboratories, 
including physician office laboratories 
(POLs) and local public health clinics 
which perform laboratory testing, be 
certified and adhere to personnel 
standards, proficiency testing, and 
inspection standards. POLs and local 
public health department clinics will 
have until July 1, 1991 to comply with 
these requirements. 

For the thorough investigation and 
and study of the causes of all diseases 
in this State. 

Laboratory training continues to be a major problem as proficiency 
in the district laboratories decreases despite continuing efforts 
to train and upgrade the skills of the district personnel. This 
becomes particularly important and worrisome with the advent of 
Public Law 100-578 which will require public health department 
clinics to be certified and to adhere to personnel standards, 
proficiency testing and inspection standards. 
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New resources are needed to expand the newborn screening program 
to detect more metabolic disorders and hemoglobinopathies which 
cause mental deterioration and/or possible death. 

Drug abuse is continuing to rise. New areas of testing, i.e. 
school bus drivers, companies, institutions, etc. which receive 
more than $25,000 in Federal contract monies or grants are 
required to provide a drug free work environment. The rise in 
AIDS is partially the result of the increased use of drugs of 
abuse. Drug abusers frequently share paraphernalia which 
transmits a variety of diseases. 

Surveillance of dairy and food products to assure the public that 
it is receiving wholesome, safe, and aesthetic products will 
include expanded testing in both alfatoxins and pesticides. 
Increases in alfatoxins and pesticides in food products have been 
noted this year. 

National support for reduction in the acceptable blood lead 
concentrations in children ages six months through six years from 
25 to 10-15 micrograms per deciliter appears to be gaining 
momentum. Year 2000 - draft objectives for improving 
environmental health lists reduction of blood lead levels to 15 or 
less micrograms per deciliter and that notion children will have 
blood lead levels greater than 25 as the number one and two goals. 
Vernon Houk, M.D., Assistant Surgeon General and Director of the 
Center for Environmental Health and Injury Control at the Centers 
for Disease Control believes that lead poisoning in children is 
the leading environmental problem in the United States. It is 
anticipated that the lower value will be accepted in South 
Carolina during the coming year at which time it will be necessary 
to obtain additional equipment and personnel to handle the 
increased workload. When the allowable lead levels are lowered, 
the use of erythrocyte protoporphyrin tests will no longer be an 
acceptable test procedure for the detection of lead toxicity. It 
will be necessary to begin collecting blood samples on all 
children to be tested. 

IV. GOAL 

To support DHEC agency programs, other governmental health care 
providers in the public medical community by providing diagnosis, 
assist in the prevention and surveillance of infectious and 
chronic diseases, identify environmental hazards and detect 
treatable congenital disorders. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. Assess the microbiological proficiency testing (PT) programs 
provided by the Bureau of Laboratories. 
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EVALUATIONS: 

A. 1. Cost of meeting requirements for 
uniform PT programs in microbiology 
cost of providing current program 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was met. 

$7,850 
$3,100 

253% 

A. l. The cost of materials used to provide the six PT programs 
in microbiology for clinical laboratories currently is 
$3,100. The estimated increase in the cost of materials 
needed to meet the requirements of the uniform PT program 
in microbiology as proposed at the national level would be 
an additional $4,750. This represents an increase of 253% 
over the current cost of materials for the program 
provided by the Bureau. Since microbiological PT programs 
for clinical laboratories are available from the private 
sector and as a result of the projected increased costs of 
continuing to provide these programs the bureau will 
discontinue the microbiological PT programs at the end of 
the calendar year 1988. Resources and personnel time will 
be utilized to expand the nurses' Quality Assurance 
program. 

OBJECTIVES: 

B. Cardiovascular disease (CVD) is a very significant health 
problem in South Carolina. Laboratory analysis of serum 
lipids can be used as one means of assessing an individual's 
risk of developing CVD. New tests being developed, such as 
measurement of apolipoproteins, are thought to provide earlier 
indications of potential health problems than the currently 
available tests. 

EVALUATIONS: 

B. 1. Complete a study with Department of Preventive Medicine at 
University of South Carolina School of Medicine for CVD. 
Yes X No 

2. Evaluate 50 to 75 patients for CVD. Yes X No 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was met. 

B. 1. Serum samples from 53 patients were assessed for total 
cholesterol, HD-cholesterol, LDL-cholesterol, 
triglycerides, and apolipoproteins A-1 and B. Abnormal 
values, indicating moderate to high risk for development 
of cardiovascular disease was found in 30 (56.6%) of the 
patients tested. 
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OBJECTIVES: 

C. Medicare regulations require an annual review of the standard 
operating procedures manual (SOPM) used in the Clinical 
Laboratory. The manuals used in the district laboratories 
need to be in a word processor for rapid updating and for 
maintaining uniformity. 

EVALUATIONS: 

C. 1. District laboratory procedures manuals reviewed, edited, 
and entered in a word processor. 
Yes X (partially completed) No 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was partially met. 

C. 1. The operating procedures manuals in all district 
laboratories were reviewed, revised, and retyped as 
needed. However, entry of text of manuals in word 
processor was not completed. Only one district laboratory 
currently has word processing capabilities. A change in 
the computer system in the central laboratory prevented 
the work from progressing as planned. 

OBJECTIVES: 

D. Establish a newborn screening program using neonatal blood 
spots to determine the incidence of HIV antibody in the 
females of reproductive age. 

EVALUATIONS: 

D. 1. Contract for services. Yes X No 

2. Obtain testing equipment, personnel and complete evaluation of 
procedures. Yes X No 

3. Incorporate as routine procedure in Newborn Screening protocol. 
Yes X No 

NARRATIVE: 

These objectives were partially met. 
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D. 1. This objective was completed as scheduled despite the 
delays in the initial start-up of the program as a result 
of a delay in receiving the contract. This program is now 
fully evaluated and operational. 

OBJECTIVES: 

E. Obtain and install four remote data entry systems which can be 
used for transmission of information to the laboratory and the 
return of results to the remote site. 

EVALUATIONS: 

E. 1. Contact four locations with hospitals interested in 
participating. 
Yes X No 

2. Obtain equipment, software and train personnel in remote 
sites. 
Yes X No 

3. Evaluate effectiveness of remote site data entry. 
Yes No X 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was partially met. 

E. 1. Four hospitals were contacted which agreed to act as 
remote data entry sites during the developmental phase of 
this program. Equipment and software arrived but when 
installation was attempted, it was found that no cables to 
connect the equipment had been ordered nor had a second 
disk drive or hard disk memory been incorporated in the 
equipment which is required for this program. These 
delays are the result of splitting the contract between a 
number of vendors to supply the materials. Initially, 
a single vendor was requested who was to provide hardware, 
software, and maintenance for the program. The needed 
cables and equipment were ordered but were not received 
until the second week in June, 1989. 

2. Because of the late delivery of the equipment for the 
remote site, it was necessary to delay installation and 
training until the third week in June, 1989. The delay in 
obtaining the appropriate equipment and malfunction of 
some of the equipment made it impossible to evaluate the 
effectiveness of these remote sites as scheduled. In 
addition, forms which had been purchased for use in this 
project were found to have a defective bar code. The form 
printing company is now correcting this bar code error. 
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3. Evaluation of the remote site effectiveness will be 
completed in FY-90 .. 

OBJECTIVES: 

F. Evaluate lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD) procedures. After 
evaluation completed, determine need and incorporate in 
routine testing protocol if review indicates the test 
procedure is needed. 

EVALUATIONS: 

F. 1. No. studies performed 0% 
No. projected (200) 

2. Determining acceptance of additional test procedures. 
Yes No X 

NARRATIVE: 

F. 1. Study initially delayed because of financial 
considerations, permission given in fourth quarter to 
proceed. Kits arrived during second week of July, 1989. 

2. Study and evaluation will begin during the last week of 
July, 1989. 

OBJECTIVES: 

G. Evaluate four new procedures for diagnostic use. 

EVALUATIONS: 

G. 1. No. procedures evaluated 
No. projected (4) 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was met. 

4 
4 

100% 

G. 1. Four procedures were evaluated to determine their 
diagnostic usefulness. They included a study to determine 
the most effective means of screening for drugs of abuse, 
an improved procedure for concentrating parasites, a 
quantitative procedure for HIV p24 antigen and GenProbe 
DNA Probe for tuberculosis identification. 
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OBJECTIVES: 

H. To perform a sero survey of intravenous drug users to 
determine if HTLV-I infection is becoming a problem in that 
high risk population in South Carolina. 

EVALUATIONS: 

H. 1. Incorporate a sero survey of intravenous drug users. 
Yes X No 

NARRATIVE: 

This objective was met. 

H. 1. Eight hundred forty-two intravenous drug users were 
included in the study to determine if HTLV-I infection is 
a problem in this high risk population. Results of the 
study are in the hands of the university statisticians who 
have not yet completed their evaluation. A sunnnary of the 
findings will be released when this study has been 
completed. 

OBJECTIVES: 

I. The laboratory will test 700,000 specimens for the agency, 
community hospitals, and the private physicians. 

EVALUATIONS: 

I. 1. No. tests performed 
No. tests projected 

750,954 
700,000 

107% 

2. Evaluate six (6) diagnostic kits or systems. 
Yes X No 

3. Laboratory licensures maintained. Yes X No 
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CENTER FOR HEALTH PROMOTION 

FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Federal: 
Health and Human Services Department 

State: 
Line item appropriations 

Other: 
Earned Revenue 

Total: 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Preventive Health Services Block 
Grant: Part A, Title XIX, Public 
Health Service Act (42 USC 300, 
w-3) 

Section 301, Public Health Ser­
vice Act (42 USC 241) 

Section 30l(a), Public Health 
Service Act (42 use 247b) 

Title V, Social Security Act, 
Section 502(a)(l) (42 USC 702) 

Section 44, Chapter 35, S.C. 
Code 

-78-

$1,348,330 

2,941,503 

46 495 

$4,336,328 

Responsibility 

Provide risk reduction/ 
health promotion services 
addressing leading causes of 
death and disability. 

Cardiovascular Disease 
Prevention Project: 
Conduct a community project 
to reduce the prevalence of 
cardiovascular disease and 
associated risk factors. 

Behavioral Risk Factor 
Surveillance System: 
Conduct a telephone survey 
to collect epidemiologic 
data on selected behavioral 
risk factors. 

Rural Health Promotion 
Project: Provide for a 
community-based intervention 
program to improve the 
health status of black 
children~ youth, and 
families in three rural 
counties. 

Cancer Program: Formulate a 
plan for treatment of 
indigents; furnish aid to 
indigent cancer patients to 
the extent of available 
funds; formulate and put 
into effect an educational 
plan for cancer control. 



I II . PROBLEM 

Coronary heart disease, cancer, and stroke affect an estimated 1.5 
million South Carolinians, nearly half the state's population, and 
are among the major causes of death and disability in the state. 
On an annual basis, these three diseases are responsible for 
nearly two-thirds of the deaths and over one-third of the 
hospitalizations in the state. Many South Carolinians are at 
increased risk because of failure to use preventive health 
practices which could prevent or delay the onset of chronic 
disease and/or related complications. 

Heart Disease is the leading cause of death in South Carolina. It 
accounts for nearly 10,000 deaths and over 70,000 hospitalizations 
annually in the state. Heart disease is the primary cause of 
nearly forty percent of the deaths in South Carolina and requires 
millions of dollars expended for hospitalizations and 
rehabilitative procedures. Coronary heart disease (CHD) is the 
most preventable type of heart disease and accounts for most of 
the heart disease deaths and hospitalizations. The National 
Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute estimates that forty-five percent 
of CHD cases are preventable through risk reduction activities 
focusing on high blood pressure, cigarette smoking, and elevated 
blood cholesterol. 

Cancer is the second leading cause of death in South Carolina. 
Annually, cancer accounts for over 5,000 deaths and over 25,000 
hospitalizations in the state. Nearly 12,000 new cases of cancer 
occur annually in South Carolina. The most significant types 
include lung cancer, breast cancer, uterine cancer, colo-rectal 
cancer and cancers of the digestive system. The National Cancer 
Institute estimates that as many as 80% of these cancers may be 
preventable through risk reduction activities focused on smoking, 
diet, alcohol and exposure to occupational and environmental 
hazards. 

Stroke is the third leading cause of death in South Carolina. 
Annually, stroke accounts for nearly 2,400 deaths and nearly 
16,000 hospitalizations in the state. Uncontrolled hypertension 
is the major contributor to stroke, or cerebrovascular disease. 
Approximately 19% of adult South Carolinians have known 
hypertension. It is estimated that another 10% has undiagnosed 
hypertension. The National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute 
estimates that 85% of strokes could be prevented through risk 
reduction activities, primarily hypertension control. 

IV. GOAL 

The goal of the Center for Health Promotion is to reduce the 
prevalence and severity of risk factors associated with the 
leading causes of death and disability in South Carolina. 
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V. OBJECTIVES 

A. Community Services 

1. Provide risk factor awareness programs to 2743 individuals 
from 126 community groups and organizations. 

2. Administer Health Risk Appraisals to 4909 individuals from 
109 community groups and organizations. 

3. Provide risk factor screening and education services to 
4897 individuals from 66 community groups and 
organizations. 

4. Provide education/training to 870 physicians and other 
health professionals through 33 workshops and seminars. 

5. Conduct a leadership analysis in 18 communities to 
determine local perceptions of the problems of heart 
disease. 

6. Conduct the Sixth Annual Palmetto State Games with 21 
events for 1400 participants. 

EVALUATION: 

1.a. Number of awareness :erograms 
Number planned 

242 
126 = 192% 

l.b. Number of individuals reached 7509 
Number planned 2743 274% 

2.a. Number of HRA :erograms 
Number planned 

105 
109 96% 

2.b. Number of individuals reached 5868 
Number planned 4909 120% 

3.a. Number of screening :erograms 
Number planned 

139 
66 211% 

3.b. Number of individuals reached 8878 
Number planned 4897 181% 

4.a. Number of professional education 
:erograms 
Number planned 

30 
33 91% 

4.b. Number of health :erofessionals reached 
Number planned 

941 
870 108% 
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5. Number of connnunity assessments 24 
Number planned 18 = 133% 

6.a. Number of PSG s:eorts events 25 
Number planned 21 119% 

6.b. Number of PSG :eartici:eants 1550 
Number planned 1400 111% 

NARRATIVE: 

Community-based health promotion services include a variety of 
strategies designed to increase awareness of personal and 
community risks associated with the leading causes of death, 
to motivate people to try to improve their risk status, and to 
provide people with the skills and support needed to adopt and 
maintain positive health behaviors. Most of the process 
objectives in this area have been met or exceeded. Community 
requests for risk factor awareness programs and for risk 
factor screening programs greatly exceeded plans for these 
services. 

B. Information Services 

1. Provide information support, including preparing subject 
bibliographies, delivery of books and journals, and other 
reference and information services as requested by agency 
staff. 

2. Provide consultation with agency programs on the 
development, selection and use of educational materials, 
both print and non-print, for distribution through the 
Educational Resource Center. 

3. Distribute educational materials, both print and 
non-print, to agency staff and to the general public. 

EVALUATION: 

l.a. Number 
Number 

l.b. Number 
Number 

l.c. Number 
Number 

2. Number 
Number 

of journal articles 
planned 

of bibliogra:ehic searches 
planned 

of reference guestions 
planned 

of material review grou:es 
planned 
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19,297 
19,053 

760 
866 

101% 

88% 

1,249 
1 045 = 120% 

' 

4 
6 67% 



3.a. Nwnber of films/videos provided 
Nwnber planned 

3.b. Nwnber of materials provided 
Nwnber planned 

NARRATIVE: 

2,164 
3,320 

1,647,214 
1,798,420 

65% 

92% 

The Division of Information Services includes the Library and 
the Educational Resource Center. The Library locates, 
obtains, and provides technical and professional information 
as needed by agency staff in conduct of their work. The 
Educational Resources Center distributes films, videotapes and 
print materials to DHEC staff and to the general public. All 
planned nwnbers of services represent maintenance of FY 1988 
service levels. 

C. Surveillance 

1. Conduct the Behavioral Risk Factor Survey among 1800 
individuals to determine statewide prevalence of 
cardiovascular disease risk factors. 

EVALUATION: 

1. Nwnber of individuals surveyed 
Nwnber planned 

NARRATIVE: 

1,888 
1,800 105% 

The South Carolina Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 
has been in continuous operation since 1984. This survey 
collects risk factor information via telephone interviews with 
a representative sample of adult citizens. Survey data are 
used for planning and evaluating health promotion and risk 
reduction efforts. 

D. Research 

1. Design, implement and evaluate three community-wide 
campaigns addressing cardiovascular disease risk factors 
in Florence, S.C. (South Carolina Cardiovascular Disease 
Prevention Project). 

2. Initiate school, church and community-based health 
promotion programs targeting health problems of black 
children in three rural counties of Allendale, Lee and 
Williamsburg (Rural Health Promotion Project). 
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EVALUATION: 

1. Number of conununity-wide campaigns 
Number planned 

2 
3 67% 

2. Number of counties with :erograms 
Number planned 

3 
3 100% 

NARRATIVE: 

In the Florence Heart to Heart Program, two major 
conununity-wide campaigns were conducted, one addressing 
smoking and one addressing dietary fat. The smoking campaign 
centered around a "Quit and Win" contest which attracted 
nearly 400 smokers who tried to quit smoking to become 
eligible for prizes donated by local merchants. The dietary 
fat campaign centered around a "Shop Smart for a Healthy 
Heart" program which provided grocery store tours by registered 
dietitians, grocery bag educational messages, and other strategies 
to teach consumers to make healthy food choices. 

In the Rural Health Promotion Project, school, church, and 
conununity programs have been initiated in Allendale, Lee, and 
Williamsburg Counties. School programs include worksite 
health promotion programs for teachers and implementation of 
comprehensive school health education in each of the three 
county-wide public school districts. Church-based programs 
include training of lay health advocates and organization of 
ministerial advisory councils. The PATCH (Planned Approach to 
Conununity Health) process is being used to mobilize the 
conununity-at-large to focus on health problems of school age 
children and their families. 

E. Staff Develo:ement 

1. Provide education/training to 220 DHEC staff through 12 
workshops and inservice programs. 

EVALUATION: 

1.a. Number of staff training :erograms 22 
Number planned 12 183% 

1.b. Number of staff trained 314 
Number planned 220 143% 

NARRATIVE: 

The importance of staff development is underscored by the estab­
lishment of the Training Institute with the Center for Health 
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Promotion. The Training Institute offers a year-round 
calendar of workshops and inservice programs designed to 
enhance the knowledge and skills of DHEC staff involved in 
conununity-based health promotion activities. Workshop 
topics this year have included Cholesterol Screening and 
Education, Health Risk Appraisal Administration, and 
Conununity Organization: A Planned Approach to Community 
Health. 

F. Cancer Program 

1. Provide or arrange for clinical outpatient care for 3882 
medically indigent individuals with cancer. 

EVALUATION: 

1. Number of cancer patients 
Number planned 

NARRATIVE: 

3,758 
3,882 97% 

The nine hospital-based State Aid Cancer Clinics continue to 
provide outpatient care to medically indigent individuals with 
cancer or with a suspicious Pap smear. While this objective 
for FY89 was achieved, the number of patients served 
represents a 9% decline from FY88 levels (4,129). Staff 
continue to strictly monitor applications for service for 
adherence to financial eligibility and discharge criteria. 
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OFFICE OF NURSING 
FY 1989 

The Office of Nursing's mission is to provide leadership for the 
planning, organization, practice and evaluation of nursing services 
throughout the department. DHEC nursing services are essential to 
achieving the department's mission of preventing health problems, 
promoting health and preventing/controlling disease. The Office of 
Nursing fulfills this mission through the: 

I. Planning/Organization of Nursing Services 

A. Develops statewide plans for nursing services 
B. Oversees the development and evaluation of the 

organizational structure and plans for nursing 
services 

II. Nursing Practice 

A. Assuring the legal practice of nurses within the 
department 

B. Participating in policy and program development 
C. Managing staffing resources 
D. Represents nursing within the department and 

externally 
E. Marketing 

III. Evaluation 

A. Oversees quality and efficiency of nursing services 
B. Participates in research 

SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES in relation to Office of Nursing Goals for 
the year: 

GOAL 1 A public health nursing staff educationally prepared for 
health practice according to the NLN definition of a "qualified 
public health nurse". 

At present, 39% of the total nursing staff are minimally prepared 
at the baccalaureate level. Diploma graduates represent 33% of 
total staff and Associate degree prepared nurses represent 28%. 
Masters prepared nurses represent 7%. 

A Clinical Ladder Task Force was established to develop a system 
for promoting nurses in the clinical practice track. This system 
has the potential for increasing recruitment and retention of 
nurses staff. 

The Office of Nursing participated in recruitment activities at 
USC College of Nursing "career day". 
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All fifteen (15) Health Districts have been fully accredited for 
three years by the National League for Nursing. 

The Excellence in Public Health Nursing award was presented for the 
first time at the annual V. C. Phillips Day. This will become an 
annual event. 

GOAL 2 Patient outcome measures in all programs in which nurses 
practice. 

TB Control, Home Health Services and MCH have developed program 
outcomes. Selected districts are piloting models for auditing 
program outcomes. 

GOAL 3 Development and utilization of epidemiology skills of public 
health nurses. 

Multi-disciplinary teams have been trained in each district to 
address the needs of the AIDS/HIV population. These needs include 
education, direct care and contact tracing. 

GOAL 4 Applied research in public health nursing intervention. 

Research findings as well as other activities were reported at the 
Ninth Annual Virginia C. Phillips Day. 

A nursing research committee was established as an Office of 
Nursing Standing Committee. 

The Office of Nursing and the USC College of Nursing conducted a 
delphi study to identify priorities in public health nursing in 
DHEC. This study was accepted for presentation at the annual APHA 
meeting. 

Educational Preparation of DHEC Central Office, District and County 
Nurses: A Five Year Comparison 

Educational Preparation 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

Master's degree 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 
Baccalaureate degree 30% 29% .31% 32% 32% 
Diploma preparation 42% 40% 38% 36% 33% 
Associate degree 22% 25% 25% 26% 28% 

Number and Educational Preparation of Nurses: 1988 

RN MN/MPH BSN DIP ADN LPN 
Appalachia I 52 2 19 15 16 1 
Appalachia II 81 5 27 39 10 1 
Appalachia III 105 6 36 37 26 2 
Catawba 88 6 23 26 33 4 
Edisto 58 3 10 35 10 1 
East Midlands 107 8 43 26 33 4 
Low Country 59 4 25 19 11 1 
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Lower Savannah 59 3 12 17 27 0 
Pee Dee I 73 1 17 25 30 1 
Pee Dee II so 2 10 22 16 1 
Trident 125 8 43 49 25 3 
Upper Savannah 66 1 18 22 16 1 
Waccamaw 69 3 14 15 37 2 
Wateree 89 2 & 1 Ph.D 28 27 31 1 
West Midlands 58 1 30 15 12 3 

Central Office 18 18 0 0 0 0 
Licensing & Cert. 29 6 22 1 0 0 

Total 1186 80 377 390 339 23 
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OFFICE OF NUTRITION 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide overall planning, organization, supervision and 
coordination of the nutrition component of health care within DHEC; 
To develop policy, practice standards and procedures for the 
delivery of nutrition services within DHEC; To provide leadership in 
nutrition practice throughout the state. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: The Office of Public Health Nutrition's 
four standing committees addressed issues, established protocols and 
developed Nutrition Standards of Care during the year. These 
committees are Nutrition Practice and Policy, Staff Development, 
Evaluation and Nutrition Education Materials Review. Bi-monthly 
meetings with District Directors of Nutrition and Central Office 
Nutrition Consultants are held to enhance communications between 
Districts, Programs and Offices. Multiple funded positions have 
been established in several districts to provide nutrition services 
to clients enrolled in programs such as Children's Rehabilitative 
Services, Center for Health Promotion and the High Risk Channeling 
Projects. The chart below shows the changes in nutrition staff 
positions over the past four years. 

NUTRITION POSITIONS IN DHEC 

1985 1986 1987 19&8 

Appalachia I 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 
Appalachia II 4 3.8 5.2 6.2 
Appalachia III 3 3 4.2 4.5 
Catawba 5 4 4 5.2 
East Midlands 6.2 6.2 6.9 8.8 
West Midlands 3 3 3 4 
Low Country 2 2 2 3.5 
Lower Savannah 2 2 2.2 2 
Edisto 6 6 6 6 
Pee Dee I 3.75 3.75 3.8 5 
Pee Dee II 1.2 1 1 2 
Trident 9.2 7 8 10 
Upper Savannah 4 4 4.9 4.5 
Waccamaw 4.75 4 4 4 
Wateree 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 
Central Office 9 10 11 12 
Total 69 65.65 73.1 84.6 

Requests continue to increase for nutrition counseling, nutrition 
education and consultation at the local and central office level. 
Consultation with Community Residential Care Facilities, 
Correctional Centers, Head Start and Wellness Programs continues to 
increase. The public sector is becoming more interested in 
nutrition and health issues; consequently, requests for nutrition, 
food and diet related information are voluminous. 
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Nutrition staff are major resources for the training and education 
systems responsible for education of nutrition professionals in the 
state. The DHEC nutrition staff serve as guest lecturers for the 
University of South Carolina, Winthrop College, Clemson University, 
South Carolina State College and Lander College. They provide 
supervision and training for students in the clinical setting as 
well as didactic support in the academic setting. Preplanned 
Qualifying Experiences approved by The American Dietetic Association 
were provided for graduate students in Master's Degree Programs in 
Public Health Nutrition or Foods and Nutrition in four Districts and 
Central Office. These graduate students were from Winthrop College, 
University of Tennessee, University of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill, Case Western Reserve University and University of Kentucky. 

Nutrition staff of DHEC have provided technical assistance and 
cooperatively supported various efforts with Clemson University 
Extension Services, Department of Education, Department of Mental 
Health, Department of Mental Retardation, Department of Social 
Services, Commission on Aging, Head Start and Winthrop Human 
Development Center. 

Nutritionists provided consultation and in-service training to 
agency personnel providing nutrition education at the local and 
state level. South Carolina was invited to participate in the 
planning and to present at several regional meetings. 

National and state leadership and networking were provided by the 
nutrition staff to the Association for State and Territorial Public 
Health Nutrition Directors, American Public Health Association, 
Department of Health and Human Services, American Dietetic 
Association, American Home Economics Association, South Carolina 
Nutrition Council, South Carolina Dietetic Association, South 
Carolina Perinatal Association and many local chapters of 
professional organizations. 

Nutritionists in DHEC have been supportive of the education efforts 
of the American Red Cross, American Cancer Society, South Carolina 
Affiliate of The American Heart Association, March of Dimes, and 
other health related associations. Additional education 
opportunities took place via church and civic groups and food 
festivals. 

The South Carolina Interagency Council on Hunger and Nutrition, 
housed in the Office of Nutrition, was organized and began meeting 
this year. The Council, mandated in Act No. 446 of 1988, is 
composed of representatives of nineteen public and private agencies, 
five legislators and a consumer from each of the six Congressional 
Districts. The Council is responsible for the coordination of 
planning and service delivery to enhance the effectiveness of 
services for food assistance and nutrition information. An 
Executive Assistant was employed to plan, coordinate and carry out 
responsibilities of the Council. During this year the Council 
advocated for increasing the number of schools participating in the 
School Breakfast Program and for increased nutrition training of 
health education teachers. The Director of the Office of Nutrition 
and the Executive Assistant to the Council presented a session on 
"Obtaining Funding for Hunger and Nutrition Activities Through the 
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Legislative Arena" at the national meeting of the Association of 
State and Territorial Public Health Nutrition Directors. 

Mrs. Mary Derrick, M.S., R.D., was awarded the Julia Porcher Brunson 
Award in recognition of her outstanding services to public health 
nutrition in the state. She is the Nutrition Consultant for the 
Division of Home Health Services. 

Ms. Brenda S. Moore received the Frances Eddy Poston Award for 
outstanding contributions in nutrition education in the state. She 
is a Home Economist in the Pee Dee II Health District. These awards 
were presented during the Annual Statewide Public Health Nutrition 
Meeting, "New Visions, New Ventures", held in Columbia in June. 
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OFFICE OF SOCIAL WORK 

FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide overall planning, organization, direction, 
supervision and coordination of Social Work services within 
DHEC. This includes setting and monitoring practice standards, 
providing direction for further development of the Social Work 
profession within the Department and monitoring Social Work 
services. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: Activities of the Social Work Committees 
were as follows: 

Accountability - Development of provisional productivity standards 
for Clinical Social Work activities. 

Clinical Practice - Examination of methods to increase Social Work 
efficiency in clinical recording. 

Staff Development - Provided a one-day workshop for DHEC Social Work 
staff, featuring presentations by DHEC Social Work staff based on 
material prepared for other invitational presentations. 

3. NARRATIVE: Two-thirds (10) of the Public Health Districts 
continue to have District Social Work Directors whose 
responsibilities include planning, supervising and coordinating 
Social Work services in the District as well as initiating 
Social Work services for patient populations with emerging need 
for Social Work services. Social Work staff in the remaining 
five Districts received professional supervision from state 
level Social Work consultants or the Office of Public Health 
Social Work. 

Students from the University of South Carolina College of 
Social Work, Benedict College and South Carolina State College 
received field practicum experience with the Agency and a high 
school student had experience in one Health District to explore 
health career opportunities. 

By act of the Legislature, Social Work became a licensed 
profession during the year. All Agency Social Work staff made 
application to be licensed by the South Carolina Board of Social 
Work Examiners as required. 

4. STATISTICS: 

Number of patients served 
Number of patient encounters provided 
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FY '88 

15,645 
35,862 

FY '89 

18,353 
37,149 



The increase in both patients served and encounters with patients 
is significant since there were a number of staff vacancies of 
long duration during the year. The number of persons with AIDS 
served by Social Work increased from 174 to 235 with an increase 
in encounters from 357 to 495 over the previous year. This is 
an important increase, not only because of the public health 
significance, but also because only one Social Worker in one 
Health District was funded to provide such services beginning 
during the last quarter of the year. These services were 
provided in nine Districts. Other HIV-infected persons were 
served by Social Work staff through other Agency program areas. 
Thirty-seven percent of the patients served were in the 
Maternity Program which reflects the emphasis on prevention 
provided through the discipline. Fifteen percent of the 
patients served were Home Health patients who received 38% of 
the encounters. 

Social Work staff initiated new services for patient populations 
in a variety of new initiatives, such as support groups for 
parents of handicapped children, childbirth, labor and delivery 
and stress reduction/relaxation classes for prenatals, 
developing and equipping a children's play area in patient's 
waiting rooms and education of the public about persons with 
handicaps through the use of handicapped puppets. Social Work 
staff increased use of personal computers for caseload 
management and other related matters. 

A member of the Social Work staff was recognized as the Maternal 
and Child Health Outstanding Employee of the Year. 
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OFFICE OF DENTAL HEALTH 

FY 1989 

1. MISSION: The Office of Public Health Dentistry and the Health 
Districts' Dental Programs are working to improve the oral health of 
South Carolina's citizens. Through disease prevention, personal 
health promotion and active support of other dental health care 
providers, we seek to ensure that every person has access to oral 
health services along with knowledge to maintain wellness. To 
accomplish this mission, it will be necessary that an increased 
individual and Agency priority be given to oral health needs and 
resources be made available for preventing oral diseases. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: In cooperation with program staff in 
central office and district dental programs, Public Health Dentistry 
provided the following services in FY89: 

a. The Office of Public Health Dentistry in cooperation with the 
Division of Water Supply provided consultation and support to 
Allendale City Council in making the decision to fluoridate its 
community water system. 

b. The Quality Assurance Plan for Public Health Dentistry was 
implemented in Central Office and in the Districts. 

c. The Minority Health Status Report was published by the Agency 
during this year. Dental was identified as one of the major health 
problems facing this population. Although a Task Force was 
appointed to address the health problems of minorities, the Task 
Force chose to prioritize the other identified health problems 
first. 

d. Conducted a research project to determine if the saliva of 
children can be used to identify those who are most likely to 
develop dental caries. The project included surveying 300 children 
in two schools to determine their oral health status and dental 
needs. 

e. The Office of Public Health Dentistry worked jointly with the 
University of S. C. to collect and analyze data on "Aids: 
Knowledge, Attitudes, Perceived Risk, and Infection Control 
Practices Among Dental Health Professionals in South Carolina." 

f. A proposal was developed cooperatively with the Children's 
Health staff to expand dental services for children with sickle cell 
disease and cerebral palsy under the Children's Rehabilitative 
Services Program. The expansion of dental services for sickle cell 
patients will be implemented in at least four of the Health 
Districts during the next fiscal year. 
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g. This Office along with the Centers for Disease Control and the 
Association of State and Territorial Dental Directors worked jointly 
to plan and coordinate the 1989 National Oral Health Conference in 
Cincinnati, Ohio. 

h. The Statewide Fluoride Mouthrinse Program continued during this 
year with approximately a ten percent increase in participation. 

3. STAFFING: 

Public Health Dentistry staffing had a substantial decrease during 
FY89. The resignation of three full-time dental hygienists and one 
part-time health educator left four more Health Districts without 
dental staff. This brings the staffing down to 18 statewide and leaves 
only five of the fifteen health districts with a dental component. Two 
major factors that impacted staff loss is the lack of competitive 
salaries and adequate resources to enable them to carry out their 
missions. 

4. SPECIFIC DISTRICT ACTIVITIES: 

- The dental staff of Appalachia I Health District conducted Oral 
Health Workshops for School Nurses, Maternal and Child Health 
Nurses, and Nursing Home staff. A newsletter was developed for 
Kindergarten through fifth grade teachers and was distributed. 
Dental screenings were conducted on 2,833 first graders in Anderson 
and Oconee Counties. A total of 900 children received treatment 
services in the two clinic sites. Treatment services were expanded 
to incorporate dental sealants for those identified in need. One 
oral cancer screening was held in conjunction with the District 
Community Health Promotion activities. 

- The Appalachia II Health District lost its dental hygienist staff 
member. The district has not been successful in recruiting a 
replacement. This has put the community based activities on hold. 
Appalachia II has maintained and will continue to develop the 
clinical services aspect of the dental program. 

Dental screening and educational sessions were conducted in public 
schools in Appalachia III and for other health program clients 
including WIC, Sickle Cell, Prenatal, and CRS. The Appalachia III 
dental staff worked with the Spartanburg County Dental Needs 
Committee to develop a Dental Program Proposal for indigent school 
children in Spartanburg County. The proposal has been approved by 
the committee and has been presented to state decision makers for 
their support. 

- A dental sealant project for one school in Richland County was 
conducted by the East Midlands dental staff during FY89. Staff has 
continued to provide consultation, screening, referrals and 
education to the sickle cell program's clients. Clinical service 
continue to be provided to indigent adults on an emergency basis. 

- The dental staff of Pee Dee I Health District worked with school 
nurses and teachers to provide oral health education to the 
district students. The district staff coordinated a dental forms 
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review committee. The Dental Clinic Record Form was revised and a 
Dental Health History Form was developed. Both forms have been 
approved by Office of Program Management and will be implemented 
during FY90. Clinical services continue to be provided to indigent 
children in Florence and Darlington Counties. 

Trident Health District's Dental Program provided clinical services 
to: 1,363 OB patients; 560 Medicaid recipients; 548 indigent 
school children in Berkeley County and a satellite clinic in North 
Charleston provides dental services to Headstart, OB patients and 
Medicaid recipients living in the area. The Fluoride mouthrinse 
program was continued in the Health District with 10,558 elementary 
students participating. The annual Dental Health Fair was held 
during National Children's Dental Health Month. There were 
approximately 5,000 children and adults in attendance. District 
dental staff conducted ten teacher workshops in Berkeley County and 
two in Charleston County. 

- Waccamaw dental health staff coordinated and implemented a dental 
sealant program for 413 children in Horry County School. An oral 
health educational presentation was provided to Public Health 
Nurses and to CRS clients. Limited clinical services continued to 
be provided through the South Horry County Health Center for 
indigent children. 
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OFFICE OF PRIMARY CARE 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 
Cooperative Agreement 
Migrant Health Grant 
Preventive Block Grant 

State: 
Rape Prevention Program 
Rural Health Management 

Total: 

Amount 

$154,393.00 
85,678.00 
47,454.00 

166,024.00 
500.00 

$454,049.00 

II. LEGISIATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 330, Public Health 
Service Act. 

Section 329, Public Health 
Service Act 

Public Law 94-484 
Health Professions Education 
Assistance Act, 1976 

Title XIX, Preventive Health 
and Health Services Block Grant, 
Section 1904 

Section 41, State Appropriations 
Bill, Department of Health and 
Environmental Control 

III. PROBLEM 

Responsibility 

Provides authorization of the 
community health center 
programs 

Provides primary care for 
migrant farmworkers while 
temporily residing in S.C. 

Provides placement of federal 
scholars in designated health 
manpower shortage areas. 

Provides services to rape 
victims and for rape 
prevention. 

Appropriated under Rural 
Health for case services 
and used for funding of 
SC rape crisis centers. 

In many rural areas of the state, the residents do not have ready 
access to primary health care. A contributing factor is the lack 
of the necessary health manpower, especially physicians and 
dentists. In addition, the medically indigent population in these 
areas do not have sufficient resources to avail themselves of the 
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primary health care system. In areas where state and federal 
programs exist, frequently there is a lack of coordination of 
these resources. 

IV. GOAL 

To facilitate the provision of primary health care services to 
residents of the rural areas of South Carolina. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. Administer activities required under the Cooperative Agreement 
federal grant such as identification and coordination of 
resources, cooperation and provision of technical assistance 
with Primary Care Centers and cooperati9n with the South 
Carolina Primary Care Association. 

B. Facilitate placement of health manpower in rural underserved 
areas by administration of the National Health Service Corps 
Program and the Physician Information Exchange Program. 

EVALUATIONS: 

A. No. of goals accomplished in work :elan 28 
No. of goals in work plan 28 100% 

B. No. of assistance reguests answered 69 
No. of assistance requests received 69 100% 

NARRATIVE: 

The Cooperative Grant is a federal grant to facilitate a system in 
conjunction with Primary Care Centers and the Primary Care 
Association to serve the needs of patients in the State who are 
economically, socially or otherwise unable to obtain primary care 
services. These objectives have been met for this year. 

B. Provide primary health care to migrant farmworkers who are 
temporary residents in rural underserved areas by obtaining 
and administering funds through the Federal Migrant Health 
Grant. 

EVALUATION: 

Actual No. of patients receiving 
care through :erogram 
No. of patients planned 

*1800 
2169 

*The migrant season will continue until December 1989. 
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NARRATIVE: 

The Migrant Health Program is a seasonal program in which most of 
the migrant farmworkers are seen during the first and second 
quarters. Services are provided through a series of contracts 
with physicians, dentists and emergency rooms and usually referred 
by county health departments. Freestanding clinics are closed 
during the off-season. 

The program met its objective for the past year. It is expected 
that the number of patients receiving care through the program 
will increase next year. 

C. Provide funding for rape services and rape prevention to rape 
crisis centers around the State by allocation and monitoring 
state and federal appropriated monies. 

EVALUATION: 

A. No. of programs funded 
No. of programs planned (15) 

NARRATIVE: 

15 
15 100% 

These rape cr1s1s centers provide valuable support to women who 
are the victims of rape and other types of domestic violence. 
These centers also provide educational support to alert women how 
to become less susceptible to rape and rape related crimes. 

The objective for this program for this year was accomplished. 
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E N V I R O N M E N T A L Q U A L I T Y C O N T R O L 

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY CONTROL 
FY 1989 

I . SOURCE AND AMOUNTS OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 

Air Pollution Program Grant 

State: 

Line item appropriation 

Other: 

Total: 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 48-1-20, SC Code 

Section 101 (b)(l), 42 USC 1857 
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Amount 

$1,038,529 

1,745,097 

68,770 

$2,852,396 

Responsibility 

It is declared to 
be the public 
policy of the 
State to maintain 
reasonable standards 
of purity of the air 
and water resources 
of the State. 

To protect and 
enhance the 
quality of the 
Nation's air 
resources so as to 
promote the public 
health and welfare 
and the productive 
capacity of its 
population; 



III. PROBLEM 

Air pollution can aggravate respiratory disorders, make healthy 
people ill, injure and kill vegetation, and dirty or damage 
property. It can reduce visibility and endanger the safety of air 
and highway travelers. It may be altering the weather and the 
earth's temperature and it can blight our surroundings and diminish 
the quality of life. To protect the health and welfare of the 
citizens of South Carolina: 

A. Air pollution sources must be kept under surveillance to 
assure continued compliance with standards. New sources may 
cause air pollution if uncontrolled. 

B. Ambient air quality problem areas must be detected and 
defined. Continued maintenance of standards must be verified. 

IV. GOAL 

To attain and/or maintain ambient air quality standards in South 
Carolina. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. 1. To insure that approximately 192 new or altered 
facilities and 349 existing major point sources comply 
with State standards. 

2. To insure that approximately 2,500 industrial and 
institutional sources maintain compliance with State 
standards. 

3. To insure that asbestos removal operations are conducted 
in accordance with state and federal regulations. 

4. To be responsive to approximately 500 citizens complaints 
concerning State open burning regulations and State 
visible and fugitive emission standards, as applicable. 

5. To insure that documented violations of regulations and 
standards are resolved expeditiously. 

B. To verify the maintenance of ambient air quality 
standards in the State's ten Air Quality Control Regions. 
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B. 

EVALUATION: 

A. 1. a. No. of operating permit reviews completed 
No. of operating permit reviews projected 

310 
280 = 110% 

b. No. of construction permit reviews completed 320 
No. of construction permit reviews projected 192 = 167% 

c. No. of source tests performed 
No. of source tests planned 

2. a. No. of inspections of major point sources 
No. of inspections scheduled 

b. No. of inspections for NSPS 
No. of inspections scheduled 

3. a. No. of inspections of asbestos operations 
No. of inspections projected 

448 
405 - 111% 

362 
364 = 99% 

51 
51 

223 
250 

100% 

89% 

b. No. of asbestos abatement personnel licensed: 2739 

4. 

5. 

No. of citizens complaints investigated 
No. of citizens complaints received 

Nwnber of notices of violations issued: 

1. a. No. of samples collected 
No. of collections planned 

b. No. of laboratory analyses performed 
No. of laboratory analyses planned 

2. a. No. of regions maintaining ozone standards 
No. of regions 

b. No. of regions maintaining sulfur 
dioxide standard 
No. of regions 

NARRATIVE: 

698 
698 

127 

7711 

100% 

7803 = 99% 

17052 
15249 

8 

111% 

10 = 80% 

10 
10 = 100% 

During FY 89, objectives of the Air Quality Control Program were met. 

Construction Permits and most inspection categories exceeded 
projections due to an increase in industrial development. 

Hot dry weather conditions led to higher than normal ozone levels 
throughout the United States. This resulted in violations of the 
ozone standard in the Greenville-Spartanburg area and York County 
during July. 1988. 
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TABLE 1 - PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
FY 88 AND FY 89 

FY 88 FY 89 

Permits Issued ..................... 561 630 
Source Tests ....................... 505 448 
Source Evaluations ................. 140 101 
Major Point Source Inspections ..... 356 362 
NSPS Inspections ................... 49 51 
NESHAP Inspections ................. 13 14 
Continuous Monitor Inspections ..... 93 95 
Samples Collected .................. 8186 7711 
Laboratory Analyses Performed ...... 16803 17052 
Asbestos Inspections ............... 367 223 
Asbestos Abatement Licenses issued 1200 2739 
Notices of Violation issued ........ 175 127 

% Change 

+ 12% 
11% 
28% 

+ 2% 
+ 4% 
+ 8% 
+ 2% 

6% 
+ 1% 

39% 
+ 128% 

27% 

Permitting and most inspection categories increased during the 
fiscal.year due to increased industrial development. This resulted 
in less time being available for source evaluations. FY89 was the 
second year of the Asbestos Abatement License program and license 
applications increased significantly. The licensing program 
lessened the need for asbestos inspections. 
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BUREAU OF DRINKING WATER PROTECTION 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal: 
Environmental Protection Agency 

Public Water System Supervision Grant 
Underground Storage Tank Grant 

$ 485,411 
224,409 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cooperative 
Agreement 2,279,405 

95,980 Underground Injection Control Grant 

State: 
Line Item Appropriation 

Water Supply General 
Public Water System 

Total 

725,213 
869,950 

$4,680,368 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-55-20-30 
et seq., S.C. Code 

S. C. Code 1976, Sections 
6-19-10 thru 6-19-20 

Responsibility 

It is public policy to 
establish such standards as 
shall be adequate to protect the 
health, interest and 
welfare of people using public 
and semipublic water systems; 
to handle permits for con­
struction of water works 
systems; to perform inspec­
tions and compliance reviews 
and to pursue legal remedies. 

"To assure that financing 
available for rural area 
facilities is fully uti-
lized by communities,authori­
ties or districts in ac­
cordance with State guidelines 
and sound local prior-
ities." 
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III. PROBLEM 

In the past, drinking water has been implicated in outbreaks of 
diseases such as hepatitis, typhoid, paratyphoid, dysentery, 
leptosprirosis, cholera, and others. More recently,·new hazards 
to the public's health have been linked to drinking water con­
taining carcinogenic and toxic substances. Approximately 3.5 
million residents and 29 million tourists who drink water from 
more than 2,700 public water supply systems in the state are 
potentially at risk of hazards associated with drinking water. 
Approximately 1/3 of South Carolina residences do not have public 
water supply availability and more than 50% lack central waste 
disposal facilities. Bacteriological records indicate contamina­
tion in as many as 30% of private supplies compared to less than 
1% contamination incidence in public water supplies. Many rural 
communities lack financial resources necessary for development of 
public water and sewer facilities. While funding under various 
federal programs can provide much of the construction costs, the 
combined federal and local funds are frequently not quite ade­
quate to meet the project costs . 

IV. GOAL • 

To protect the health and well-being of the people of South 
Carolina as it may be affected by drihking water and to encourage 
development of adequate water and sewer facilities in rural areas 
of South Carolina. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. Drinking Water 

1. To insure that new systems and modifications to exist­
ing systems meet applicable standards of design and 
construction (estimate 1,200 designs, 750 construction). 

2. To insure that the estimated 2,700 operating public 
water supply systems meet applicable standards of 
operation and maintenance (0 & M) to provide safe, 
potable, and palatable water in sufficient quantity and 
of high quality. 

3. To insure that water of acceptable quality is available 
during water supply emergencies and the protection of 
water supply sources. 

4. On request, to provide to citizens technical assistance 
related to private water supply. 

5. To insure that approximately 110 public water supply 
and 35 commercial laboratories which test drinking 
water quality meet performance standards. 
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6. To encourage proper fluoridation of public water 
supplies. 

B. Ground Water Protection 

1. To prevent the contamination of existing and potential 
underground sources of drinking water. 

2. To improve the quality of ground water where signifi­
cant health or environmental impacts exists. 

3. On request, provide technical assistance related to 
ground water and water supply to the general public, 
other agencies, and industrial officials. 

4. Maintain consistency 
related activities. 

in ground-water contamination 

C. Rural Water and Sewer Grant Program 

FUNDS WERE NOT APPROPRIATED TO CARRY OUT THIS PROGRAM. 

EVALUATION: 

A.1. 

a. 1. 

2. 

3. 

b. 1. 

2. 

3. 

A.2. 

a. 

b. 1. 

Number of preliminary engineering 
reports approved 
Number submitted 

Number of projects reviewed 
Number submitted 

Number construction permits issued 

Numoer projects completed receiving 
during-construction inspection 
Number construction projects 
completed 

Number during-construction 
inspections conducted 

Number operational permits issued 

Number cross-connection control 
instructional sessions conducted 

Number systems under enforcement 
action 
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43 
35 

989 
1,004 

1,089 

1,190 
1,190 

402 

818 

8 

409 

123% 

99% 

100% 



2. 

C. 1. 

2. 

d. 

e. 1. 

2. 

f. 

g. 1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Number systems upgraded as a result 
of enforcement action 

Number of systems with acceptable 
bacteriological analyses 
Number of systems submitting 
bacteriological reports 
Number of systems with acceptable+ 15% 
turbidity analyses 
Number of systems served by 
surface water sources 

Number routine operation and 
maintenance inspections 
Number projected 

Number routine sanitary surveys 
conducted 
Number projected 

Number follow-up sanitary surveys 

Number technical assistance visits made 

Average number water systems routinely 
sampled monthly for bacteriological 
quality assurance analyses 
Average number water systems in 
operation 

Number systems with acceptable bacteri­
ological quality assurance analyses 
Number systems sampled 

Number systems sampled for chemical 
analysis 
Number systems projected 

Number systems with acceptable 
chemical analysis 
Number systems sampled 

Number satisfactory chemical 
analyses (public supplies, 
non-routine) 
Number chemical analyses performed 

Number systems sampled at least monthly for 
controlled fluoride analysis 
Number systems fluoridating 
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11 

12,975 
13,055 

946 
948 

1,420 
1,520 

54 
76 

0 

84 

4,949 
5,154 

4,735 
4,949 

807 
1,020 

791 
807 

468 
492 

846 
918 

99.3% 

99.7% 

93.4% 

76% 

96% 

95.7% 

79.1% 

98% 

95.1% 

92% 



A.3. 

a. 

b. 

c. 

A.4. 

a. 

b. 

c. 

A.5. 

Operation and Maintenance 
Standards Revised 

Number of emergency responses 

Projected proposals and waste 
discharge reviews 

Number of bacteriological samples from 
private wells analyzed and results 
interpreted 

Number of chemical samples from private 
wells analyzed and results interpreted 

Number of times technical assistance 
provided to private well owners 

a. Number routine water laboratory 
evaluations 

b. 

c. 

A.6. 

Number projected 

Number laboratories approved 
for water quality analyses 
Number evaluated 

Number technical assistance visits 
made to water laboratories 

a. Number technical assistance visits 
made to promote fluoridation 

b. 

c. 

Number fluoridation surveys+ 15% 
Number planned 

Number grants made for fluoridation 
equipment 

B.l. 106 Ground-Water Planning 

a. Number of policy procedure documents 
produced 

b. 

c. 

Research proceeding on schedule 

Reports preparation proceeding on 
schedule 
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No 

0 

263 

3,873 

1,692 

55 
60 

22 
40 

407 

N/A 

1 

132 
120 

7 

3 

yes 

yes 

92% 

55% 

110% 



B.2. Ground-Water Activities Related to Permitting 

a. Water Pollution Control/Permit Evaluations 
** Program responsibility transfered to Bureau of Water 
Pollution Control- following results reflect activity 
through three quarters** 

b. 

1. Received 
2. Reviewed 
3. Sites evaluated 
4. Reports made 
Underground Injection Control/Permits 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Applications received 
Applications reviewed 
Sites evaluated 
Permits issued 
Certificates of Compliance 

c. Underground Storage Tanks/Permits 

B.3. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Applications received 
Applications reviewed 
Sites evaluated 
Permits issued 

a. Underground Injection Control 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Number of evaluations 
Number of monitoring reports 
Number of enforcement actions 

e. Underground Storage Tanks 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Number of evaluations 
Number of monitoring reports 
Enforcement actions 

f. Water Supply/Private Wells 

1. Number of evaluations 

g. Driller's Certification 

B.4. 

1. 
2. 

Number of compliance investigations 
Enforcement actions 

a. Well Construction Standards 

1. Number of well record forms received 
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126 
128 

91 
127 

2 
4 

278 
2 

135 

432 
432 
533 
491 

4 
8 

99 

836 
836 

81 

56 

39 
39 

4,219 



2. 
3. 

Technical assistance provided 
Enforcement actions 

138 
106 

Proposals for waterworks construction decreased from 1123 in FY 88 to 
1004 in FY 89, a decrease of 10.6%. Construction permits issued 
decreased from 1,244 in FY 88 to 1,089 in FY 89, representing a 
decrease of 12%. Construction permits were issued for some projects 
submitted initially during FY 88 following submission of additional 
information. The 402 during-construction inspections in FY 89 were less 
than the minimum projection of one construction inspection per project 
for an estimated 750 projects. Not all projects completed in FY 89 
received a construction inspection. This is largely due to the increase 
in workload from sanitary survey follow-up, technical assistance and new 
monitoring regulations. Following satisfactory final inspections, 
operation approvals were granted for 818 proj_ects compared to 942 
projects last year. Staff limitations have reduced the time spent in 
review of project proposals. This has resulted in less guidance to 
consulting engineers regarding design alternatives. 

TABLE I - WATER FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 

SUPERVISION FY 88 - 89 

FY 88 FY 89 

Projects Submitted. 1,123 1,004 
Construction Permits. 1,244 1,089 
During-Construction 

Inspections 327 402 
Operating Approvals 942 818 

% Change 

- 10.6% 
- 12% 

+ 23% 
- 13% 

Effective management of the State Water Quality Monitoring Program 
enabled accomplishment of projected monitoring. Continued effort by the 
Bureau of Drinking Water Protection has resulted in compliance with 
bacteriological self-monitoring requirements of the Safe Drinking Water 
Act. All chemical monitoring is performed under the Program. Portions 
of the FY 88 chemical monitoring program not completed last year were 
completed in FY 89. Over 99% of the water samples from self-monitoring 
and 95% of state monitoring indicated satisfactory bacteriological 
quality. Violations of chemical standards occurred in approximately 2% 
of the systems sampled. Radiological and trihalomethane monitoring 
continued as required. Check sampling and other follow-up of water 
quality violations were conducted as necessary for public health 
protection. Activities in support of local cross-connection control 
programs continued at a high level of success in FY 89 with 8 instruc­
tional courses. Technical assistance visits decreased from 134 in FY 88 
to 84 in FY 89. Funding under preventive health and health services 
block grant in FY 89 enabled the Water Supply Construction Division to 
provide grants to 7 utilities for fluoridation equipment. The number of 
fluoridation surveys increased from 92 to 132 in FY 89. 
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TABLE II - ACTIVITIES TO INSURE SAFE OPERATION 

OF EXISTING FACILITIES 

Activity 

Operation and Maintenance 
Inspections ... . 

Fluoridation Surveys .. . 
Sanitary Surveys .... . 
Bacteriological Monitoring. 
Chemical Monitoring. 
Fluoride Monitoring. 
Turbidity Monitoring. 

Projected 

1,520 
120 

76 
5,154 
1,020 

901 
948 

Comparison of Fiscal Year Activities 

Technical Assistance ... 
Cross Connection Control 

Instruction Courses .. 
Systems Upgraded as Result 

of Enforcement Action .. 
Systems Submitting 

Bacteriological Monitoring 
Reports ..... . 

Non-Routine Chemical 
Analyses ..... . 

FY 88 

134 

9 

24 

1,338 

798 

Accomplished 

1,420 
132 

54 
4,949 

807 
827 
946 

FY 89 

84 

8 

11 

1,088 

492 

% 

% 

94% 
110% 

71% 
96% 
79% 
92% 

100% 

Change 

-38% 

-11% 

-55% 

-23% 

-38% 

The Bureau of Drinking Water Protection responded to all water supply 
emergencies occurring in FY 89. Plan review, site evaluations, and 
technical assistance were performed by the Ground Water Protection 
Division staff as necessary to protect groundwater resources. 
Progress was made as planned toward completion of several groundwater 
research projects. Regular planning and coordination meetings were 
held during FY 89 to provide background for updating the State 
Groundwater Protection Strategy. Environmental Impact Statements and 
waste discharge permits were reviewed to insure no adverse effect on 
any ground or surface drinking water sources. Generally, increases 
and decreases in activities reflected the number of requests received. 
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TABLE III - PRIVATE WELL PROGRAM FY 88 

Bacteriological Samples from 
Private Wells Analyzed and 
Results Interpreted .... 

Chemical Samples from 
Private Wells Analyzed and 
Results Interpreted. 

Technical Assistance to 
Private Well Owners . 

FY 88 

4,148 

1,478 

304 

FY 89 

3,873 

1,692 

407 

% Change 

-7% 

+14% 

+34% 

In FY 89, analyses were performed on all water samples properly 
submitted to the department, and technical assistance was provided as 
requested. 

TABLE IV - IABORATORY CERTIFICATION 

Routine Water Laboratory 
Evaluations ..... 

Projected 

60 

Accomplished 

55 

% Difference 

-8% 

Fifty-five routine water laboratory evaluations were made and 22 were 
approved in accordance with certification criteria. Technical Assis­
tance visits are no longer made to laboratories. Problems are solved 
during routine visits. Minor problems were often handled over the 
phone. 
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BUREAU OF DRINKING WATER PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF RECREATIONAL WATERS 
FY 1989 

A. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

State: 
Line item appropriation 

B. LEGISIATIVE MANDATE 

Authority 

1976 S.C. Code, 
Section 44-1-140 et seq. 

C. PROBLEM 

Amount 

$317,000 

Responsibility 

To promulgate and enforce 
rules and regulations for 
public health regarding safety 
and sanitation of public 
swimming pools and other public 
bathing places. 

Public swimming pools and supervised natural swimming areas serve 
an estimated 135,000 persons daily in season and are used by over 
3,000,000 in-state residents and 5,400,000 out-of-state visitors 
each year. Improper operation and maintenance of recreational 
water facilities can cause the transmission of diseases and 
infections and cause deterioration of the facility to the point 
that the probability as well as the severity of accidents will 
increase. 

D. GOAL 

To prevent the transmission through swimming water of such 
diseases as typhoid, paratyphoid, dysentery, hepatitis, 
conjunctivitis, trachoma, leptospirosis, ringworm infections, 
schistosomiasis, and infections of the eye, ear, nose and throat. 

To prevent accidents, drownings and chemical exposures that could 
occur due to insufficient safety precautions at public 
recreational water facilities. 

NARRATIVE: 

Construction of new swimming facilities decreased slightly in FY 89. 
302 final construction inspections were conducted in FY 89 compared to 
321 in FY 88. The number of permits issued decreased slightly from 
197 in FY88 to 189 in FY 89. This is consistent with the lag time 
normally encountered from permit issuance to pool builders start-up 
on construction. The decrease in permits issued and in final 
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inspections conducted reflects the continued tapering off of the 
tremendous growth in pool construction experienced in the early 
1980's. 

More than 26,000 operational inspections were performed in FY 89. 
This number is down slightly from recent years due to renewed emphasis 
on the quality of the inspections and the extended efforts necessary 
to collect the annual operating fees. A number of repeat inspections 
continues to be necessary for problem pools. The decrease in the 
number of sanitation and safety inspections was due primarily to the 
rainy weather forcing these facilities to close frequently during the 
fourth quarter. There were 24 pool inspectors hired for the FY 89 
summer as compared to 21 inspectors hired in FY 88. Even with the 
additional number of inspectors, the number of inspections still falls 
short of the desired rate of one inspection per facility per week 
during the summer season and one inspection per facility every month 
during the remainder of the year. 

E. OBJECTIVES 

A. To ensure that all new and modified public recreational water 
facilities in South Carolina are designed and constructed in 
accordance with approved standards. 

B. To ensure the proper operation and maintenance of artificial 
recreational water facilities by using a program of inspection 
and water sample collection to determine the chemical and 
bacteriological safe limits of the swimming water conditions. 

C. To ensure proper water quality, sanitation and safe operation of 
natural swimming areas. 

EVALUATION: 

A. 1. 

2. 

B. 1. 

2. 

C. 1. 

Number of plans and specifications for 
new facilities reviewed 
Number submitted 

Number of plans and specifications for 
modification reviewed 
Number submitted 

Number of satisfactory bacteriological 
samples analyzed 
Total number analyzed 

Number of operational inspections 
performed 
Number required 

Number of satisfactory bacteriological 
samples analyzed 
Number analyzed 
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179 
178 

220 
220 

N/A 

26,065 
29,000 

N/A 

101% 

100% 

90% 



2. Number of sanitation and safety 
inspections performed 
Number projected 

329 = 45% 
724 

TABLE I - COMPARISON OF FISCAL YEAR ACTIVITIES 

FY 88 FY 89 % Difference 

Number of plans and specifications for 
new facilities reviewed 179 179 + 0.0% 

Number of plans and specifications for 
modification reviewed 111 220 + 98.2% 

Number of operational inspections per-
formed 29,293 26,065 - 11.0% 

Number of sanitation and safety 
inspections performed 590 329 - 44.2% 
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BUREAU OF RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH 
FY 1989 

I . SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

U. S. Dept. of Health and Human Services 

State: 

Appropriations 
Monitor Compliance Nuclear Waste Compact 

Other: 

Radiological Waste Transportation Permit Fees 
Licensing and Registration Fees 
(Note: Returned directly to State General Fund) 

Total: 
(Note: Fees are not included) 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority Res pons ib il i ty 

Amount 

$ 73,500.00 

20,801.88 

1,147,322.73 
82,556.00 

179,850.00 
462,671.80 

$1,324.180.41 

Sec. 13-7-10 et. seg. 
S.C. Code of Laws of 
1976 as amended. 

Control and regulate the 
possession and use of sources 
of ionizing radiation (x-ray 
and radioactive materials. 

II I . PROBLEM 

No threshold level has been established for permissible radiation 
exposure; thus, any unnecessary exposure to radiation sources is 
to be prevented. Such unnecessary exposure includes direct 
exposure from radiation sources and indirect exposure through 
environmental pathways. 

-llS-



IV. GOAL 

To minimize the exposure of all South Carolinians to ionizing 
radiation and non-ionizing radiation, and to define and mitigate 
adverse environmental effects resulting from radionuclides in the 
environment. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To monitor the radiation levels to which citizens may be 
exposed. 

EVALUATION: 

No. environmental samples collected 
No planned 

No. of analyses performed 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE: 

6,025 = 112% 
5,400 

17,961 = 112% 
16,000 

The Division of Environmental Surveillance met all goals in 
FY89 and the sampling of effluents continues near commercial 
nuclear reactors, Savannah River Site and State licensed 
facilities. A large scale survey required for Polonium 210 
Static Eliminator devices increased the number of analyses 
performed in FY89. 

Samples collected 

Analyses performed 

FY88 

5,829 

21,541 

FY89 

6,025 

17,961 

% CHANGE 

+ 3% 

- 17% 

B. To monitor the transportation of radioactive materials within 
the state. 

EVALUATION: 

No. of rad. waste shipments inspected 
No. anticipated 

NARRATIVE: 

2,759 
3,200 

86% 

The trend to reduce the volume of radioactive waste shipments 
continues due to mandated waste reduction policies, escalating 
disposal costs, and other market forces. 
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Shipments inspected 

FY88 

2,705 

FY89 

2,759 

% CHANGE 

+ 2% 

C. To receive and document initial and updated prior notifications 
of shipments of low and high level radioactive waste being 
transported in the state. 

EVALUATION: 

No. of prior notifications 
No. anticipated 

NARRATIVE: 

2,964 
3,600 

82% 

The number of notifications is closely related to the number of 
shipments; the shipments requiring prior notification reflect 
the market forces occurring in FY89. 

No. Notifications received 

FY88 

3,020 

FY89 

2,964 

% CHANGE 

- 2% 

D. To inspect radioactive materials licensees and x-ray 
registrants to insure compliance with applicable regulations 
and to determine the exposure to the public. 

EVALUATION: 

No. radiological material 
licensees inspected 
No. Planned 

No. x-ray machines inspected 
No. Planned 

NARRATIVE: 

175 109% 
160 

1,234 154% 
800 

The increase in the number of licensee inspections is due to 
the realization of new staff who have completed their initial 
training and are now performing inspections. Anticipated goals 
are now being met. X-ray machine inspections increased 
dramatically because increased emphasis was placed on 
facilities that had not been inspected within six years. Most 
of these were dental facilities which require less time per 
inspection. Therefore the numbers were elevated. 
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Radiological material 
licensee inspections 

X-ray machines inspected 

FY88 

137 

720 

FY89 

175 

1,234 

% CHANGE 

+ 27% 

+ 71% 

E. To review, renew, issue and amend licenses and registrations, 
and issue radioactive waste transportation permits in 
accordance with state regulations concerning radioactive 
materials, x-ray facilities, and x-ray sources. 

EVALUATION: 

No. radiological materials licenses issued 
No. anticipated 

No. x-ray facilities registered 
No. anticipated 

No. transportation permits issued 
No. anticipated 

NARRATIVE: 

64 80% 
80 

151 125% 
120 

406 162% 
250 

Licenses, registrations, and permits are issued upon 
application; market forces rather than Bureau planning 
determined how many applications will be submitted. 

FY88 FY89 % CHANGE 

Radiological material 84 64 23% 
licenses 

X-ray facilities registered 146 151 + 3% 

Transport permits issued 324 406 + 25% 

NARRATIVE SUMMARY: 

The Bureau of Radiological Health was able to perform the 
necessary tasks for FY89 in monitoring and inspecting sources 
of radiation. The additional surveys of the Polonium 210 
devices increased the workload of many of the personnel, but 
the surveys, cleanup process, and follow-up inspections were 
completed at each of the facilities. The Division of 
Electronic Products emphasized inspections of facilities that 
had not been inspected within the past six years. Many of 
these were less complex in nature therefore they required less 
inspection time. The result was an increase in total 
inspections performed. The Bureau continues to fulfill 
contracts with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission for monitoring 
of radioactive effluents and the Food and Drug Administration 
for the inspection of x-ray machines. 
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BUREAU OF SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal: 
Environmental Protection Agency $1,341,337 

State: 
Line Item Appropriation (Solid & Hazardous Waste Mgt. 

(Emergency Response) 
1,253,578 

406,733 

Total: 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-56-10 et seq., 
S.C. Code, Hazardous Waste 
Management Act 

Section 44-56-160, S.C. 
Code, Hazardous Waste 
Contingency Fund/Compre­
hensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act, U.S. Code 

Section 48-1-90 et seq., 
S.C. Code, Pollution 
Control Act 

Section 44-1-140, S.C. 
Code 

Section 3006 PL 94-580 
(RCRA) 
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$3,001,648 

Responsibility 

Provide for the regulation of 
the storage, transportation, 
treatment and disposal of 
hazardous waste to assure the 
safe and adequate management 
of these wastes in the State. 

Establish a fund to ensure 
availability of funds for 
contingencies arising from 
hazardous waste spills or 
accidents at permitted 
facilities or at pre-existing 
abandoned sites. 

Maintain reasonable environ­
mental standards and abate 
control and prevent 
pollution. 

Regulate the methods of 
disposition of garbage and any 
like refuse matter. 

Authorizes State programs 
which include adequate 
enforcement of hazardous waste 
statutes and regulations. 



III. PROBLEM: 

The amount and types of solid and hazardous waste generated in South 
Carolina increases proportionately with the industrial, economic, 
and population growth. 

Associated with the increase in waste generation is the improper 
management and illegal disposal of solid and hazardous waste. Over 
4,091,420 tons of hazardous waste from 615 generators were produced 
in the State last year. However, three (3) of these generators 
accounted for having generated 96% of the hazardous wastes. This 
large amount of hazardous waste has increased the problem of 
ensuring proper management of solid and hazardous waste. Without a 
comprehensive regulatory program, the problems associated with 
solid and hazardous waste mismanagement will be uncontrolled and 
the health and safety of the public and the environment would be 
endangered. 

IV. GOAL: 

To ensure the proper management of all solid and hazardous waste in 
the state so as to protect the health and safety of the public and 
living organisms and to protect the environment. 

V. OBJECTIVES: 

1. Ensure compliance with all solid and hazardous waste laws and 
regulations. 

2. To ensure proper management of hazardous waste and non-hazardous 
waste. 

3. To ensure proper operation of hazardous waste and non-hazardous 
waste disposal facilities. 

4. To assess and inspect preparations for cleanup of abandoned 
hazardous waste disposal sites and to contract and oversee 
cleanup operations. 

5. To promote and encourage the reclamation of waste materials 
through resource recovery. 

6. To minimize environmental/public health threats caused by spills 
of oil and hazardous materials. 
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VI. EVALUATION: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Enforcement Actions Taken: 

1) Compliance Inspections/Conducted Records Reviews 
2) Quarterly Report Submittals 

Permitting Actions Taken 

Emergency Response Assessments/Spills 

473 

627 
2462 

71 

301 

VII. NARRATIVE: 

to 

Narrative A: This objective is to provide for the enforcement of 
regulations upon all solid and hazardous waste facilities. The 
extent of effort was limited by the allowable caseload which is 
managed by the Department. Enforcement activities were hindered by 
the enactment of extensively amended State regulations. 

Narrative B: This objective is to provide for the inspection of 
hazardous waste generators, transporters and facilities including 
treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) units to determine 
compliance with regulations. A secondary objective is to provide 
for the inspection of non-hazardous waste disposal facilities to 
determine compliance and to provide technical assistance to 
operators. All scheduled inspections were completed and the 
Bureau's compliance program has been recognized by the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency to be one of the best in 
the country. 

Narrative C: This objective is to assure proper management of 
facilities through a permit program. The processing of hazardous 
waste facilities applications for permits was enhanced by the State 
receiving final authorization from EPA. However, the 
incompleteness of permit applications received made it impossible 
to issue some permits. 

Narrative D: This objective is to provide an assessment of the 
environmental impact from abandoned closed hazardous waste sites 
and to marshal available resources such as from the Federal 
Superfund for undertaking corrective clean-up operations. The 
filling of staff positions and the training of staff have affected 
meeting of this program's objective. However, all assigned 
preliminary site assessments were achieved. 

This objective is also to provide response to all accidental oil 
spills and/or hazardous material spills for assuring adequate 
containment and satisfactory cleanup by responsible parties. An 
increased effort was made to educate the public and the offenders 

respond to the Department when a spill occurs. Some of the 
reported effort was devoted to taking care of those spills which 
had occurred the previous year. 
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The Bureau was also extensively involved in several legislative 
initiatives including infectious waste management, solid waste 
management, hazardous waste management and financial responsibility 
requirements for industry. One accomplishment of the Bureau was 
the passage of legislation authorizing the Department to develop 
regulations for infectious waste management. 
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I. 

II. 

BUREAU OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
FY 1989 

SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal 
Environmental Protection Agency $1,341,529 

State 
Line item appropriation 970,376 

Total $2,311.905 

LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Public Law 95-217, 
The Clean Water Act as 
amended. 

Section 48-1-10, S.C. Code 

Public Law 95-217, as 
amended. 

R 61-68, S.C. Code 

Responsibility 

An act to enhance the quality and 
value of our water resources and to 
establish national policy for the 
prevention, control, and abatement 
of water pollution. 

Development of rules and regulations 
for pollution abatement, initiation 
of investigations to determine 
pollution of the environment and 
enforcement action to abate any 
violations, require and grant 
permits for disposal of wastes into 
the environment and construction of 
waste treatment facilities. 
Assessment of civil penalty where 
deemed appropriate. 

Administration of National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System permit 
program, to include permit issuance, 
administration, and monitoring and 
enforcement. 

Adoption of general rules and 
numeric standards to insure the 
maintenance of water quality 
throughout the State and to set 
guidelines to provide for best use 
of State waters. 
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R 61-69, S.C. Code 

R 61-67, S.C. Code 

R 61-81, S.C. Code 

R 61-82, S.C. Code 

R 61-76, S.C. Code 

III. PROBLEM 

To establish specific 
classifications for all streams and 
tributaries throughout the State. 

To require that specific information 
on all water pollution control 
facilities be submitted to the 
department in the form of a formal 
engineering report prior to 
construction of the system. 

To assure the validity and quality 
of data generated by laboratories 
through the State by implementation 
of a State Laboratory Certification 
Program. 

To require proper closeout of 
abandoned waste treatment facilities 
throughout the State. 

To establish effluent standards and 
guidelines for waste stabilization 
ponds based upon best waste 
stabilization pond technology. 

The maintenance and enhancement of water quality in a constantly 
expanding population with increasing industrialization is critical. 
This requires comprehensive water quality management and financial 
resources to adequately carry out Federal and State mandates. 

The complexity of toxic and hazardous pollutants, along with non­
point source pollutants, is significant and they must be analyzed 
and controlled as necessary through permits or other actions. 

Many new treatment systems and alterations to existing systems are 
being placed in operation, resulting in an increased volume and 
complexity of treated waste. 

IV. GOAL 

To restore and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological 
integrity of the State's waters to the degree that these water 
resources may be utilized to the maximum extent possible, 
consistent with public health, economic and social development, 
protection and propagation of aquatic life, and the safety and 
welfare of the public. 

-124-



V. OBJECTIVES 

A. Take necessary action on violations of the S.C. Pollution 
Control Act and rules and regulations pertaining to wastewater 
disposal, water quality standards, and permitting requirements. 

B. To insure all wastewater treatment systems are planned, 
constructed, and maintained in accordance with State and 
Federal requirements. 

C. To analyze activities affecting water quality and to evaluate 
water quality. 

D. To update the South Carolina Water Quality Management Plan. 

EVALUATION: 

A. 1. a. Number of Discharge Monitoring Reports reviewed 
b. Number of Compliance Inspection Reports reviewed 
c. Number of Notices of Violation Issued for: 

1. Permit violation 
2. Order violation 

d. Number of referrals to State Attorney General 

2. No. NPDES permits issued 
No. projected 

B. 1. a. No. industrial permits to construct 
issued 

No. applications received 

b. No. agricultural permits to 
construct issued 

No. appplications received 

2. a. No. Federal O & M inspections performed 
(using EPA Form 7500-5) 

No. projected 

b.No. State O & M inspections performed 
No. projected 

3. State domestic permits to construct 
issued 

No. applications received 

C. 1. a. No. water quality assessments 
completed 

No. requested or scheduled 

b.No. 401 applications issued or denied 
No. 401 applications received 

2. a. No. of inspections of major municipal 
facilities (using EPA Form 3560-3 PAI) 

No. planned 
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218 
361 

151 
151 

133 
133 

207 
212 

2959 
3000 

691 
685 

104 
104 

163 
149 

111 
117 

15,642 
225 

401 
20 
14 

60% 

100% 

= 100% 

98% 

99% 

101% 

100% 

109% 

95% 



b. No. of inspections of major non-municipal 
facilities (using EPA Form 3560-3 PAI) 

No. planned 

c. No. NPDES Compliance Sampling 
inspections performed (other than 3560-3) 

No. projected 

d. No. primary trend stations sampled from 
ambient network 

No. planned 

e. No. secondary trend stations sampled 
from ambient network 

No. planned 

f. No. special water quality studies conducted 
No. requested 

g. No. biological samples collected 
No. planned 

h. No. bioassay tests conducted 
No. planned 

i. No. special biological samples collected 

D. 1. No. designated planning agency actions completed 
No. scheduled 

2. No. of 106 intensive water quality surveys 
conducted 

No. planned 

3. No. waste load allocations issued 
No. requested or scheduled 

4. No. of stream classification requests 
acted upon 

No. requested 

NARRATIVE 

109 
112 

759 
786 

2287 
2526 

2037 
2148 

18 
18 

54 
86 

63 
58 

25 

980 
909 

7 
6 

224 
220 

1 
4 

97% 

97% 

91% 

95% 

- 100% 

63% 

108% 

108% 

117% 

102% 

25% 

Narrative A. Emphasis on addressing violations and resolving enforcement 
actions at the administrative level continues in order to minimize legal 
office referrals. Quarterly evaluations of all active enforcement projects 
also reveals that each project is moving towards resolution, thereby insuring 
that necessary actions on violations are initiated. Improvement in the 
average response time to violations by major permittees has results from an 
increased emphasis on violations associated with major discharges and on a 
weekly review of data for violations warranting enforcement action. 
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Narrative B. Over 30 million dollars in State Revolving Loans are 
being awarded this year towards construction and upgrading of wastewater 
facilities. The number of domestic construction permit applications was also 
high and, when new efforts are considered, straining available 
resources. 

Narrative C. During the past year, programs such as water quality monitoring 
and wastewater treatment plant operation and maintenance inspections have 
shown improvement. Emphasis on inspector training continues and has resulted 
in significant improvement in the quality of inspections and timeliness of 
corrective action. 
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BUREAU OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 

DIVISION OF SHELLFISH 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS 

Source 

State 

Line item appropriation 

II. LEGISLATIVE MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-1-140 et. seq. 
1976 S. C. Code 

III. PROBLEM 

FY 1989 

Amount 

$16,937 

Responsibility 

To promulgate and enforce rules and 
regulations for public health 
regarding sanitation, processing, 
and handling of shellfish, fish, 
crabmeat, lobster, and shrimp. 

Shellfish are frequently eaten raw or partially cooked and can, if 
harvested from contaminated waters, transmit such waterborne 
diseases as hepatitis, typhoid fever, cholera, and dysentery. 
Certain mollusks and crustaceans concentrate toxins, heavy metals, 
and pesticides that are not removed by cooking. These problems can 
pose significant public health hazards if they are not closely 
monitored and controlled. 

IV. GOAL 

To ensure that shellfish and crustaceans and the areas from which 
they are harvested meet the minimum health and environmental 
quality standards provided by Federal and State laws and 
regulations, and to promote and encourage coastal environmental 
quality management programs which will preserve all possible 
coastal areas for this beneficial use. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To prevent the harvesting for human consumption of any shell­
fish or crustacean from contaminated waters. 

B. To ensure that all shellfish and crustaceans harvested for 
human consumption are processed, shipped, and handled in 
accordance with health and environmental quality standards. 

C. To ensure that the state program is in compliance with U. S. 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and National Shellfish 
Sanitation Program (NSSP) requirements. 
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D. To maintain shellfish relaying and depuration. 

EVALUATION: 

A.l. No. of water samples collected and analyzed 
No. projected 

2.a. No. sanitary surveys completed 
No. projected 

2.b. No. of sanitary reappraisals accomplished 
No. projected 

3. No. of patrols conducted 
No. projected 

B.l.a. No. shellfish plant inspections 
No. projected 

l.b. No. shellfish meat samples collected 
and analyzed 
No. projected 

2.a. No. of crustacean & fish primary 
processor inspections 
No. projected 

2.b. No. of crustacean and fish 
samples collected 
No. projected 

3. No. vehicle inspections performed 
No. projected 

4. No. of relaying patrols conducted 
No. projected 

5. No. of depuration plant inspections 
No. projected 

6. No. of depuration plant meat samples 
No. projected 

7. No. of depuration, zero hour meat samples 
One per week from each harvesting area 

8. No. of depuration water samples collected 
and analyzed 
One per lot of depurated shellfish 

C.l. Shellfish and crab permits issued 
One per each satisfactory application 

2. Annual FDA Evaluation 1989 
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2156 
2214 

9 
13 

3 
9 

1438 
1571 

97% 

67% 

33% 

92% 

563 98% 
575 

362 63% 
575 

63 91% 
69 

26 
09 

198 
180 

131 
131 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

76 
76 

38% 

ll0% 

100% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

100% 

Satisfactory 



D.1. No. of relay permits permitted 
No. projected (one per each 

satisfactory application) 

23 = 100% 
23 

COMPARISON OF FY 87 AND FY 88 TO FY 89 

FY 87 

No. of water samples collected 2086 
and analyzed 

No. of sanitary surveys conducted 7 

No. of sanitary reappraisals 
conducted 1 

No. of patrols conducted 2234 

No. of shellfish, crab, fish, and 89 
alligator certificates issued 

No. of shellfish plant inspections 544 

No. of crustacean & fish primary 99 
processor inspections 

No. of alligator processing plant 
inspections 

No. of shellfish meat samples 
collected and analyzed 

No. of crustacean and fish 
samples collected 

* 

350 

52 

No. of vehicle inspections performed 206 

No. of relay permits issued 3 

No. of relay bacteriological meat * 
samples 

No. of relay patrols conducted 18 

No. of depuration permits issued 1 

No. of depuration plant inspections 2 

No. of depuration plant meat samples 57 
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FY 88 

2790 

2 

3 

1991 

92 

525 

56 

* 

296 

53 

202 

25 

* 

57 

1 

3 

48 

FY 89 

2156 

9 

3 

1438 

76 

563 

63 

7 

362 

26 

198 

30 

32 

131 

0 

0 

0 

PERCENT 
CHANGE 

(88-89) 

-23% 

+350% 

0 

-28% 

-17% 

+7% 

+13% 

N/A 

+22% 

-51% 

-2% 

+20% 

+100% 

+130% 

-100% 

-100% 

-100% 



No. of depuration, zero hour meat 24 6 0 
samples collected and analyzed 

No. of depuration water samples 20 11 0 
collected and analyzed 

Annual FDA Evaluation s** s** S** 

* Items were not a part of the FY 87 and FY 88 Program. 
** Satisfactory 
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HEALTH REGULATIONS 

BUREAU OF HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES DEVELOPMENT 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

State: 

Line item appropriation 
Earned 

Total: 

Amount 

$503,931 
26,253 

$530,184 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-7-120, 
S.C. Code 

III. PROBLEM 

Development and administra­
tion of a state medical faci­
lities plan and administration 
of a State Certificate of Need 
Program. 

Health resources are not consistently distributed in sufficient 
quantities to adequately serve the needs of the population. 
Facilities and services are proposed which could result in 
unnecessary duplication and an increase in the cost of health care 
unless controlled. 

IV. GOAL 

To improve the planning of health facilities and services in 
accordance with public needs by promoting cost containment, 
preventing needless duplication of facilities and services, and 
guiding the establishment of facilities and services. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. By January 8, 1989, develop a draft 1989 Medical Facilities 
Plan in compliance with applicable regulations. 

EVALUATIONS: 

1. Percentage of draft 1989 Medical Facilities 
prepared by January 8, 1989. 100% 
Percentage planned 100% = 100% 

B. By June 30, 1989, initiate activities necessary to begin 
developing the draft 1990 Medical Facilities Plan. 
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EVALUATION 

1. Percentage of Medical Facilities Inventory 
completed by June 30, 1989. 
Percentage planned 

NARRATIVE (A and B) 

100% 
100% 100% 

The State Administrative Program for FY 89 and the draft Medical 
Facilities portion of the State Health Plan were developed and 
submitted in accordance with the schedules contained in the FY 88 
Plan for Programs of the Department of Health and Environmental 
Control. 

C. To administer a State Certificate of N~ed Program in 
compliance with South Carolina law and regulations. 

NARRATIVE: 

All program requirements were accomplished during the year. A 
total of 108 projects were received under the Certificate of Need 
program during this time period. Ninety-eight projects with 
capital expenditures of $439,680,147 were approved while thirty 
projects with capital expenditures of $42,972,382 were denied. 
Normal review activities include consultation with the 
applicant(s), determinations concerning the applicability of the 
program to specific projects, analysis of applications for both 
content and completeness, notification of the public for review of 
the project, as well as the decision process itself. 
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BUREAU OF HEALTH LICENSING AND 
HEALTH FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION 

FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

State: 

Line item appropriation 

Other: 

Earned Revenues 

Contractual 

Total: 

II. LEGISIATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Section 44-7-260, S. C. Code 

Section 44-7-260, S. C. Code 

Section 44-7-260, S. C. Code 

Section 44-65-260, S. C. Code 

Section 38-25-10, S. C. Code 

Section 44-69-30, S. C. Code 
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Amount 

$781,669 

9,497 

141,845 

$933,011 

Licensure of hospitals 
nursing care facilities, 
intermediate care facili­
ties, ambulatory surgical 
facilities, and chiro­
practic facilities. 

Licensure of Community 
residential care faci­
lities 

Licensure of outpatient 
facilities for chemically 
dependent or addicted 
persons 

Licensure of day care 
facilities for adults 

Licensure of health 
maintenance organiza­
tions 

Licensure of home health 
agencies 



Section 44-71-30, S. C. Code 

Section 40-25-10 

Section 40-47-70, S. C. Code 

Section 44-7-260, S. C. Code 

Section 44-85-60 

III. PROBLEMS 

Licensure of hospices 

Licensure of hearing aid 
dealers and fitters 

Approving acupuncture 
facilities 

Licensure of renal dia­
lysis centers 

Licensure of Birthing 
Centers 

Health care facilities and providers do not continuously maintain a 
level of performance which meets or exceeds the requirements of the 
state (licensing) laws and regulations governing construction and 
operation. Furthermore, the application of existing standards 
identifies requirements which need to be revised to improve the 
level of care being rendered by regulated facilities and 
activities. Facility construction must be monitored to insure that 
all health facilities are constructed in accordance with applicable 
building and life safety standards. 

IV. GOAL 

To enhance the quality of care received by South Carolinians in 
health care facilities and from other providers. To evaluate 
providers which are regulated by the state for the purpose of 
detecting noncompliance and requiring and monitoring corrective 
actions. Insure that all hospital, psychiatric, drug, alcohol, 
long-term and residential care facility construction is in 
accordance with applicable standards. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. By June 30, 1989, to renew 1020 health care facilities and 
services licenses when licensees are in compliance with 
licensing regulations (90% to be renewed prior to expiration). 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of hospital and infirmary licenses 
renewed prior to expiration date 

No. of hospitals and general infirmaries 
licensed as of July 1, 1988 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

No. of long-term care facility licenses 
renewed prior to expiration date 

No. of long-term care facilities licensed 
as of July 1, 1988 

No. of home health agencies and hospice 
licenses renewed prior to expiration date 

No. of home health agencies and hospices 
licensed as of July 1, 1988 

No. of ambulatory surgical facility, acu­
puncture clinic, health maintenance organi­
zation, adult day care center, alcohol & 
chemical dependency outpatient facility 
licenses renewed prior to expiration date 

No. of ambulatory surgical facilities, acu­
puncture clinics, health maintenance orga­
niations, adult day care centers, alcohol 
and chemical dependency outpatient facili­
ties licensed as of July 1, 1988 

No. of community residential care facility 
licenses renewed prior to expiration date 

No. of community residential care facilities 
licensed as of July 1, 1988 

*No. of hearing aid dealer licenses renewed 
prior to expiration date 

No. of hearing aid dealers licensed as of 
July 1, 1988 

230 
238 96% 

60 
64 93% 

86 
91 94% 

325 
360 = 90% 

184 
184 =100% 

*Note this includes 139 licensed hearing aid dealers and 45 
temporary permit holders. 

NARRATIVE 

Objectives were met for all licensing programs. At least 90% of 
all licenses were renewed prior to the expiration dates of current 
licenses. 

During FY 89 there was an increase in licensed facilities in all 
services and programs with the largest increase in ICF/MR-15 
facilities, adult day care centers and hearing aid dealers. 
Processing of requests to license new facilities has been delayed 
due to insufficient staff to meet the workload. 

C. To survey approximately 320 health facilities for compliance with 
Life Safety requirements. 

EVALUATION: 

1. Number of licensed health facilities 
surveyed for life safety 

Number planned 
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2. 

3. 

Number of licensed health facilities 
substantially in compliance with 
life safety standards 

Number surveyed 

Number of health facilities meeting 
life safety standards with plans of 
correction 

Number surveyed in need of correction 
action 

D. To ensure new health facilities and/or renovations to 
existing health facilities comply with building codes, 
handicapped accessibility standards, licensing and 
certification regulations. 

EVALUATION: 

1. Number of facilities construction 
submittals reviewed 

Number of facilities construction reviews 
planned 

2. Number of facilities construction site 
inspections made 

Number of facilities under construction 
site inspections planned 

NARRATIVE: 

323 
359 - 90% 

355 
355 = 100% 

228 
228 

169 

100% 

300 = 56% 

Insufficient staff available to perform plan review, correspondence 
processing, construction visits and telephone inquiries. Number of 
facilities has risen substantially; number of renovation/remodeling 
projects has increased noticeably. Responsibilities to review community 
residential centers (CRC) and inspect ICF/MR-15's has further burdened 
limited number of staff. 

-137-



BUREAU OF HEALTH LICENSING AND HEALTH FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source Amount 

Federal: 
Preventive Health Block Grant & 
Department of Transportation 

$ 309,883 

State: 
Line item appropriation 1,187,518 

Other: 
Earned revenue 4,748 

Total: $1,502,149 

II. LEVEL OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-61, SC Code 

III. PROBLEM 

Responsibility 

To regulate and license 
ambulance services, inspect 
ambulance vehicles, train and 
certify EMS personnel, develop 
State EMS Plan, coordinate EMS 
communications system, and to 
categorize hospitals and 
emergency room facilities. 

Death, disability, and injury due to trauma and cardiovascular 
disease continues to be the persistent and pervasive enemy of 
emergency medical professionals in South Carolina. The 
Department of Highways and Public Transportation reported 
1,087 deaths and 37,287 injuries on the state's highways in 
1987. These statistics show an increase over last year and 
represent the second highest highway death toll (1,099 lives 
lost in 1972) in the thirty year reporting period. 

South Carolina has one of the highest vehicular mileage death 
rates in the nation, following only New Mexico and Arizona. 
The staggering death toll from cardiovascular and cerebro­
vascular disease continues to plague South Carolina. In 1986, 
this figure showed a dramatic 30% increase over 1985, 
accounting for 15,477 deaths. 
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The mission of the Division of EMS is to ensure that 
prehospital care and delivery is the best available and 
provided on a uniform basis throughout the state. 

IV. GOAL 

Reduction in mortality and morbidity which results from 
trauma, cardiovascular disease, and other medical emergencies. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To complete 187 formal initial and refresher EMT training 
programs and certify 1,722 basic, intermediate, and 
advanced EMTs. 

EVALUATION 

1. 

2. 

No. of basic, intermediate, and 
advance EMTs certified 
No. planned 

No. of initial and refresher EMT 
training programs completed 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

1878 
1722 

181 
187 

109% 

97% 

The objectives of all EMT training programs have been met. 
Training courses for basic, intermediate, and advanced EMTs 
were conducted based on local needs around the state with 
primary emphasis on rural areas. 

FY 88 FY 89 % Change 

Basic EMTs certified 1161 1216 +5 
Intermediate EMTs certified 209 300 +44 
Advanced EMTs certified 307 366 +19 
Initial and refresher courses 135 181 +34 

B. To inspect 199 emergency medical services providers and 
543 ambulance vehicles to assure compliance with state 
laws and regulations pertaining to ambulance services. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of EMS providers inspected 204 
No. planned 199 102% 

2. No. of ambulances inspected 550 
No planned 543 101% 
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NARRATIVE 

The goals of inspecting 199 EMS providers and 543 ambulances 
vehicles were exceeded as a result of additional providers and 
new vehicles being brought into service. 

FY 88 

211 

560 

FY 89 

204 

550 

% Change 
No. of EMS providers 
inspected 

No. of ambulance inspected 

-3 

-2 

C. To complete 104 continuing education training programs 
for advanced, intermediate and basic EMTs, nurses, and 
physicians. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of continuing education programs 
for advanced, intermediate, and basic 
EMTs, nurses, and physicians 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

173 
104 

Increased demand and available funds made additional 
continuing education classes possible. 

No. of continuing education 
programs for advanced, 
intermediate, and basic EMTs, 
nurses, and physicians 

FY 88 

154 

FY 89 

173 

166% 

% Change 

+12 

D. To implement three approved Highway Safety Programs for FY 
89. 

EVALUATION 

1. No of Highway Safety grant 
applications implemented 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

This objective was met. 
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No. of Highway Safety grants 
applications implemented 

FY 88 

4 

FY 89 

3 

% Change 

-25 

E. Assist regional and county EMS system development through 
implements of grant monies. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of grant applications 
implemented 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

49 
so= 98% 

The four EMS regions and 45 counties received grant-in-aid 
monies. Only Barnwell County did not desire to participate. 

F. To maintain and update 26 county, district, and state 
emergency operation plans and coordinate DHEC's 
environmental and health support for emergency response 
exercises of fixed nuclear facilities. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of state, district, and 
county plans updated 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

This objective was met. 

No. of state, district, 
and county emergency plans 
updated 

FY 88 

14 

FY 89 

26 

26 
26 100% 

% Change 

+86% 

G. To continue to promote a statewide seat belt and alcohol 
public awareness campaign. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of local seat belt and 
alcohol awareness programs 
initiated 
No. planned 
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2. No. of groups assisted with 
materials for seat belt pro­
motion and alcohol awareness 
campaign 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

131 
100 131% 

The saccess of the program has gone far beyond what the 
coordinator anticipated a year ago. Demand and available 
resources allowed for this expansion without being detrimental 
to existing programs. 

H. To provide 31 annual, quarterly and special computerized 
reports to state and local EMS organizations. 

EVALUATION 

1. No. of reports disseminated to 
EMS organizations 
No. planned 

NARRATIVE 

This objective was met. 

32 
31 103% 

I. To ensure all valid complaints of prehospital emergency 
care receive prompt and thorough investigation and 
action. 

EVALUATION 

1. EMS investigation into valid 
prehospitai emergency care 
complaints 

NARRATIVE 

This objective has been met. 

Yes x No 

J. Provide technical assistance to individual EMS providers. 

EVALUATION 

1. Assist EMS providers with problem 
area, training, and system 
development Yes x 

NARRATIVE 

This objective has been met. 
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K. To support and monitor control physician activities to 
ensure prehospital emergency medical services meet 
acceptable standards. 

EVALUATION 

1. Conduct workshops, publish written 
guidelines, and provide consul­
tation to medical control 
physicians Yes x 

NARRATIVE 

This objective has been met. 

No 

L. Develop new and/or updated policy mechanisms for 
improving the EMS delivery system in both prehospital 
emergency departments/critical care settings within the 
hospital. 

EVALUATION 

1. EMS policy reviewed and 
updated 

NARRATIVE 

This objective has been met. 
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BUREAU OF CERTIFICATION 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source 

Federal: 

Health and Hwnan Services, Social 
Security Administration 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 1864 (a) of the Social 
Security Act as amended 

I II . PROBLEMS 

Amount 

$2,443,684 
(includes IOC) 

Responsibility 

Responsible for Medicare 
(Title XVIII) and Medi­
caid (Title XIX), Survey 
and Certification of all 
hospitals, SNF, ICF, ICF/ 
MR, HHA, Labs, Ambulatory 
Surgical Ctrs., Portable 
X-rays, Hospices, CORF, 
ESRD, OPT, S.T., etc. in 
South Carolina. Initial 
surveys, follow-ups, and 
consultations to deter­
mine that facilities meet 
Federal conditions of 
participation. 

Health care facilities do not continuously maintain a level of 
performance which meets or exceeds the state and federal 
(certification) laws and regulations governing construction, 
operation and participation in the Medicare and Medicaid 
Programs. Furthermore, the application of existing 
standards identifies requirements which need to be revised to 
improve the standards identifies requirements which need to 
be revised to improve the level of care being rendered by 
regulated facilities and activities. 

IV. GOALS 

To enhance the quality of care received by South Carolinians in 
health care facilities and from other providers. 
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To evaluate health providers which are regulated by the 
state and/or federal government for the purpose of 
detecting non-compliances and requiring and monitoring 
corrective actions. 

V. OBJECTIVES 

A. To survey and recommend certification of 549 healthcare 
facilities electing to participate in the Medicare and 
Medicaid programs, when in compliance with the Conditions of 
Participation, plus any new facilities requesting 
certification during the year. 

B. To survey, annually, 124 LTC facilitie~, 102 MR, 14 Swing 
Bed Hospitals, 6 State owned SNF's, 7 IMD's participating in 
the Medicaid Program to determine compliance with the 
Inspection of Care Regulations, plus, any new facilities 
entering the program during the year. 

METHODS 

A.l. Survey those health facilities electing to participate 
in the Medicare and Medicaid Programs for compliance 
with Conditions of Participation including Fire Safety 
requirements. Recommend certification for complying 
facilities or non-renewal of contracts or decertification 
for those in non-compliance. 

2. Conduct follow-up surveys as necessary. 

3. Provide consultation, as needs are identified through 
survey process, when funds are available. 

4. Investigate and respond when warranted, to all complaints 
received that pertain to certification and refer all others 
to the proper authority. 

B.l. Survey all health facilities participating in the 
Medicaid Program for compliance with Inspection of Care 
Regulations. 

2. Survey and Provide consultation to new health facilities 
desiring to participate in the Inspection of Care Program. 

C. Publish memos and newsletter advising facilities, 
noting new regulations and interpretations relating to 
the Medicare, Medicaid and Inspection of Care Programs. 
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EVALUATION 

Annual and Quarterly Review of: 

A.l. Number of hospitals, nursing and intermediate care 
facilities certified including (ICF/MR's). 

2. Number of Home Health Services, Independent Medical 
Laooratories, Rehabilitative Agencies, End Stage Renal 
Disease Facilities, Hospices, Speech and Hearing 
Clinics, Outpatient Physical Therapy Clinics, 
Independent Physical Therapists, Portable X-ray 
facilities, Comprehensive Out-patient Rehabilitative 
facilities, Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Rural 
Health Clinics certified. 

3. Number of certification complaints received and 
investigated. 

4. Number of Certification surveys made 
Number of surveys obligated or scheduled 

5. Number of surveys performed in new facilities 
Number of surveys obligated or scheduled 

Annual Review of: 
B.l. Number of Inspection of Care surveys made 

Number of Inspection of Care surveys obligated 
or scheduled 

2. 

NARRATIVE 

Number of new Inspection of Care Surveys made 
Number of new Inspection of Care Surveyos obligated 
or scheduled 

All Inspection of Care Surveys are now conducted annually due 
to insufficient staff to perform semi-annual reviews. Also in 
March an additional program (PASARR) was begun, requiring more 
staff review per facility. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

BUREAU OF BUDGETS 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: (a) To provide direction, supervision and coordination in 
the development and maintenance of the department's budgets; and (b) to 
provide direction and coordination in administration of the expenditure/ 
appropriation authorization for grants, contracts, and other funds. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: In conjunction with the annual budget 
request, federal project reports, including program description, 
financial and other information were prepared for 47 new and 
continuing grants. These were provided to the Governor's Office and 
the Joint Appropriations Review Committee for review and approval. 

A "Make It Better" team was formed to discuss various aspects of the 
work environment and to make suggestions for improving working 
conditions, procedures and morale. All staff members have an 
opportunity to serve on the committee in a nine month period. 

Changes in mechanics were developed to provide more efficiency in 
developing the agency request. Suggestions included prioritizing at 
each step to narrow the focus and assist in decision making, 
identification of information technology items in initial develop­
mental stages, and a redesigned informational format. 

A study was made of federal and other funded FTE's to assess the 
viability for pay increases from these sources. The information was 
collected at the request of the Budget Division, S.C. Budget and Control 
Board. 

An agency FTE listing of agency personnel, including hourly, fee for 
service, and non-slotted positions, was completed for use by the DHEC 
Safety Incentive Program. This listing will be used by that committee 
in determining recipients for safety awards. 

A PC user within the Bureau of Budgets created a personnel cost system 
for budget development and maintenance. The system uses Lotus and 
operates on a PC LAN within the Bureau of Budgets. Clemson University 
computer staff, who examined the system, stated it was "the most 
sophisticated user-developed prototype (system) we have seen." Full 
implementation is anticipated in FY 90. 

A report on DHEC's children services was prepared and submitted to the 
Joint Legislative Committee on Children. The preparation of this report 
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required a coordinated effort involving almost every bureau in Health 
Services. 

Additional Activity 

Personnel Actions 
Position Descriptions 
Budget Authorizations 
Appropriation Transfers 
BD-lOOs 
GCR's and Awards 

FY 88 

9,447 
755 

3,632 
154 

36 
182 
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965 
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37 
132 



BUREAU OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide the Agency with supportive services in the 
following areas: procurement of goods and services; facility 
management; asset accounting/property management; central supply, mail 
and courier operations; motor vehicle management/maintenance; facility 
maintenance (DHEC Buildings); printing, photography and graphics; 
minority business program; and security services. The Bureau 
maintains a continuous review of state/federal laws, policies and 
procedures to assist in the management process of the department. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: Renovations in the Robert Mills Building 
were completed in November, 1988; approximately 285 employees were 
relocated to an open-office environment which provides flexibility for 
modification to accommodate future workflow/program requirements. 

A second System 85 switch was added to the state Telecommunications 
System. The additional switch increased the capacity for incoming 1-800 
calls, provided a safer operating margin during peak hours of telephone 
demand (eliminating busy call attempts) and increased the growth 
potential for telephone service. 

The Division of Information Resource Management, Budget and 
Board, established contracts with various telephone service 
for expanded telephone service which reduced costs to DHEC. 
contracts are: 

Control 
providers 

Three such 

(a) A three-year agreement was signed with Telecom USA which 
provides for low-cost long-distance services. Rates for local 
State Calling Cards was reduced from 40 cents per minute to an 
average of 24 cents per minute. 

(b) A contract was negotiated with U. S. Sprint for Pay Telephone 
revenues. This greatly increased the revenues paid directly 
to state agencies for pay telephones on their premises. 

(c) A state term contract was awarded for the purchase of small 
electronic telephone systems which reduced the acquisition 
timeframe for procurement of new telephone systems. 

The local telephone network of the Appalachia II District E.Q.C. Office 
was converted to Southern Bell ESSX Service which will result in cost 
savings of $121 in monthly local line charges and addition of available 
features. 

The agency's garage, which provides preventive/corrective 
maintenance for program vehicles, received certification from the 
Department of Motor Vehicle Management for three consecutive years. 

Motor Pool vehicles were driven 732,526 miles, which is a 4.9% 
increase from FY 88. 
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A fully automated fueling facility has been developed and approved for 
installation at the central office. This facility will significantly 
limit the need for commercial service stations while also eliminating 
the employee time lost in fueling at the State Park facility. In terms 
of savings, the facility will be utilized by other agencies which 
reduces the amortization period to approximately twelve months. 

A program for annual screening of employee driving records was 
implemented. 

The Photography Department processed 878 projects which represents an 
increase of 8.5% over FY 88, with productivity at 106%. The department 
has added facilities for processing slides and color prints in-house; 
producing 10,159 color prints and 50,000+ slides. 

Business Management's effective maintenance program has resulted in a 
tremendous savings to the state in boiler replacement costs. 

The Central Supply Division issued 77,589 supply items (30% increase 
from FY 88) and 12,546,560 forms (16% increase from FY 88). 

The timeframes for processing procurement documents was reduced with 
automation of the bid tally, installation of a telephone answering 
machine for bid requests, a FAX machine to expedite.correspondence, and 
utilization of personal computers to finalize bid documents. 

An on-line requisition/procurement tracking system was developed. It 
provides detailed statistical information needed to monitor, plan and 
supervise procurement operations; and allows program personnel access to 
information pertaining to the acquisition process. This system 
eliminated the need for daily/monthly manual compilation of data for 
productivity reports and significantly reduced the time spent by 
procurement staff in fielding requests for information. 

Savings/cost avoidances of approximately $52,404.77 resulted from 
the following procurement activities: 

(a) An annual estimated savings of $4,000 resulted from the 
establishment of an Agency contract for printers to interface 
with personal computers. The contract also reduced the lead 
time by two to four weeks. 

(b) In an effort to reduce the price of oral contraceptives, the 
products were grouped into three lots/categories and contract 
award was made to one vendor for each lot/category. This 
resulted in an annual savings of approximately $33,000. 

(c) Agency group purchases of hematofluorometers, medical scales 
and microscopes resulted in avoiding some $7,000 in 
additional costs. 

(d) Term contracts designating scheduled delivery dates 
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for printing of various forms were established; resulting 
in a cost avoidance of $8,293.12. The scheduled delivery 
dates assured program areas of stock availability. 

The Mail Room Operations processed 3,711,075 units of USPO mail, 428,789 
units by various courier services and 70,791 units of freight. This 
represents a 26% increase in total volume for FY 89. 

The Print Shop completed 3,073 projects, involving 25,914,057 
impressions which represents a 9% production increase. Equipment 
utilization was 115% and manhour utilization was 134% with an overall 
efficiency of 125%. There have been no increases in permanent staffing 
during this period. 

Agency equipment productivity standards were increased to 5,500 
impressions for presses and 4,500 impressions for photocopy equipment 
per work hour. 
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BUREAU OF DATA SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide all units of the department with data manage­
ment services (consultative, planning, development, and operational) and 
information technology services necessary to assist in the effective and 
efficient management of the department. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: A system to accumulate resources expended 
in manpower, equipment, and supply cost is maintained to provide costing 
information to all areas. The percentage of resources expended in 
behalf of specific deputy areas within the department follows: 

Service Area 

Commissioner's Office 
Administration 
Environmental Quality Control 
Health Services 

(Community Health Services 
and Medical Care) 

Health Regulations 
(EMS, Primary Care, Emergency 
Health, etc.) 

Percentage 
FY88 

8.4 
31.7 
7.4 

52.2 

.3 

Percentage 
FY89 

8.3 
36.1 
6.8 

48.5 

.3 

A new Cash Receipts System was developed and implemented to mechanize 
the cash receipt process. The new system produces computer generated 
'green sheets' (the Treasurer's Deposit Form) and allows for computer 
reconciliation between FMS and the Comptroller General's files. 

Personal Care Aide Services initiated two new service programs this 
fiscal year, Palmetto Senior Care and AIDS/ARC. These were incorporated 
into the PCA/CLTC MIS System. 

The processing of Third Party Liability claims and payments was 
incorporated into the Medicaid System to conform with the directive from 
Health and Human Services Finance Commission. 

An on-line system was developed and implemented for inquiry against the 
HRM Personnel File. This system is being used by several districts as 
well as the Central Office Bureau of Personnel. 

The Requisition Activity Reporting System was designed and implemented. 
This online system allows program areas and the Division of Finance to 
check the status of requisitions without intervention by Business 
Management personnel. It assists Business Management in the allocation 
of work among procurement officers and monitors requisition activity by 
replacing manual reports with computer-generated reports. 
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The billing subsystem for the Bureau of Environmental Health's 
inspections of food facilities was rewritten to provide staggered 
billing over a six-month period. New features also include generation 
of past-due notices and special handling for owners of multiple 
facilities. 

The Personnel Leave System was modified to include provisions for the 
donation and borrowing of annual and sick leave as authorized by recent 
legislation. 

The online Laboratory file was split into an "active file" and a 
"historical file", allowing the Lab to access twice as much data online 
without increasing response time or back-up time. 

In EQC the Compliance Monitoring Report (CMR) data was moved from EPA's 
National Computer Center to Water Pollution Control's local area 
network, allowing easier, quicker access to the data. The Pretreatment 
Plant Effluent Tracking System interface was rewritten and installed on 
the network. It gathers data for transmission to EPA, provides easy 
resubmittal in case of transmission error and keeps the data available 
for adhoc inquiry. An archiving subsystem was developed for the Water 
Supply System; it automatically creates and loads archival data sets by 
federal fiscal year. 

The Charleston County Vital Records office now has the capability of 
producing the Short Form Birth Certifications directly from the Office 
of Vital Records and Public Health Statistics On-Line Birth Certifica­
tion Data Base File. 

A sub-system was implemented in the High Risk Perinatal Program system 
allowing Patient ID changes On-Line. This procedure allows the user 
area to be in total control on Patient ID's. 

WIC Master File and Food Issuance Data information was provided to 
Mathematica Policy Research Group. The WIC information would be used in 
conjunction with DHEC's Vital Records data in matches to Medicaid data 
in South Carolina. South Carolina was one of five (5) states selected 
to participate in the project. 

The agency's fourth generation programming language (NATURAL) was 
upgraded to version 2 and all of the NATURAL based system software was 
reinstalled to operate under NATURAL 2. This conversion of application 
software provides enhanced functionality and processing efficiency for 
the agency. 

The Information Center installed 358 PC systems with associated software 
packages and printers. The Information Center staff gained proficiency 
in the installation and support of LANS. An average of 500 trouble 
calls were responded to each month. Support was also provided for the 
WICTIC and PATS Project. 

-153-



Technical Support installed a cross domain link allowing users attached 
to DHEC's Computer Center to logon to DSS's Computer Center and users 
attached to DSS's Computer Center to logon to DHEC's Computer Center. 
Online Printers were setup to allow the remote printing of batch 
reports. The IBM MVS/XA 2.2.0 operating system was updated to level 
8802. 

Designed, developed and implemented a new data entry statistical system 
that measures operator productivity. 

Statistics 

Lines of reports printed 
Key Strokes 
Key entry operator hours 
Average keystrokes per hour 
OMR (Optical Mark Reader) 
Documents processed 
Reels of magnetic tape in use 
Microfiche cards produced 

FY88 

271,235,895 
275,705,785 

25,694 
10,730 

945,304 
6,557 

225,377 
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282,757,229 
305,468,929 

30,556 
10,144 

958,375 
8,452 

246,162 



BUREAU OF FINANCE 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To support the fiscal policies of the department and to 
exercise responsibility for the fiscal management of the department. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: During the year, the Bureau of Finance 
accomplished the following: 

Number of vouchers processed 
Number of receipts processed 
Number of keystrokes 
Medicare-Medicaid Bills Processed 

FY 88 

101,708 
17,255 

132,850,000 
148,357 

FY 89 

110,000 
21,500 

137,106,557 
196,099 

The Bureau of Finance continues to increase its utilization of data 
processing technology to automate manual processes: 

1. The Bureau completed the automation of the Cash Receipting System. 
All receipts are now generated by the Financial Management Accounting 
System from entry forms keyed into the system by the Data Entry 
Section. A year-to-date alphabetical listing of all receipts is 
maintained. 

2. A data base for cash receipts was built which will allow pertinent 
information to be obtained through a selection of menu options. 

3. The use of software packages such as Auditapes and Quick-Jobs has 
enhanced our ability to obtain timely and accurate information as 
well as increasing the efficiency of the Bureau. 

4. The incorporation of downloading of expenditure files from the 
computer's mainframe to personal computers has resulted in accurate 
reports issued more timely. Two large agency reports (ASTHO and 
Family Planning BCRR) were completed through this process. 

5. Personal computers are being utilized to prepare travel expense 
reports and hourly time sheets for several program areas. This 
process has decreased the processing time of travel vouchers and 
payroll vouchers. We are now in the process of expanding the use of 
computerized travel vouchers to other program areas. 
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BUREAU OF PERSONNEL SERVICES 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide departmental personnel and administrative 
support services in recruiting, position classification, personnel 
guidance and evaluation, employee benefits, affirmative action, 
personnel records, salary administration, merit system administration 
and other facets of personnel management services; to implement 
departmental training programs. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: 

a) Implemented the required federal Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988 by 
developing an Alcohol and Drug Abuse Policy and awareness program. 

b) Conducted the second annual Administrative Support 
district administrative staffs for over 750 employees. 
provided an array of job-related training sessions and 
to exchange ideas on improving services to the public. 

workshop for 
This workshop 

the opportunity 

c) Organized a Leave Transfer Program in the agency in compliance with 
a new State law that allows employees to donate annual and sick leave to 
an agency maintained leave bank. Upon approval by an agency committee, 
the Commissioner and the State Budget and Control Board, an employee may 
have leave transferred to them in times of catastrophic and debilitating 
medical conditions requiring their absence from work for a prolonged 
period. 

d) Continued efforts to expand Cross Cultural Awareness Workshops 
throughout the agency. Workshops were conducted in different locations 
this year with more scheduled for the future. The purpose of these 
workshops is to identify and discuss cultural differences between 
employees from various social/economic backgrounds to foster better 
working relationships among employees. 

e) Developed and provided training to all agency employees on the 
revised Employee Performance Management System policy and procedures. 
Video tapes which provide an explanation of the revisions were also 
developed and made available for all staff who could not attend one of 
the workshop sessions. 

f) Completed occupational studies which affected agency positions of 
X-Ray Technologists, Nutritionists, Environmental Quality Managers, 
Printing, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Emergency 
Medical Service Inspectors, Public Safety and Environmental Technicians. 

g) Began a study of all administrative support positions within the 
agency in an effort to upgrade staff by way of reclassification. This 
group of employees continues to be assigned additional job 
responsibilities without the benefit of higher compensation rates. It 
is expected that close to 800 positions will be considered for possible 
reclassification. 
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h) Arranged with the South Carolina Educational Television Network to 
reestablish statewide television broadcast capability. This capability 
will make possible live television broadcasting to all fifteen (15) DHEC 
health district locations and central office with only slight 
modification to currently existing Television Studio equipment. 

Personnel Activities 

FY 88 FY 89 

New positions established 224 283 
Positions reclassified 784 667 
Total personnel actions processed 12,297 11,332 
Number of employees at beginning of 

period 4,536 5,096 
Number of accessions during period 1,521 1,827 
Number of separations during period 1,284 1,235 
Number of employees at end of period 5,096 5,499 
Merit System certificates processed 1,145 1,254 

FY 88 FY 89 
(in hrs) (in hrs) 

Video recordings/editing 686.5 1105 
Audio recordings 72.5 114 
Slide tape productions 6 4 
Workshops, seminars supported 12 7 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

OFFICE OF ASSESSMENT AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 
FY 89 

The Office of Assessment and Quality Assurance is an organizational 
unit directly accountable to the Commissioner and represented on the 
Agency's Executive Management Committee charged with responsibility 
for: 

1. Developing and maintaining a system that assures the 
quality of all DHEC operations, including internal 
processes as well as services to the public. 

2. Monitoring the health and environmental status of the 
State. 

The Office became fully operational in May 1989. A Functional 
Management Team for Quality Assurance was organized with a broader set 
of functions that supplement the ongoing monitoring of the Quality 
Assurance Committee. The Division of Quality Assurance is implementing 
a plan that includes: 

1. Refining individual unit quality indicators. 
2. Streamlining the agency's existing audit processes. 
3. Developing the system for assessing and responding 

to client satisfaction/dissatisfaction. 
4. Developing a system for management development. 
5. Providing, arranging, and/or monitoring other staff 

training. 
6. Evaluating employee satisfaction and progress with 

participatory management. 

The first project of the Functional Management Team for Assessment and 
Surveillance is developing a status report on the health and environment 
of the state due in January of 1989. 
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OFFICE OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
FY 1989 

The Office of External Affairs was established February 15, 1989, in 
response to the need identified in the Strategic Plan for the Department 
to be more responsive to the needs of South Carolinians. These 
environmental and health needs must be the driving force of the 
Department's services and products. The Department is committed to 
greater involvement at the community level to help find local solutions 
to health and environmental problems. 

I. Mission: 

The mission of the Office of External Affairs is to support the 
Department's mission by increasing awareness of Department services 
and capabilities, building links with other agencies and 
organizations, increasing the Department's customer service 
orientation and providing the legislature with information on the 
health and environmental issues for which the Department is 
responsible. 

II. Organization: 

The Office of External Affairs has two divisions, the Division of 
Public Affairs and the Division of Consumer Services. The Division 
of Public Affairs was formerly the Office of Public Affairs and has 
been responsible for media relations. The Division of Consumer 
Services will be established to provide data on what services or 
products the people of South Carolina need which the public health 
agency can provide and to develop cooperatively with other parts of 
the Agency means of meeting these needs. 

III. Significant Activities 

1. Minority Health Report, Executive Summary and Minority Task 
Force. Development of the Executive Summary to complement the 
Minority Health Report and to be used as a public awareness 
document. Organization and staffing the Minority Health Task 
Force which is developing recommendations to close the health 
status gap between blacks and whites in South Carolina. 

2. Kaiser Family Foundation. Organization of the Kaiser Family 
Foundation Reconnaissance Visit to 9 cities for 29 meetings 
with over 770 individuals for South Carolinians to identify 
their major problems and the challenges or barriers they saw 
to address those problems. Follow-up to the visit and 
development with the United Way of South Carolina of a 
proposal to the Kaiser Foundation to fund community developed 
health promotion programs in South Carolina. 
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3. Increasing linkages for cooperative activities with the State 
Development Board, environmental groups and other public and 
private organizations. 

4. Organization of the Office of External Affairs and initiation 
of a planning process with the Functional Management Team. 
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OFFICE OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS 
FY 89 

I. Mission: 

The Division of Public Affairs is the mechanism by which the 
Department endeavors to provide South Carolinians with factual 
information concerning matters of public policy that affect the 
health of the citizens of the state. The Public Affairs activities 
of DHEC are designed to: (1) Increase public understanding of the 
philosophy and responsibilities of the department, its programs, 
services and activities. (2) Stimulate timely dissemination of 
information concerning the department in or4er that public opinion 
and decisions will be founded on the basis of facts. (3) Provide 
professional support to staff engaged in activities of the 
department as they assist the public, media and government 
officials at all levels. 

II. Significant Activities: 

Over 383 news releases, news features and feature articles were 
researched, written, edited and distributed on DHEC activities, 
including local, county and district activities. All news media in 
the state received articles covering such subjects as: 

General Assembly appropriates $2 million to restore CRS 
hospitalization 

New Inspection Policy for DHEC Sanitarians 
Over 200 persons exposed to foodborne illness in 

five outbreaks 
Harry Hallman named board chairman 
Cases of resistant strain of gonorrhea doubled 

in Greenville County 
New Health Department opens in Rock Hill 
DHEC has 25,000 doses of flu vaccine for at-risk 

population 
Dr. Toney Graham named board chairman 
Minority Health Status Report released 
Head lice a problem in public and private schools 
Agreement reached between DHEC and Southland 

Exchange Joint Venture 
Lower Savannah community health services received 

accreditation 
Laboratory adds hemoglobinopathy testing 
DHEC designated lead agency for infants/toddlers 

program 
S.C. responds to AIDS awareness campaign launched 
Rabies immunization clinics held statewide in April 
DHEC revised list of states banned from shipping 

hazardous waste into SC 
Department disapproved field trial of rabies 

vaccine for raccoons 
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Rena Alford named State Director of Public 
Health Nursing 

Two firms pay $320,000 to S. C. Hazardous 
Waste Contingency Fund to clean up waste 
site 

Dr. Henry Jordan named board chairman 
DHEC increases fee for birth, death, marriage 

certificates 
EPA Toxic Release Inventory may not accurately 

reflect discharges 
Health advisory warns not to eat fish from 

Sampit River 
DHEC investigates illegal disposal of 

hazardous waste at sand quarry 
Abbeville cities advised to monitor raw water 

taken into water treatment plants 
32 states and Puerto Rico banned from shipping 

hazardous waste to South Carolina 
GSX Chemical Services required to comply with 

hazardous waste regulations 
Armour Pharmaceutical Co. donates $45,000 of 

Monoclate to S. C. Hemophilia Assistance 
Program 

In addition, 2,976 requests for information and/or interviews with DHEC 
officials were filled for news media representatives. 

Also, seven news conferences were held on: Recommendations by the S. C. 
OB Task Force; Heart-to-Heart Project; Minority Health Status Study; S. 
C. Responds to AIDS Campaign; Infant Mortality Statistics; States Banned 
from Shipping Hazardous Waste to South Carolina; and National Welders 
Supply Co. Investigation. 

Twenty-one radio public service announcements were distributed on: 
hazardous waste permits, tuberculosis, prenatal care, World AIDS Day, 
rabies, and South Carolina's child restraint law. 

Five workshops on media relations and interviewing techniques were held 
in Central Office and the Districts. 

Three issues of Update, DHEC's magazine, were published. Articles 
included: Behavior Risk Factors, Monitoring Use of Controlled 
Substances, Environmental Fines Reach Record Levels, Hazardous Waste 
Contingency Fund, New Dining Hall at Camp Burnt Gin, AIDS Contact 
Tracing Study, Grand Strand Offers Unique Challenges, Cats Need Rabies 
Vaccinations, Shaw Leads Delegation to Japan, Commissioner's Commentary, 
Florence Changing Heart Disease Image, Freedom of Informa-
tion, Cherokee County Sites Top 1989 State Superfund 
Cleanups, and Environmental Hazards Exist Throughout S. C. 
Public Affairs maintained membership in the South Carolina Press 
Association, South Carolina Broadcasters Association, and the Radio and 
Television News Directors Association of the Carolinas. Staff attended 
workshops and conventions sponsored by the associations. 
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Activities and Services 

Type of Service 

News Releases Distributed 
Interviews/Information Requests Filled 
Radio Spot Announcements 
Slide Tape Presentations Produced 
Workshops Held 
Update Issues 
News Conferences 
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383 
2,976 

21 
2 
5 
3 
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OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDITS 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To assist all members of management and the Board in the 
effective and efficient discharge of their responsibilities within the 
scope of existing laws and regulations. To this end, the Office of 
Internal Audits examines, analyzes, and appraises agency financial and 
operational activities and recommends changes in policy and procedures, 
where necessary. The Office further provides counsel to management on 
current and future complex accounting and control matters. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: During fiscal 1989 the Office of Internal 
Audits expanded its review of District and County administrative 
operations. A joint effort with the Administrative Services Deputy area 
and District personnel produced the Agency's first computerized 
Perpetual Inventory Control System. A substantial amount of time was 
expended in assisting management in evaluating the Agency's progress 
toward Information Resource Management and in other computer related 
audit projects. The State Auditor's Office relied heavily on Internal 
Audits in verifying the accuracy of year end supply inventories of 
approximately $2.6 million. 

Several other projects were conducted during the year, each of which was 
designed primarily to make the agency more efficient and effective in 
the discharge of its duties. 
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OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To represent the Department of Health and Environmental 
Control in adversary proceedings in administrative forums and in 
the state and federal courts; to advise the administrators of 
various environmental quality control programs and various public 
health programs on all varieties of legal matters; to advise 
administrative officials on policy questions and operating 
problems, which have complex legal implications; to draft and 
revise legislation and regulations necessary to protect the 
public's health and the quality of the state's environment; to 
assure compliance by the Department with the provisions of state 
and federal law, including the State Admini~trative Procedures Act 
and the State Tort Claims Act; and to answer inquiries from members 
of the public involving laws and programs administered by DHEC. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: Cases in which the legal office either 
prepared pleadings or orders, or represented the Department in 
administrative or judicial proceedings and which were active in FY 
88-89, are set forth below: 

I. Adversary Administrative Proceedings 
5 Air Quality Control 

20 Certificate of Need for Health Facilities 
25 Controlled Substances 
20 Drinking Water Protection (Formerly Water Supply) 

3 Emergency Medical Services 
8 Environmental Sanitation 

17 General San./Septic Tank 
1 Health Hazard Evaluation 

14 Health Licensing 
7 Personnel Grievance 
3 Sexually Transmitted Disease/AIDS 

38 Solid/Hazardous Waste 
10 Tort Claims Act 

2 Tuberculosis 
31 Water Pollution Control 
15 WIC Supplemental Food 

219 Total 
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II. Judicial Proceedings 
1 Air Quality Control 

12 Certificate of.Need for Health Facilities 
3 Controlled Substances 

15 Drinking Water Protection (Formerly Water Supply) 
1 Emergency Medical Services 
7 Envirorunental Sanitation 
2 General San./Septic Tank 
1 Health Licensing 
2 Medical/Dental 
2 Personnel Grievance 
8 Sexually Transmitted Disease/AIDS 

18 Solid/Hazardous Waste 
8 Tort Claims Act 
8 Tuberculosis 
7 Vital Records 

22 Water Pollution Control 

117 Total 

-166-



OFFICE OF PLANNING AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To provide leadership, technical support and methods 
for accomplishing the Department's planning and policy development 
functions. The Office serves as an advisor to the Commissioner in 
support of planning and policy activities throughout the 
Department. The Office exists to: 

Strengthen the management of Departmental resources for health 
and environmental protection through planning and policy 
information; 

Direct the Planning for Effective Management Program which 
organizes strategic, long range and operational planning 
activities in a comprehensive framework to address public health 
and environmental needs of the state. 

Establish the context and framework for public health and 
environmental policy development. 

promote the Department's role in public health policy 
development by serving as liaison with interagency councils 
addressing health and environmental concerns. 

Conduct policy and analysis evaluation activities for the 
Department's policy makers. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: The Office of Program Management was 
changed to the Office of Planning and Policy Development on 
February 15, 1989. 

a. The Office of Planning and Policy Development coordinated the 
management retreat which was held at the Springmaid Beach Resort, 
Myrtle Beach, in November 1988. The purpose of the meeting was to 
provide training for agency managers in the concepts of 
participative management and to begin a process for promoting team 
work throughout the agency. 

b. A new conceptual framework for planning management of programs 
within DHEC was developed. This program, Planning for Effective 
Management of Public Health Services, will guide the agency's 
development of a strategic plan, long range plan and annual 
operating plans. 

c. The Strategic Planning Committee was designated by the 
Commissioner to serve as the work group responsible for writing the 
Strategic Plan and preparing recommendations to the Executive 
Staff. The Strategic Planning Committee included the Commissioner 
and representatives from the Deputy areas and Health Districts. 
The development of the plan was a participative process, involving 
staff from many areas of the Department in subcommittee activities, 
task forces, surveys, the preparation of papers and presentations, 
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review of documents and discussions. The Strategic Plan describes 
the agency's mission and management philosophy, strengths and 
weaknesses, internal and external factors affecting the agency, and 
the major strategic direction to be taken in the future. 

d. The Records Management Division assisted the county health 
departments with the implementation and maintenance of a more 
state-of-the-art manual records management system. This system 
will provide a more efficient use of time and personnel as well as 
prepare our agency for future computer application. 

e. The Office provided technical assistance to Catawba and Edisto 
Health Districts in preparation of their Annual Operating Plans. 
These plans represent a way to implement aspects of the 
Department's strategic plan and achieve the Department's long range 
objectives. 
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BUREAU OF DRUG CONTROL 
FY 1989 

I. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDING 

Source: Amount 

Federal: 
Narcotics Control Assistance Program $ 20,318 

State: 
Line item appropriation 

Other: 
Earned Revenue 

Total: 

$435,567 

$450,917 

$906,802 

II. LEGISLATIVE OR CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE 

Authority 

Section 44-53-290, 
S.C. Code of Laws 

Sections 44-53-370, 
44-53-380, and 
44-53-480, S.C. Code 
of Laws 

II I . PROBLEM 

Responsiblity 

To register every person who manufactures, 
distributes, or dispenses any controlled 
substances. 

To take administrative or criminal action 
in all matters relating to the control of 
the legal use of controlled substances 
through the investigation of the various 
forms of diversion and to perform periodic 
inspections and audits on the controlled 
substance stocks and records of 
registrants. 

Drug abuse results in psychological and physiological dependence 
and constitutes one of the major public health and sociological 
maladies in the United States today. It is a significant 
contributing agent to such public health problems as serum 
hepatitis, malnutrition, venereal disease, mental and emotional 
deterioration and death by overdose. Frequently, criminal 
activity such as larceny, prostitution, armed robbery and homicide 
are directly attributable to the individual's need to gratify his 
or her drug dependence or addiction. 

IV. GOAL 

To substantially reduce and ultimately eliminate drug abuse within 
the State by effecting and maintaining a system of closed 
distribution for controlled substances. 
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V. OBJECTIVE 

To obtain major decreases in the incidence of diversion from 
registrants to the individuals who are not legally authorized to 
possess or use controlled substances. 

EVALUATION: 

No. inspections made 
No. inspections planned 

No. of audits made 
No. of audits planned 

NARRATIVE: 

935 
900 

64 

104% 

107% 
60 

The objective for the number of inspections and audits performed has 
been met and exceeded. 

As seen in Table I, there has been an increase in the total number of 
all registrants by 4.0% as compared to FY 1988. 

Table II shows there were 36 fewer registrant thefts and 8,487 more 
dosage units diverted during FY 1989 as compared to FY 1988. Of the 
166,446 dosage units diverted, 148,995 and 12,416 were diverted from 
pharmacies and hospitals/clinics respectively. Records indicate this 
diversion is attributed to night break-ins and internal theft for 
pharmacies and internal theft for hospitals. 

TABLE I - NUMBER OF REGISTRATIONS BY TYPE 

Number of Registrants 

Change 
Type of Registrant FY 88 FY 89 Number Percent 

Pharmacies 93S- 942 +7 7.5% 
Physicians 5445 5734 +289 5.3% 
Dentists 1345 1368 +23 1.8% 
Veterinarians 342 357 +15 4.4% 
Distributors 9 12 +3 33.3% 
Manufacturers 1 1 0 0.0% 
Hospital/Clinic 216 23-6 +20 9.3% 
Others 130 128 -2 1.5% 
TOTALS 8-423 8778 +335 4.0% 
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TABLE II 

NUMBER OF THEFTS AND INDIVIDUAL DOSAGE UNITS TAKEN BY TYPE OF REGISTRANT 

FY 86 FY 89 

Number of Thefts Individual Dosage Units Taken 

Registrant 

Pharmacy 
Physicians 
Dentists 
Veterinarians 
Hospital/Clinic 
All Others 

Total 

FY 
86 

93 
7 
4 
2 

18 
6 

130 

FY 
87 

70 
6 
3 
0 

14 
7 

97 

FY 
88 

93 
7 
2 
0 

20 
3 

125 

FY 
89 

54 
11 

3 
0 

14 
7 

89 

FY 
86 

182,882 
158 

0 
1,025 

783 
38,245 

223,093 

FY 
87 

110,533 
285 
349 

0 
3,011 
5,671 

119,849 

FY 
88 

140,171 
120 
600 

0 
768 

16,300 

157,959 

There were 29% more prosecutions and 25% more registrations revoked, 
suspended, restricted, etc. for FY 1989 as compared to FY 1988. 

FY 
89 

148,995 
3,214 

21 
0 

12,416 
1,800 

166,446 

The movement toward closing the distribution system, along with 
continued updating of personnel training and registrant cooperation, 
should allow for a positive trend in dealing with the diversion problem. 
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OFFICE OF VITAL RECORDS AND PUBLIC HEALTH STATISTICS (VRPHS) 
FY 1989 

1. MISSION: To collect baseline health-related data on a routine 
basis by legal registration and statistical recording of vital events 
of birth, death, marriage, divorce and annulment, and abortion; To 
provide certification of birth, death, marriage and divorce events 
upon request to the public at large; To provide all units of the 
Agency and public and private organizations with biostatistical 
services, including statistical consultation, data analysis and 
interpretation, sample and survey design, analysis and dissemination 
of vital statistics, and statistical modelling. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES: Regulation 61-19 governing Vital 
Statistics was amended effective June 23, 1989, in order to accommodate 
the changes in the format of vital records reporting forms, to clarify 
some of the existing sections and to increase fees charged for vital 
records services. 

The increase in fees for vital records services was necessitated by 
the withdrawal of $366,055.00 in State funding from the office's 
budget, thus requiring its recovery in earned funds. The Records 
Search fee (which includes one copy of the record, if located) 
increased from $5.00 to $6.00 and the fee for additional copies of 
the same record requested at the same time increased from $1.00 to 
$2.00. Implementation date for the new fees is July 1, 1989. 

The 1989 revisions of the birth, death, fetal death and induced 
termination of pregnancy reporting forms were implemented January 1, 
1989. The procedures manual used by South Carolina vital records 
personnel was revised to address the new certificates as were the 
instructional handbooks used by hospital personnel, coroners/medical 
examiners, and funeral directors. Extensive field activity revolved 
around educating personnel of the vital records system, hospital 
personnel and funeral directors on proper completion of the revised 
forms. This activity included a statewide seminar for deputy county 
registrars/county registrars, fourteen district seminars for 
hospital/funeral home personnel and numerous individual visits to 
hospitals and funeral homes. Edits and query procedures were revised 
and provisions are in place to accommodate the storage and 
microfilming of the revised birth certificate form, the size of which 
is 8 1/2" x 14". The 1989 revisions represent one of the most 
dramatic and radical changes the vital statistics system has ever 
gone through in this country and are intended to make the vital 
statistics system more responsive to the public health concerns of 
the coming decade. 

Effective January 1, 1989, the Enumeration at Birth Project was 
incorporated with the registration of a birth in cooperation with the 
Social Security Administration. This project gives parents an option 
to request that a Social Security Number be issued for their newborn 
child by signing consent in a designated item in the margin of the 
birth certificate. A computer tape is generated monthly to include 
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the essential data from those birth certificates where consent of the 
parent was given and sent to the Social Security Administration. 
The Social Security Card is mailed to the parent without further 
interaction by the parent within ten days of receipt of the computer 
tape by the Social Security Administration. By sparing parents the 
time and effort of contacting Social Security in the future and 
having to present evidence, including a copy of the baby's birth 
certification, to secure a SSN, the Enumeration at Birth Project will 
help overcome delays and problems in the eligibility approval process 
for parents seeking medicaid or other public assistance for their 
newborn child. 

Consistent with the law deeming death records for events which 
occurred fifty or more years ago to be public records, a death index 
and microfilmed death records for events which occurred from 1915 
through 1938 were placed in the Reference Room at the Department of 
Archives and History for public access. 

Of special significance in FY89 was the development of a report on the 
health status of blacks and other minorities in the state. This 
initiative has resulted in a Minority Health Task Force consisting of 
members from the public and private sectors. The Task Force is 
utilizing the minority health status report to develop intervention 
strategies to reduce the disparity in health between the racial 
groups. 
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COMPARISON OF VITAL STATISTICS, CY1987 AND CY1988* 
RESIDENCE DATA 

Total Number Ratesl 

Percent Percent 
1987 1988 Change 1987 1988 Change 

Live Births 52,774 55,090 + 4.4 15.4 15.7 + 1. 9 
Low Weight Births2 4,533 4,937 + 8.9 85.9 89.6 + 4.3 
Out-of-Wedlock Births 13,889 14,944 + 7.6 263.2 271.3 + 3.1 
Deaths--All Causes 28,470 29,397 + 3.3 8.3 8.4 + 1.2 
Fetal Deaths 562 631 +12.3 10.6 11.5 + 8.5 
Neonatal Deaths 455 446 - 2.0 8.6 8.1 - 5.8 
Postneonatal Deaths 218 227 + 4.1 4.1 4.1 0 
Infant Deaths 673 673 0 12.8 12.2 - 4.7 
Maternal Deaths 8 4 -50.0 1.5 0.7 -53.3 
Marriages3 53,396 54,602 + 2.3 15.6 15.5 - 0.6 
Divorces/Annulments3 13,835 14,663 + 6.0 4.0 4.2 + 5.0 
Abortions 14,558 15,573 + 7.0 275.9 282.7 + 2.5 

lRates for Live Births, Deaths, Marriages, and Divorces and 
Annulments are calculated per 1,000 estimated population; Maternal 
Death Rates are calculated per 10,000 live births; all other rates 
per 1,000 live births. 

2Birth weighing less than 2,500 grams. 

30ccurrence Data. 

*Provisional Data. 
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The following table on Vital Statistics Activities summarizes 
registration and certification activities for FY88 compared with FY89. 

VITAL STATISTICS ACTIVITIES 

Total Certificates Filed 
Births 
Deaths 
Fetal Deaths 
Marriages 
Divorces and Annulments 
Abortions 

Total Records Queried 
Births 
Deaths 
Fetal Deaths 
Marriages 
Divorces and Annulments 
Abortions 

Certification Services 
Requests Received (State Office) 
Requests Received (Co. Offices) 
Adoptions (S.C. Born) 
Adoptions (Foreign Born) 
Court Orders 
Legitimations 
Corrections 
Delayed Certificates 
Paternity Acknowledgments 

FY88 FY89 

(161,581) 
51,175 
27,970 

577 
53,811 
14,538 
13,510 

(14,050) 
4,880 
5,897 

229 
622 

1,043 
1,379 

94,023 
221,656 

1,525 
47 

1,400 
1,524 
6,493 
1,809 
1,777 

(166,109) 
54,370 
28,353 

645 
53,986 
14,364 
14,391 

(15,776) 
7,951 
5,348 

197 
582 
817 
881 

89,732 
202,816 

1,524 
40 

1,258 
1,381 
5,924 
1,942 
2,415 

Percent 
Change 

+ 2.8 
+ 6.2 
+ 1.4 
+ 11.8 
+ 0.3 

1.2 
+ 6.5 

+·12.3 
+ 62.9 

9.3 
- 14.0 

6.4 
- 21. 7 
- 36.1 

4.6 
8.5 
0.1 

- 14.9 
- 10.1 

9.4 
8.8 

+ 7.4 
+ 35.9 

* These figures are taken from monthly activities reports; therefore, 
do not necessarily refer to current figures for events occurring in 
the specific period. 
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